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CHARTBUSTERS 
™ E5VopEôT8T^^ Columbia . Headed lor the top o( the^s. Closed. 4 Top 

Blackheart/CBS Assoc.. .2 Top 10’s. § Top 15's. § Top 20's. 5 heavies. Good phones. 

CHEAP TRICK: "Ghost Town", Epic.. .7 heavies. Big quality add week. ..Hof 15-13-KBQ! 21 -16-B94!... > > 
STEVE WINWOOD: “Holding On", Virgin Rpady to smoke up the charts. HIT1
MAXI PRIEST: 'Wild World", Virgin...g Top 20’s. Busted this week... New. WKZL! 26WNCI! WBBQ!... > > 

Î yTr^:’s"S®:36^^^ °n'y â played G° for 5 Top 1O'S' * 
KARYN WHITE: "The Way You Love Me", W.Bro¿ ..He; very first hit. Closr.q fast. 12 heavies. 7 debuts 5 
Top 5's. § Top 10 s. 7 Top 15 s. EAGLE106: “Great single adíes. Great upper demo females!“... > > 

“Back On Holiday*, EMI Will run up the charts. .Naw: FMIOOI KDWB! WKSS! WZPLI.^buts: 
29-WGH; 28-Z104: Good timing - perfect for the holiday season! ; 3ÍTRPLZ; 33-KKRZ; 37-KXXR; 38-KRBE? 
BON JOVI : "Born To Be My Baby", Mercury... Ready to bust. Will be even stronger than "Bad Medicine". 15 
heavies. 37 secondaries. 35 debuts > > 

LION - When The Children Cry, Atlantic.^Out of the cage and ¡aady to eat up the charts. 5 Top 
5 s. 2Top 10s. 4Top 15s. 6Top 20s .Explosive phones... >> 

IRACYCHAPMAN: "Baby, Can I Hold You" E'ekira... Soaring. Best new artist of '88 Hot- 10-8-WPSTi 
1Ö-Ö-KISS1ÖÖ! 13-1 1-Y95! 25-1 9-WGCD! 18-16-0105! 20-18-Z100! 13 i6-KOY!...> > °0 -™ luewr&i. 

TIFFANY: “All This Time", MCA...Tiffany has another smasl . g heavies. ,?q debuts. 5 Top 20’s .. > > 
SAMANTHA FOX: "I Wanna Have Some Fun", Jive/RCA ..Irresistible song. 7 heavies. 12 debuts. Biq 12" sales 
Huge phones. Z100 says: Selling strong <n NYC!" 7 Top ?0’s. . > > ~ 

& JUE BANSHEES: "Peek-A-Boo", Geften A GO-Rilla as predicted by FMQB. Another hot story 
for AI Coury. 4 Top 10 s. 3 Top 15 s. 4 Top 2O’s... New: WHYT: “#3 requests!" WAVAL. > > 
INFORMATION SOCIETY: "Walking Away“, Recuse...Another smashing week Confirms the status of the 
group. Immediate phones. Many hot quotes. H nenies. 33 secondaries. 18 debuts... > > 
NEW KIDS QN THE BLOCK: “You Got It (The Right Stuff)“, Columbia.. .Their second hit. 11 heavies. 15 
secondaries. 11 debuts. 4 Top 20 s... > > — 

SHERIFF: When I’m With You”, Capitol ...Hit has a life of its own. 2 heavies. 27 secondaries. 11 debuts. 6 
Top 20 s. Huge phones. Big female appeal... >> — “ 

FLEETWOOD MAÇ: "As Long As You Follow", W.Bros.. .Great second week. 8 heavies. Great 18-34 demos. Lp 
just out. Will detonate for big Xmas sales. Big phones... > > 
RANDY NEWMAN: “It’s Money That Matters", Reprise ..7 debuts. Went #1 AOR. An adult hit. If you want 
instantly familiar music, play it. 6 Top 10’s. 6 Top 20 s... New: PRO-FM!...>> 
GEORGIA SATELLITES: "Hippy Hippy Shake", Elektra...? Top 10's. 7 Top 15’s. 3 Top 20’s.. New: KBEQ! 

ON THE FAST TRACK 
PAULA ABDUL- “Straight Up", Virgin.. .Exploded this week! 16 heavies. Very broad appeal age 25-34 females. 
Great quotes... > > 

MjKE & THE MECHANICS : "Nobody’s Perfect", Atlantic...Top 5 AOR track. 3Top 10’s. 3Top 15's...>> 

uuBmLvtte Secret ”, Geffen... Super opening week. Radio believes in her. Will be big. .. New: 
Wrol! KZZr! KUoc! KOY! KKRZ!..,>> 

ART OF NOISE/TOM JONES: "Kiss", Polydor...11 heavies. 16 secondaries. 8 debuts. Spreading to upper demo 
females. A lot of unreported airplay... > > 

ESCAPE CLUB: “Shake For The Sheik“, Atlantic.. .One of the most-added, g heavies. Great hook... > > 
IONE LOC: "Wild Thing", Delicious/lsland... Exploded. 13 heavies. Top 3 phones at KWSS, Y106, KLUC, KRBE. 
BANANARAMA: "Love, Truth & Honesty", London/Polydor...Their 17th #1 record in England...New: KPHR...> > 
EIGHTH WONDER: "Cross My Heart“ WTG...FMQB told you from Day 1. Patti Kensit is a star. Will be in 
the new Lethal Weapon" film with Mel Gibson... New: WPST! Y108! WBLI! KWOD! 39-WYDD!...> > 

What I Am”, Geffen. .Watch for a major breakout week.. .Hot: 
15-10-KEGL! 7-6-Y95! 20-1 1-10200: "#i retail!“... > > 
TRAVELING WILBURYS: "Handle With Care“, Warner Bros.. .A Top CD seller. Big Lp. 4 Top 15’s...> > 
BASIA: “A New Day For You”, Epic...Crossing Top 40 now. Sales continue...New: Y107! KKRZ! Y106! KPLZ! 
ERASURE: “A Little Respect“. Sire/Reprise...Super opening week. 5 heavies. 16 secondaries. Mass-appeal. Big 
call-out. This group of the 90 s is coming off their first Top 40 hit... > > 
THE BOYS: “Dial My Heart", Motown. . 8 heavies, g secondaries. #1 phones at WPGC...> > 
ROD STEWART: “My Heart Can’t Tell You No", W.Bros.. .Strong opening week. Listen to the lyrics... > > 
SHEENA EASTON: "The Lover In Me", MCA...Heavy media exposure. 5 Top 15's. 4 Top 20's-New: WAVA! 
PRO-FM! KSAQ! KKRZ! FM1O2!...>> “ 
STARSHIP: “Wild Again", Elektra...New: WBCY! Z104: “Good Top 40 balance record!" Y107I KTFM! POWER99! 
KEGL! WBBQ: "One of the best songs this group has ever done! Maybe the best!"... > > 



READY TO GO _ 
MICHELLE SHOCKED- "Anchorage", Mercury... Distinctive. Unlike anything else on the radio-Ngw: WGH! 
KUBE! PRÖTM! kPL2L.> > 
TOMMY CONWELL “If We Never Meet Again", Columbia.. .Great week...Ngw: KXYQ! WGH! KSAQ! KEGL! 
WROQ: "If these guys came to your town - watch out!"... > > 
JIM CAPALDI : "Something So Strong", Island... Smash at APR. .. New: KXYQ! PRO-FM...> > 
J.J.FAD : "Is It Love", Ateo.. .Change of pace. Mass appeal...New: WKSS! KMEL!...> > 
TOMMY PAGE: "A Shoulder To Cry On", Sire/W.Bros...Over 30 immediate adds. KROC: "Women will go 
crazy!"...New: KSAQ!... > > 
NICK HEYWARD: "You’re My World”, Reprise.. .On the come.. .Hot: 18-17-Z104! 20-1 9-LIVE1 05!... > > 
FAIRGROUND ATTRACTION : "Perfect", RCA.. .Has a great hook!. ..New: PRO-FM!...> > 
UB4O: "Breakfast In Bed", A&M...1988 music from UB40...New: KSAQ!... Debuts : 38-WVKZ; 34-1100... > > 
(THE) TIMELORDS: "Doctorin’ The Tardis“, TVT...Selling and working where played. Pulls Top 10 
phones...New: PÖWER99: "#4 requests! "...Hot: 22-19-QV103: "I’m amazed how strong this record is week 
after week - stores cannot keep it in stock!"... > > 
ALICE COOPER: "I Got A Line On You”, Epic...New: WRVQ: "We love it!" WRNO! 37-WROQ!...> > 
YAZZ AND THE PLASTIC POPULATION: 'The Only Way Is Up”, Elektra.. .Ready to go. Alternative dance 
hit.. .New: WFLY! KJKCL.Hot: 7-5-QV103: "#5 requests!” 1Í-9-FM98! 17-1 5-KISS1 08!... > > 

TIL TUESDAY: "(Believed You Were) Lucky", Epic.. .Ready to go. Good A/C base... New: KIYS, WMTR, WGCD, 
WBNQ. .. Debut : 36-WVKZ... Hot: 32-22-KISS108! 
MIDNIGHT STAR: "Don’t Rock The Boat", Solar.. .Huge Urban. Try the non-rap edit..New: KWOD!...> > 
THE PURSUIT OF HAPPINESS: "I’m An Adult Now”, Chrysalis.. .8 adds... New: WGH! 22-LIVE105! 

FMQB TIPS 
JEFF HEALEY: “Confidence Man", Arista.. .Top 10 AOR. His guitar work could revolutionize the instrument. 
CHAKA KHAN : "It’s My Party“, W.Bros...New: HOT105! WCRX, WKXW. 
PM : "Piece Of Paradise", W. Bros.. .An A/C smash. 6 Top 10’s...New: WLTF!... Hot : 15-12-KMSC!...> > 
*************************************************************************************** 

MARTIKA: "More Than You Know”, Columbia...Many PD’s and MD’s are buzzing. 
New: KMEL!...>> 

******im***************************************************************************** 

AL B. SURE: "Killing Me Softly”, Warner Bros.. .On a hot tour. Big video play. Top 10 phones in 
Detro!t...Hot~7-5-WH YT: “#6 requests!" 5-2-KGGI! 9-6-WPGC! 9-6-KMGX! 11-10-KROY! !6-9-Z§3!...> > 

BEST NEW SINGLES_ 
PHILIP BAILEY/LITTLE RICHARD: ’Twins", WTG...From the new DeVito/Schwarzenegger flick - “TWINS". 
Great uptempo duet. Delivers a pop punch! 
FREDDIE JACKSON : "Hey Lover", Capitol...Already picking up a buzz from the ‘leaners’. 
ENYA: "Orinoco Flow", Geffen... Loaded with early quotes...New: KISN! Sophisticated adult pop...> > 
JOHNNY HATES JAZZ: 'Turn Back The Clock", Virgin.. .Strong A/C base.. .New: 12-KHOW!...Hot: 10-6-WFMD: 
"Doing very well!" 28-23-WRON: ”#8 requests!" 
FOUR TOPS AND ARETHA FRANKLIN : "If Ever A Love", Arista... Power99/Atlanta begins the Top 40 
crossover-strong A/C base. 
HAZELL DEAN: 'Turn It Into Love", Capitol.. Already on HOT97, NYC KISS108, Boston. Keep an eye on it. 
HOUSE OF LORDS: "I Wanna Be Loved", RCA/Simmons...An all-star group. Debuts on Gene Simmons’ new 
TabeL/New: KKBGL.Hot: 31-26-WLJS. 

STATS FROM FMQB ALBUM REPORT FOR AQR-TO-POP CROSSOVERS 

HT = Hot Trax MR = Most Requested MA = Most Added_ Prime Moves Are Underlined 

MIKE & MECHANICS: 6-5 HT & Lp moves 9-6. FLEETWQOD MAC : 35-24 HT & Lp debuts at #22. 

JIM CAPALDI: ;7-6 HT & Lp jumps 11 -10. 20-19 MR. HQUSE OF LORDS : 42-39 HT & Lp moves 43-40. 

NEW BOHEMIANS: 20-14 HT & Lp climbs 22-20. #3 MR. STARSHIP : 92-70 HT. 

SAM KINISON : 30-23 HT. 4-2 MR. 



IF YOU WANT TO KNOW WHERE BASIA^i 
& TIL TUESDAY ARE HEADED. .. JUST CHECK OU 
WHERE CHEAP TRICK & JOAN JETT ARE AT: 

CHEAP TRICK 
“Ghost Town” 

Three smash singles from their album, "Lap Of Luxury". 
You saw them explode "The Flame”, this equals it. 

New & Debuts: KRBE!!! KBEQ!!! KCPW!!! KKRZ-D-28!!! Y108-D-30!!! WZOU-D-35’" 
KCPX!!! WDJX!!! WKZL!!! CFTR!!! 

Moves: KBQ-15-13!!! WLRS-15-13!!! WRNO-21-17!!! KUBE-25-23!!! WZPL-26-23!!! 
WYDD-28-24!!! WAPI-29-26!!! WROQ-33-29!!! KSAQ-32-27!!! KPLZ-32-27”’ 
WLOL-34-30! KEGL-28-21! B94-21-26! KXXR-35-29! KISN-33-29! 

JOAN JETT 
IMKHAM RECOD1

The spectacular 10-1 leap at KEGL says it all. 

Busted: WKTI-19-12Ü! Y107-17-13!!! WROQ-19-14Ü! PRO-FM-20-14!!! WMMS-22-18!!! 
KSAQ-19-16!!! WKSI-23-18!!! KEGL-10-1Ü! KXXR-9-6!!! WLOL-26-20H! WGH-17-15!!! 

Major Action: KKBQH! B104Ü! WKSE-29!!! KOY-D-29Ü! POWER99-D-32!!! WZPL-D-33!!! 
Y95-23-20!!! WLRS-22-20Ü! Y108-29-23!!! KXYQ-24-21 !!! KRBE-24-21 !!! KDWB-25-22’" 
KPLZ-37-32!!! WPST!!! WRVQ!!! 

BASIA “A New Day For You” 
Her album, “Time And Tide” continues selling big ... 

New: KPLZ!!! Y107Ü! KKRZH! Y106Ü! WRKA-20!!! 
WNNK! WFUN! WHLM! WSBG! OK95! KFIV! WPFM! KSND! WMYJ-D-34! 

Major Action: KISS108!!! KUBE!!! KSAQU! KISNÜ! 
WFLY-37-32!!! KIYS-39-30Ü! QV103 “Refreshing ... a good 2nd hit for Basia! Should be a 
wonderful song to play on the radio!" - Jeff Christenson 

WFIR-24-20! WJKC! KCLD-FM-40-34! 

TIL TUESDAY 
Believed You Were) Lucky" 

You’re going to be impressed with this melodic new single from 
one of radio’s Multiformat Champions. 

Action: KISS1 08-32-22!!! KXXR!!! 

KIYS! WMTR! WGCD! WBNQ! WVKZ-D-36 

OUR SPECIALTY IS SPIN CONTROL! 



a 

2W/LW/TW 
4- 1- 1- WIL! TO POWER 
6- 2- 2- CHICAGO 
5- 4- 3- BREATHE 
7- 6- 4- DURAN DURAN 
10- 9- 5- ANITA BAKER 
8- 7- 6- U2 

20-10- 7- POISON 
11-8- 8- BOY MEETS GIRL 
14-11- 9- EDDIE MONEY 
22-15-10- BOBBY BROWN 
17-14-11- WHEN IN ROME 
16-13-12- GUNS N’ ROSES 
23-17-13- BANGLES 
24-20-14- VAN HALEN 
1- 5-15- BON JOVI 

2W/LW/TW 
1- 3-16- ESCAPE CLUB 

25-22-17- ROBERT PALMER 
35-28-18- PHIL COLLINS 
2-12-19- BEACH BOYS 

31-26-20- TAYLOR DAYNE 
29-23-21- WAS (NOTWAS) 
27-25-22- IVAN NEVILLE 
33-32-23- KENNY G 
36-33-24- MICHAEL JACKSON 
32-30-25- BOYS CLUB 
30-29-26- JUDSON SPENCE 
19-16-27- PET SHOP BOYS 
41-36-28- DEF LEPPARD 
0-35-29- ANNIE LENNOX & AL GREEN 

37-34-30- JOAN JETT & THE BLACKHEARTS 

TOP 30 N ATIONAL REQUESTS 

LW/TW 

1- 1- POISON 
2- 2- GUNS N’ ROSES 
4- 3- BON JOVI 
3- 4- CHICAGO 
9- 5- DEF LEPPARD 
5- 6- BEACH BOYS 
7- 7- WILL TO POWER 
10- 8- BOBBY BROWN 
6- 9- ESCAPE CLUB 
12-10- DURAN DURAN 
16-11- PHIL COLLINS 
8-12- KYLIE MINOGUE 
18-13- WHITE LION 

■SU 
13-15- U2 

LW/TW 

14-16- BREATHE 
17-17- WHEN IN ROME 
22-18- VAN HALEN 
19-19- BOY MEET GIRL 
23-20- BANGLES 
25-21- JOAN JETT 
20-22- D J. JAZZY JEFF 
28-23- ANITA BAKER 
29-24- EDDIE MONEY 
0-25- SAM KINISON 
0-26- MICHAEL JACKSON 
0-27- ROBERT PALMER 
0-28- SIOUXSIE & THE BANSHEES 
0-29- CHERYL “PEPSII” RILEY 
0-30- SHERIFF 



First There Was Poison. Then There Was Duran Duran. 

8HERIFF 
"When I'm With You" 

Sometimes a record is so great that it has a life of its own. Sheriff’s #1 record would notoe denied. 
Thanks to Jay Taylor and all of our friends at radio who believed!! Another most added week!! 

AddS: K R B E!! ! “A very strong one! Smash!”! - Cheryl Broz KKBQ!!! WCZY-39!!! KXXR! !! 
WROQ!!! "/wLred/cr/ng this will go to HI!” - Dwayne Ward FM102!!! KCPWÜ! WKTIIÜ 

I KRQ! “Real pretty sounding ballad!” - Roger Scott KTRS! Q100! Y95-31Ü! ■ 

Major Action: 
108-10 
EGL-D 
J103-3 
/AEB-3 

ŒZP-24-18!!! KOY-26-18!!! KDWB-29-25Ü! KIIS-30-27!!! BJ1 05-34-26!!! 
WAPI-D-27Ü! Z95-D-30Ü! KKRZ-D-34!!! KPLZ-D-37!!! 

!! WKZL-31-14!!! KWSS-34!!! KS104-D-29Ü! 
!!! “All demographics love this record! #3 requests!” - Sue SI 

Tracie Spencer 
“Symptoms of True Love” 

The eight month wonder of the music world! 

HOT97-36 (new)!!! KRBE-D-35!!! WPGC-12-9!!! KKRZ-8-6!!! FM102-9-8Ü! WZOU-1 1 -10!!! 
WDJX-11-10Ü! WHYT-13-12!!! Q107-1 7-1 4 !!! WLOL-1 9-14!!! KWOD-15-14!!! Y100-19-16Ü! 
WTIC-FM-20-18Ü! WAVA-21-18!!! EAGLE106-20-19Ü! WPHR-26-21 !!! BJ105-28-25Ü! M 
KPLZ-34-29!!! KCPX-39-35!!! E Hi SU 

Over 250,000 albums sold - Trade will be a true superstar! 
The youngest female to hit the Top 40 charts in over 30 years! 

Midnight Sta* 
“Don ï Rock The Boat” 

The Story Begins: 
KWOD (Add)!!! Y1 08-D-24Ü! WHYT-D-25Ü! WBBM-29-22!!! WRVQ-30-27!!! WKXX-38-35!!! 

Already playing & getting requests on: 
POWER106 - Los Angeles, WAV A - Washington, D.C., and KIIS-FM - Los Angeles! 

Freddie Jackson “Hey Lover” 
This #1 Urban record demands a listen and a test - WHYT Detroit debut! 

Hazell Dean “Turn it in ^^k w ^k R 
Find out what Steve Ellis, Joel Salkowitz, and 

Sonny Joe already know! Add HOT 97 - New Y 
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RADIO 
'PHONE 

PAULA ABDUL, "STRAIGHT UP", VIRGIN 

HQT97.7 New "Already a hit here - her breakthrough record!" 
WGTZ New “Very broad-based appeal - especially strong 25-34 females!" 
KTUX Nev/ “Proven itself in nighttime rotation!" 
WHOT New "Great artist! Hope this record breaks her!" 
KWSS New: 15 "A straight-up smash! Our #2 call-out record, discovered here 

in the Bay Area!" 
******************** 

ART OF NOISE, "KISS'1, POLYDOR 

QV103 
Q100 
KTUX 
LIVE105 
WGH 

New: 39 “If I ever heard a reaction record, this is it!" 
New "Inquisitive phones - they're very curious!" 
New "Fun record that came out of local clubs!" 
13-10 "Hot!" 
On “H’s unbelievable how hot Tom Jones is after all these years!" 

******************** 

CKOI-FM 
WQSM 
2100 
WHQT 
WANS 
KXXR 

BON JOVI, "BORN TO BE MY BABY", MERCURY 

New "Love the melody!" 
New "He can do no wrong - a #1!" 
New: 40 “Another #1 for us!" 
New "More solid than the first!" 
Debut: 38 “Great follow-up!" 
20'9 "Looks even stronger than ‘Bad Medicine’! 

******************** 

THE BOYS, "DIAL MY HEART", MOTOWN 

KS104 
WSTW 

KTUX 
WPGC 

New "Huge phone record!" 
New "They are the cutest and most talented little people since the 

Jacksons’ early years!" 
New "Testing hot and the Urban stations are slamming it!" 
8’3 “Our #1 requested record - all demos - SMASH!" 

******************** 

EDIE BRICKELL & THE NEW BOHEMIANS, “WHAT I AM", GEFFEN 

New "Great sales, great phone response! Play this record, it’s hot!" 
KIUX Debut: 31 "Sales are kicking in - adults like it - even males!" 
- 20-20 "Great lyrics, great song, try this one!“ 
WROQ 32-27 "#1 8 album sales in Charlotte - she’s captivated Charlotte!" 

******************** 

KXXR 
WRQQ 

KXYQ 

OK100 

WQSM 
WHSL 

JIM CAPALDI, "SOMETHING SO STRONG", ISLAND 

33’24 "Something so strong for adult listening!" 
31 '26 "Can’t say enough about this - the title says it all!" 

******************** 
\ * * 

TRACY CHAPMAN, “BABY, CAN I HOLD YOU", ELEKTRA 

27-22 The album sales have NEVER slowed here.. .and the song is 
being hummed all over the building!" 

4 
TOMMY CONWELL, "IF WE NEVER MEET AGAIN", COLUMBIA 

New “Excellent song!" 
New 'Tested well-like the hook!" 

******************** 



The Legendary Co-Founder Of Traffic 
Critically Acclaimed Solo Artist Returns With 

“SOMETHING SO STRONG” 

The Hit Single From The Album 

“Some Come Running” 
New: PRO-FM!!! KXYQ!!! WPFMII! WQUT!!! K104Ü! 

A WYCR!!! KTRSII! 95XIUI! KTUXÜ! and manv more! 
" Action: KMSC-D-39!!! KSPI-19-12!!! 

KXXR-33-24!!! "Something So Strong tor adu/t listeners!" ■ Gary Franklin 

WROQ-31-26!!! "Can’t say enough about 
this record - the title says it all!” - Dwayne Ward WRNO-D-30Ü! CKOIÜ! 

A Smash At Album Radio: 
FMQB HOTTRAX: 7*-6*, LP: 11 *-10* 

Produced By: Jim Capaldi and L’EQUIPE 

VOCALS: Jim id Peter Vale 

GUITARS: Steve Winwobd and Peter Vale 
BASS: Peter Vale 

KEYBOARDS: Peter Vale and Steve Winwood 
DRUMS: Jim Capaldi 
MIX: Ed Buller 
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EIGHTH WONDER, "CROSS MY HEART“. WTG 

KRQ Debut: 34 “Looks like a hit!" 
QV103 Debut: 40 "Starting to see action at retail!" 

******************** 

ENYA, “ORINOCO FLOW", GEFFEN 

WHLM New “Fascinating sounding record, has a nice feel to it!" 
QV1Q3 New "Hauntingly wonderful!" 
KROC New "Almost hypnotic; unlike anything else on your playlist!" 

*^** AAAAAAAAAAAAA 

ERASURE. "A LITTLE RESPECT", SIRE/REPRISE 

KCPX New "‘Battle of the Hits’ winner - Erasure is accepted now as mass 
appeal!" 

KRBE New "Strong track record here! Doing well in call-out research!“ 
KIVA New “The last one was tops-this goes right out of the box!" 
KTUX New "Sounds stronger than last!" 

******************** 

ESCAPE CLUB, "SHAKE FOR THE SHEIK", ATLANTIC 

KXYQ New 
KXXR New 
1Q4MGM New 
WSPK New 
KROC New 

“Should be a smash!“ 
"Can't get that hook out of your head!' 
"Hippest song out!" 
"Perfect follow-up - little harder edge!" 
“Gonna be another smash!" 
******************** 

FAIRGROUND ATTRACTION. "PERFECT", RCA 

WHQT New “Can’t get that hook out of my head!" 
******************** 

KCPX 

KHOK 
WJRZ 

FLEETWOOD MAC, "AS LONG AS YOU FOLLOW". W.BROS. 

New “We’re an 18-34 station - everything Fleetwood Mac does works 
with adults!“ 

New “Real strong - hot! Always done well here!” 
New “Coming on strong! #1 record!“ 

******************** 

SAMANTHA FOX, "I WANNA HAVE SOME FUN", JIVE/RCA 

KCPX 
Q100 
EAGLE 106 
QV103 
ZWO 

New "‘Naughty Girls’ was so successful!" 
Debut: 38 "Strong sales - particularly 12"!“ 
Debut: 21 "Off to a killer start! On fire!" 
29-22 “Hot phones!" 
28-23 "Selling strong in New York!" 

******************** 

INFORMATION SOCIETY, "WALKING AWAY", REPRISE 

KS104 
CKOI-FM 
KWSS 
QWO 
WGTZ 
KCPX 
OK100 
WDBK 
QV103 

New 
New 
New 
New 
New 
New: 37 
New 
Debut: 30 
40-35 

"First one was #1 in Denver - this is right up there with it!" 
"Strong hook, strong follow-up!" 
"Great follow-up - they’re on a roll!" 
"Great follow-up - reacting already!" 
"Excellent follow-up a Going Top 10!" 
"Anybody who liked the first one has got to like this!" 
"Excellent second single from a very hot group!" 
"I predict this song will be ‘walking’ all the way to #1 !" 
"Immediate, immediate phone action! It’s useless to resist". 
******************** 

KYLIE MINOGUE, "IT’S NO SECRET”, GEFEN 

WSPK 
KIVA 

New "She has a shot at another Top 10 hit!" 
New "More mature sound - and MTV should be all over this!" 

******************** 



Society 

/SI 04!!! KlRum 
Action- 0K™W WAPHU 

. 

KlO* « 

One 
O, fhe Mos' 

KXXn 71" UVE1OS 
^s.^30^ 

A must listen 

venue 

’19!!i 

RECORD’ 

KWo^ 

RANDY NEWMAN 
“It’s Mcmey That Matters | 

New From The Album Land Of Dreams 

KS^LRS-11!» WMMS-2V^ 

KXYQ-23-20!« WROQ-16Ü! Q102'J^3"' 
KURE 31-29"! KPLZ-35-30!!! KDWBÜ 
KKRZ 35-32;" K1SS1O8-34-31Ü! X1OOH! 
WSN 27'" KWOD-35-33Ü! WBBQ-34-30!!! 

An Adult SMASH! 

• © 
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TOMMY PAGE, "A SHOULDER TO CRY QN“, SIRE/W.BROS. 

KROC New “Women will go crazy for this!" 
FM98 Debut: 38 "#2 requests!" 

******************** 

CHERYL “PEPSII" RILEY, "THANKS FOR MY CHILD", COLUMBIA 

FM98 
WSPK 
WGTZ 
WHYT 
HOT97 
Z102 
KTUX 
Z1QO 
QV103 
Q10Z 
KC101 
KJ 103 

Debut: 39 "#1 requests!” 
Debut: 39 "Hot female phones!" 
Debut: 34 "Never seen any phones to compare with this!" 
5-2 ”#1 requests!" 
5-4 “Hot!" 
10-7 "#2LP!" 
25-15 "#1 requests!" 
15-12 ”#1 R & B record in New York!“ 
23-20 “#1 requests!" 
21 -1 7 “Selling Sales both in DC and suburban!" 
21-17 "#6 requests!" 
28-25 “#6 requests!" 

******************** 

SHERIFF, "WHEN I’M WITH YOU", CAPITOL 

WROQ 
KRBE 
WHTK 
KRQ 
WSPK 
KHOK 
WAPE 
KS104 
WKZL 

WLJS 
WAEB 
KJ 103 
KWSS 
KSAQ 

New “I’m predicting this will go to #1 !“ 
New “A very strong one SMASH!" 
New "Big female record!" 
New "Real pretty sounding ballad!" 
New "Great song the first time around!" 
New "Tremendous phones! #10 requests!" 
New "Proven! They’ll eat it up!" 
Debut: 29 "Winner in our 'Hit Election’ - pulling big phones!“ 
31-14 "Top 5 phones in only 2 weeks. Usually only the superstars 

get that kind of reaction! This is a smash!" 
27-20 "So hot people don’t mind hearing it twice!“ 
37-21 “All demographics love this record! #3 requests!" 
36-26 "#7 requests!” 
35-34 "Generating a lot of upper demo female requests!" 
On "Instant response! Lights up the phone! Mass appeal record!" 

******************** 

SIOUXSIE & THE BANSHEES, "PEEK-A-BOO", GEFFEN 

WHYT 
KWSS 

WY$R 
WABB 
JET-FM 
KXYQ 
KSAQ 
KLUÇ 
KZZP 
POWER99 
KS104 
Z104 

New 
New 

New 
New 
Debut: 34 
Debut: 26 
Debut: 40 
Debut: 40 
18-12 
13-12 
25-21 
23-21 

"#3 requests!" 
"Big reaction record! Pretty strong callout for this sing-a-long 
club hit!" 
“Wildest song to hit Charleston since ’DaButt’" 
"#8 requests!" 
"#2 requests!" 
“Lots of calls - requests are stronger every day!" 
"Doing incredibly well!" 
"#5 requests ... a nighttime phone-getter!" 
"Hot!" 
"#4 requests!” 
"Catching on big time - Top 10 requests!" 
"Phones are hot - teens are into it, which I expected - but so 
are the adult women!" 
******************** 

STARSHIP, “WILD AGAIN", ELEKTRA 

Z104 
WBBQ 

KIVA 

New “Good Top 40 balance record!” 
New "One of the best songs this group has ever done! Maybe the 

best!" 
New "This represents an up-tempo record that’s not dance -- more 

from ‘Cocktail’!“ 
******************** 

(THE TIMELORDS). "DOCTORIN’ THE TARDIS", TVT 

POWER99 
OK100 
WCIL 
KZFN 
QV103 

New ”#4 requests!" 
New "#3 phones - that’s selling well!" 
Debut: 27 "#2 requests!“ 
Debut: 33 ”#5 requests!" 
22-19 “I’m amazed how strong this record is week after week¬ 

stores cannot keep it in stock!" 
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TONELOC pt,,. 

OUT-OF-THE-BOX: 

‘Wild 
Thing 

Z104Ü! "Another ‘Push It' ... much more appeal!" - Mike Allen 

KWSS-32!!! "Already top 3 phones! Guitar makes it a multi¬ 
format song!" - Rich Anhorn 

Y106Ü! “Hof for us — great mass appeal record!" -
Steve Ocean 

KKBQÜ! "Taking off fast - addictive!" - John Cook 

Z93Ü! B96-31!!! Y100!!! POWER1 06-37!!! 
X100!!! LIVE105-23!!! FM102H! WAPI!!! 
WKXX!!! WFLY!!! KCAQ!!! WZZF!!! 

Major Action: BJ105-25-15!!! "Unstoppable! - Jon Summers 

KMEL-27-1 4!!! "Fresh sound, strong song!" - Hosh Gureli 

KZZP-30-20!!! KGGI-20-17!!! HOT97.7-D-36!!! 
KRBE-38-26!!! "Huge! Beyond belief. Big requests!" - Cheryl Broz 

KLUC-D-36!!! "Developed quickly into a MONSTER! Top 5 phones already. #2 sales!" - Jay Taylor 

KRQ-D-40!!! "it’s got rock, it’s got rap, it’s got everything. #7 requests!" - Roger Scott 

A ‘Wild Thing’ is Going On At Radio ... 
The Record And Join The Party!!! 

TONELOC 
A product of Delicious Vinyl & 
The Island Trading Company 

THE ISLAND TRADING CO. 
14 EAST 4TH ST., NEW YORK, N.Y. 10012 

4th & B’WAY 
RECORDS 

GREAT JONES 
RECORDS 

ANTILLES MANGO 
RECORDS RECORDS 

DELICIOUS VINYL 
RECORDS 

Q
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Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
Q
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Q
Q
O
Q
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Q
Q
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Q
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Q
Q
Q
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TQNE LOC, "WILD THING", DELIÇIQUS/ISLAND 

Z1Q4 New "Another 'Push it’, with more mass appeal" 
Y1Q6 New “Hot for us - great mass appeal! Hottest requests this week in 

Orlando!" 
KRQ Debut: 40 "It’s got rock, It’s got rap - it’s got everything! #7 requests!" 
KLUC Debut: 36 "Developed quickly into a monster - Top 5 phones already! #2 

sales!" 
KZZP 30-20 "Hot!" 
KRBE 38-26 "Huge - beyond belief! Big requests!" 

******************** 

WHITE LION, “WHEN THE CHILDREN ÇRY", ATLANTIC 

IKXY New Tremendous phones after just a few plays!" 
WBBQ New 'Tested real well - after weeks of testing, we're ready for it!" 
OK100 New "Phones are instanteous! Phones already!" 
WJAD New "Calls even before we added it!" 
WVSR New "Best song I’ve ever heard them do!" 
Z106 New "Already Top 5 phones! Kicks ass - major phones!" 
WGLU Debut: 39 "Incredible phones after only a week! “#2 requests!" 
FM98 Debut: 40 "Been in our ‘Top 5 at 9’ for a week!" 
WGSM 13-5 "#1 requests!" 
WDFX 7-2 "2 requests, all demographics - very tasteful song that’s roaring 

to #1!" 
KXXR 6-3 “#4 requests!" 
KRBE 15-8 "A big hit with all ages! Excellent!" 
WGH 12-11 “#3 requests!" 
KTUX 28-16 "#2 requests!" 
KZFN 31-24 "#2 requests!" 
BAYOU 104 38-28 "#2 requests!" 

******************** 

KARYN WHITE, 'THE WAY YOU LOVE ME", W.BRQS. 

Z1Q4 New "Strong appeal - 25-34’s should like it!" 
EAGLE 106 New “Great single sales! Great upper demo female song!" 
WAPE Debut: 28 "Coming through good retail story!" 
WHYT 11-8 "#10 requests!" 
KISS108 21-11 “Hot!" 
Q1Q7 29-26 "Very impressive sales in DC! Requests aree starting and it’s 

an all-day record for us!" 
******************** 

STEVE WINWOOD. "HOLDING ON", VIRGIN 

CKQI-FM New "Favorite track on the album!” 
WRQQ New 'The man’s a genius!" 
WQSM New “No way this can miss!” 
WYCR Debut: 32 “Already activating phones!" 

******************** 

SUMMARY 

ART OF NOISE WITH TOM JONES: "Kiss", Polydor. New: HOT95.9! WAPI! BJ105! WDJX! WKXX! WKSS! KKRZ! Y106! KZZP! 
KISS108! KIIS! WHLM, KIYS, WSPK, WHHY, KQIZ, KZZO, WFXX, G98, 39-QV103, Q100, KZIO, WKZQ, KQMQ, WDBK, 
WGTZ, KTUX... Debuts: 33-FM98; 30-KIVA; 32-WJAD; 37-WZEE; 40-WIKZ; 39-WBNQ, 40-KYYY; 
35-POWER99...13T0-LIVE105 31-25-WBBM. 

PAULA ABDUL "Straight Up", Virgin. New: 23-KGGI! HOT97.7! KTFM! WKZL! POWER99! WXGT! 12-FM102! WTIC-FM! 
WBBQ! Y108! 28-KWOD! 32-WBBM! KKBQ! KOY! KITY! 28-KWSS! KKBG, WANS, WZZR, Y97, K106, 102QQ, Z102, WGTZ, 
KTUX, WHOT... Debuts : 28-KZZP; 27-Z93;...4-3-Xl00; 20-14-KIIS; 18-13-KROY. 

BANAN ARAMA: "Love, Truth & Honesty", London/Pol. New: KPHR... Debuts: 28-KGRG; 38-CKOI-FM; 40-WUVA; 
29-KZZO...28-25-FM98; 29-23-HOT97.7; 22-22-Q105; 36-31 -QV103; 33-27-WWFX; 36-33-WPST; 39-36-WFLY; 34-29-WKXX; 
35-32-1 OOKHI; 40-34-WKZQ; 35-34-KRBE. 

BASIA: "A New Day For You", Epic. New: WNNK, WFUN, WHLM, WSBG, QK95, KFIV, QV103...34-WMYJ; 37-WBNQ; 
40-WPFM; 40-KSND; 24-20-WFIR. 



Polydor Product ... Pure Hits!!! 
ART OF NOISE 

featuring TOM JONES 
New: KZZP!!! KISS108Ü! KUS!!! KKRZ!!! 
Y106!» WKXXH! WDJX!!! BJ105Ü! 
WKSS!!! WAPI!!! HOT95.9Ü! 
QV103! WSPK! WHHY! KQIZ! KZZO! 
WFXX! WGTZ! Q100! 
WDBK! KTUX! KZIO! 

G98! KQMQ! 
and more! 

Action: LIVE105-13-10!» B96-31-25!!! Z95-30-28!!! WGHÜ! 
POWER99-D-35Ü! WZEE-D-37Ü! KIVA-D-30!!! WIKZ-D-40»! 
and much more! 

WBCY!!! 
WBNQ-D-39!!! 

An Automatic When It Comes To Reaction! 
Females Are Going Crazy For “KISS”! 

BANANARAMA 
Action: HOT97.7-29-23H! Q105-22Ü! WGHII! 
PRO-FM!!! KISS108H! KOY!!! KRBE-34Ü! 
CKOI-D-38!!! KSAQÜ! QV1 03-36-31 !!! 
WWFX-33-27Ü! WPST-36-33H! WFLY-39-36Ü! 
100KHI-35-32Ü! WKZQ-40-34!!! 
FM98-28-25Ü! KGRG-D-28Ü! and more! 

Radio’s Favorite Females Deliver 
Another Ppp Smash!!! 

IVAN 
NEVILLE 

CRUISING UP THE CHARTS!!! 

FMQB: 25* - 22* 

R & R: 27* - 24* 

rwi A Confirmed Hit!!! 
poiyaor 
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SUMMARY 
ontinue 
BON JQVI: "Born To Be My Baby", Mercury New: KS104! KCPX! 30-WMMS! 38-WCZY! WGH B104! WZOU! KUBE! 
CKOI-FM! KKRZ! 27-WNCI! KWOD! 39-KPtZ! WZLP! 30-WYDD! KQLA, WAVT.KIYS, WQCM, WKEE, 37-WGLU, WDEK, 
WSPK, WFMI, WDBK, WPFM, KQKQ, Y97, KKRD, K106, WJLK, WQSM, WHHY, 100KHI, 40-Q100, WZEE, 1100, KKBG, 
WXXX, Q106, KZFN, KMGZ. WABB, KHOK, 98PXY, 37-KQIZ, WNYZ, WFLY, KKXL, WKRZ, WKZW..6-2-WMCO 
20-9-KXXR; 24-19-WDFX. " 

THE BOYS: “Dial My Heart", Motown. New: KS104! WAPI! 38-HOT97! 15-KTFM! KZZP! X100! KISS108! 28-KOY! Q100, 
KLUC, KKFR, WHOT, WKZQ, Z102, WSTW, KTUX... Debuts: 20-KGGI; 26-KMEL; 40-POWER106...5-3-WCRX; 8-3-WPGO 
17-9-WUSL; 13-8-Z93; 14-11-KROY. 

EDIE BRICKELL & THE NEW BOHEMIANS : "What I Am", Geffen. New: KSAQ! WPFM, 30-K106, WCKN...36-KJ103; 37-OK95; 
30-KISS108...20-1 1-1 02QQ; 22-18-WVKZ; 20-20-WGH; 27-20-WFLY; 33-19-KIXY; 31-22-KXXR; 32-27-WROQ. 

JIM CAPALDI: “Something So Strong", Island. New: K104, WQUT, 95-XIL, WYCR, WPFM, KTRS, KTUX... Debuts 37-KMSO 
30-WRNO...19-12-KSPI; 33-24-KXXR; 31-26-WROQ. 

TRACY CHAPMAN: "Baby, Can I Hold You", Elektra. New: B104! WZOU! KUBE! KWSS! KGRG, WHHY, KLUC, KQIZ, WXXX, 
KKFR, WTHT, WDBK... Debuts: 30-WMYJ; 28-WMTR; 30-0100; 39-WIKZ; 40-KZIO, 40-OK95; 39-WPFM; 33-WKZL; 
37-WTIC-FM...27-22-KXYQ; 26-23-WCEM; 25-22-WPHR; 26-24-Y100; 36-23-WFIR; 33-30-OK100. 

CHEAP TRICK: "Ghost Town", Epic. New: KCPX! WDJX! WKZL! KBEQ! KCPW! KRBE! CFTR!... Debuts: 30-Y108’ 35-WZOU' 
28-KKRZ;...25-23-KUBE; 28-21 -KEGL; 26-23-WZPL; 28-24-WYDD. 

TOMMY CONWELL: "If We Never Meet Again”, Columbia. New: WKMZ, WSBG, WFXX, OK95, WPFM WAEB WCKN WQSM 
WHSL. 

ALICE COOPER: "I Got A Line On You", Epic. New: KSND, 40-WDBK. 

SHEENA— EASTON: 'The Lover In Me”, MCA. New: KQIZ, K1 06. .. Debuts: 38-QV103; 40-KCPX, 40-HOT97; 
38-POWER106...7-4-KISS108; 22-15-HOT105; 16-14-WPGC; 15-12-WKXX; 17-14-KBQ; 19-17-Q1-2; 19-16-WUSL’ 18-17-WBCY-
26-18-HOT97.7; 26-22-WAEB. 

EIGHTH WONDER: "Cross My Heart", WTG. New: WGLU, KIVA, Y97, KZOU...37-KMSC; 24-FM102; 33-KISS108 34-KRQ-
40-QV103...17-12-WFLY; 25-20-KKYK; 26-23-KMEL; 25-21 -B93. 

ENYA: “Orinoco Flow", Geffen. New: WHLM, QV103, KROC, KZZO, KZFN. 

ERASURE : "A Little Respect", Sire/Reprise. KCPX! KRBE! KKBQ! KITY! KOY! K104, WQCM, WVKZ, 95-XIL KCMQ WBNQ 
KLUC, KYYY, KIVA, WANS, WHSL, WTHT, KTRS, KTUX, KSND, K1 06. Debuts: 33-KGRG. 

ESCAPE CLUB : “Shake For The Sheik", Atlantic. New: KXYQ! WGH! WAPI! WLRS! KXXR! KROY! 33-KBQ! KIYY! 104MGM, 
K104, WAVT, WHLM, WVKZ, FM98, 95-XIL, WSBG, KWNZ, WSPK, KROC, WBNQ, 1100, KYYY WHSL WXXX KPHR 
WFXX, WJMX, WZZR, 38-OK95, FM104, KSND. 

FAIRGROUND ATTRACTION : "Perfect", RCA. New: WZEE, WJAD. 

FLEETWOOD MAC : "As Long As You Follow", W.Bros. New: KCPX! 14-WHTX! WMMS! WMJJ-FM! WRVQ! WZOU! KEGL’ 
KCPW! OZ-FM, KHOK, WJRZ... Debuts: 40-KXXR; 32-FM100; 25-WCEM; 32-WLJS; 39-WDBK; 35-WPHR- 38-KISN' 29-WRNO-
34-102QQ; 25-WFIR; 23-KSPI. 

SAMANTHA FOX : "I Wanna Have Some Fun", Jive/RCA. New: KCPX! HOT95.9! 40-WCZY! WKZL! 26-FM102! 40-WTIC-FM! 
X100! 104MGM, KLQ, KWNZ, WKPE, 98PXY, WNYZ, OK95, OK100, WINK... Debuts: 38-WNNK; 29-WUSL; 40-WKXX' 
40-WLOL; 40-100KHI; 34-WKSS; 29-Y106; 39-Y97; 38-Q100; 21-EAGLE106; 34-94Z; 25-Z95...1 1-10-WCRX; 12-9-KISS108; 
17-13-HOT97.7; 24-19-POWER95; 23-20-KMEL; 24-20-WAEB; 24-19-WBBM; 29-22-QV103; 24-21 -FM98’ 24-22-WPGC’ 
28-23-Z100. 

GEORGIA—SATELLITES : "Hippy Hippy Shake", Elektra. Debuts: 39-WXXX...8-7-Q1-2; 12-10-WLJS; 17-14-WVKZ; 
17-14-WGLU; 16-14-WMJQ; 16-15-Q107; 19-15-Q100; 16-13-WAVA; 17-14-WDFX; 23-17-WQUT; 25-20-WMMS’ 23-20-WZPU 
26-23-WLRW; 28-24-KCMQ. 

NICK HEYWARD: "You’re My World”, Reprise. New: KMSC, QV103. 

INFORMATION SOCIETY : "Walking Away”, Reprise. New: KS104! CKOI-FM! WAPI! WKSS! KKRZ’ KISN’ WXGT’ KPLZ’ 
POWER106! 36-WYDD! KWSS! KKLQ! G98, OK100, WHOT, Q100, WGTZ, 37-KCPX, 36-WAEB, 40-WPST, 29-KIVA, 38-WFLY, 
39-KYYY, 38-WHSL, 38-WKXX, 30-B97, 40-WZZR, 28-1 02QQ, 30-WDBK, 34-POWER99, 38-WTIC-FM 30-KMEL Debuts' 
40-WKZQ; 29-KKYK; 34-KKBQ...40-35-QV103. "-

JOAN JETT: "Little Liar", Blackheart/CBS Associated. New: WPST! B104! 29-WKSE! WRVQ! KKBQ!.. Debuts: 32-POWER99; 
33-WZPL; 29-KOY... 10-1 -KEGL; 9-6-KXXR; 17-15-WGH; 19-12-WKTI; 17-13-Y107; 19-14-WROQ; 20-14-PRO-FM; 
22-18-WMMS; 22-20-WLRS; 23-18-WKSI; 26-20-WLOL; 19-16-KSAQ; 23-20-Y95; 29-23-Y108; 24-21-KXYQ- 25-22-KDWB' 
24-21 -KRBE. 

JJTAD: “Is It Love”, Ateo. New: WHDQ, WXXX... Debuts: 27-HOT105; 39-WFLY; 28-WPGC; 39-WKXX; 29-Y107; 21-19-KGGI. 

MARTI KA: "More Than You Know", Columbia. New: WRCK, WFLY. .. Debut: 36-KMSC. 

MAXI PRIEST: "Wild World", Virgin. Debuts: 30-B94; 30-WGH; 34-WZPL...22-20-KCPX; 25-18-WLOL; 21-19-WTIC-FM; 
18-16-WBBM; 21-17-KRBE; 23-19-Z95; 27-22-Z104; 22-21 -WDJX; 26-22-WZQOU; 22-21 -WXGT. 

MIDNIGHT STAR : "Don’t Rock The Boat", Solar. Debuts: 24-Y108; 25-WHYT...29-22-WBBM. 

MIKE & THE MECHANICS : "Nobody’s Perfect”, Atlantic. New: WDBK, WSTW... Debuts: 30-K104; 16-WMCC; 31-WVKZ; 
40-WSPK; 40-WSBG; 40-KZOU...15-10-KXXR; 13-9-KEGL; 18-9-KBQ; 18-11-KIYS; 18-15-WLRW; 18-15-KSPI- 18-16-WLRs’ 
21-18-Y107; 22-19-WROQ; 28-18-FM104; 19-19-POWER99; 24-18-KOCC; 31-28-WZZF. 
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SUMMARY_ 
Continued 

KYLIE MINOGUE: "It’s No Secret”, Geffen. New: KMSC, WHLM, WKMZ, WVKZ, FM98, WRCK, WVSR, KZZO, WFXX, 
WSPK, KIVA, WZZR, OK95, FM104, WSTW, KTUX, WAEB, WKZQ, 22-WFMD. 

ROBBIE NEVIL "Back On Holiday”, EMI. New: FM100! KDWB! KWKSS! WZPL... Debut: 19-16-KBQ. 

NEW KIDS ON THE BLOCK: "You Got It (The Right Stuff)“, Columbia. New: WCZY! WAPI! BJ105! WKXX! WTIC-FM! Q105! 
KKRZ! Y106! WBBQ! POWER106! KWSS . Debuts: 35-WKMZ; 26-WABB; 33-WZOU; 22-KGGI; 35-KWOD; 31-WFXX; 25-KTFM; 
35-WKSS; 34-KISS108; 30-KKYX; 39-KTUX...22-14-HOT97.7; 19-15-KMGX; 24-18-KMEL; 20-18-Z93; 23-21-HOT105; 
28-22-PRO-FM. 

RANDY NEWMAN: "It’s Money That Matters", Reprise. New: 30-WVMT! KHOK! WMME! 32-WHMD... Debuts: 38-WKEE; 
39-99WAYS; 39-WSBG; 38-WIKZ; 39-WJMX; 33-G98; 30-KKRD...7-4-KIYS; 2-1-WVCS; 12-9-W100; 13-7-KXXR; 12-11-WLRS; 
17-11-OK95; 23-20-WVKZ; 20-17-WWFX; 21-19-WMMS; 23-20-KXYQ; 22-17-WHSL; 17-16-WR0Q; 32-26-WZEE. 

TOMMY PAGE: "A Shoulder To Cry On", Sire/W.Bros. New: WGCD, KROC, KHOK...Debut: 38-FM98. 

PM: "Piece of Paradise:, W.Bros. New: 38-WJKC... Debuts: 24-W100; 8-5-WMYJ; 6-4-WMVT; 10-8-WFUN; 9-8-WMTR; 
15-1 0-WGCD; 15-1 2-KMSC. 

THE PURSUIT OF HAPPINESS: “I’m An Adult Now", Chrysalis. New: 95-XIL; FM98; WHSL; G98; KZFN; WCKN...Debut: 
17-WMCC. 

CHERYL PEPSII RILEY: 'Thanks For My Child", Columbia. New: WMJQ! WKSS! 38-HOT97.7! Y106! 37-WYDD! 
KKBQ...39-FM98; 39-WSPK; 34-WGTZ...5-2-WHYT; 5-4-HOT97; 1-1-KGGI; 4-3-KROY; 11-8-W100; 9-7-HOT105; 10-7-Z102; 
8-6-KMEL; 6-Z93; 12-12-POWER95; 25-15-KTUX; 18-13-WKXX; 18-15-KILS; 16-13-KCAQ; 18-14-KMGX; 22-11-WJKO; 
15-12-Z100; 23-20-QV103; 21-19-0107; 21-19-Y100; 20-18-0105; 27-17-102QQ; 21-17-KC101-FM; 29-21-BJ105; 25-22-B104; 
28-25-KJ103; WNNK; 0102; POWER106; WCZY. 

SHERIFF: "When I’m With You”, Cpaitol. New: 39-WCZY! WKTI! WROQ! KKBQ! KXXR! FM102! KCPW! KRBE! 31-Y95! 
WHTK-FM, KRQ, WABB, WSPK, KHOK... Debuts: 29-KS104; 22-KFRX...10-3-Y108; 31-14-WKZL; 28-16-KMSC; 27-20-WUS; 
24-18-WIKZ; 24-18-KZZP 26-18-KOY; 37-21-WAEB; 36-26-KJ103; 34-36-KWSS; KSAQ. 

MICHEL IE SHOCKED: "Anchorage", Mercury. New: WQSM, WJAD, 29-K104, 33-95XIL. 

SIOUXSIE & THE BANSHEES: "Peek-A-Boo”, Geffen. New: WUVA, WHHY, WVSR, WDBK, WABB...Debuts: 34-JET-FM; 
26-KXYQ; 39-WZZR; 30-Y107; 28-Y100; 35-PRO-FM; 28-KBEQ; 24-KOY; 40-KSAQ; 40-KLUC...6-5-KZFN; 13-8-KGRG; 
12-8-OK95; 10-10-WDFX; 18-12-KZZP; 13-12-POWER99; 12-11 -KKBQ; 22-19-FM102; 26-19-WXGT; 18-17-KISS108; 
24-20-KPLZ; 25-21 -KS1 04; 23-21 -WGH; 23-21 -Z1 04; 25-22-KIIS. 

TRACIE SPENCER : Symptoms Of True Love”, Capit. Debuts: 35-KRBE...12-9-WPGC; 11-10-WDJX; 11-10-WZOU; 9-8-FM102; 
8-6-KKRZ; 17-14-0107; 13-12-WHYT; 19-11-Y108; 19-14-WLOL; 16-15-KUBE; 15-16-KWOD; 12-13-WBBM; 18-17-HOT95.9; 
20-19-EAGLE106; 21-18-WAVA; 19-16-Y100; 20-18-WTIC-FM; 26-21-WPHR. 

STARSHIP: 'Wild Again", Elektra. New: WBCY! Z104! Y107! KTFM! POWER99! KEGL! WBBQ! 38-KXXR! KIVA, WSBG, KPHR, 
FM104, 35-WVKZ. On: Y106. 

ROD STEWART: "My Heart Can't Tell You No”, W.Bros. New: 28-Q107! WPST! KISS108! 35-WLRS! WRNO! WBBQ! 
Y95Î...104MGM, K104, WMCC, 95-XIL, WLJS, WHDQ, WHSL, OK95, WXXX, WFXX, WJMX, G98, WKZQ, KMGZ, KSPI, WFIR. 

AL B. SURE: "Killing Me Softly", Warner Bros. New: WUSL! WUVA... Debuts: 17-16-FM102; 26-18-POWER96. 

TIFFANY: "All This Time", MCA. New: KIFY! WKSI! KDWB! WLOL! 28-Z98! WXGT! POWER99! 40-KPLZ! WNNK, WQCM, 
W100, WSPK, WQUT, KCMQ, KWNZ, OK95, WFXX, KZIO, VOA-EUROPE, KRNQ, KCAQ, KZFN, WTHT... Debuts: 31-FM100; 
32-KETR; 36-99-WAYS; 39-Q100; 28-Y108; 40-WHDQ; 35-1100; 40-WANS; 30-98-PXY; 40-KQIZ; 35-100-KHI; 37-WHOT; 
35-WINK; 29-KKRZ; 37-WKXX; 39-WNYZ; 38-WBBQ; 30-WAPE; 35-102QQ; 29-94Z...16-12-Y107; 19-14-KZZP; 22-19-WGH; 
23-19-KC101-FM; 28-19-KOY; 31-21-KFRX; 24-22-EAGLE106; 24-22-WAPI; 24-21-WZOU; 24-21-WAVA; 23-22-WDFX; 
27-21 -Z102; 25-22-Z100; 29-24-KKRD; 32-27-WKMZ. 

(THE) TIMELORDS : "Doctorin' The Tardis", TVT. New: KCAQ, G98, OK1 00... Debuts: 27-WCIL; 34-BJ105; 37-WJKC; 
33-KZFN. 

TONE LOC: "Wild Thing", Delicious/lsland. New: Z104! WAPI! Z93! WKXX! Y100! FM102! Y106! X100! 31-WBBM! KKBQ! 
23-LIVE105! 37-POWER106! 32-KWSS! WFLY, KCAQ, WDBK, WZZF...Debuts: 40-KRQ; 36-KLUC; 36-HOT97.7; 21-KIIS; 
21-KOY...25-15-BJ105; 27-14-KMEL; 20-17-KGGI; 30-20-KZZP; 38-26-KRBE. 

KARYN WHITE: "The Way You Love Me", W.Bros. New: Z104! Y108! EAGLE106! 27-POWER95! BJ105! KZZP! POWER99! 
25-Z100! KPLZ! Z95! KBEQ! Q105! WGLU, WKEE, WKRZ, WSBG, WMME, KTRS, 39-WLAN, KZOU, 94Z, KC1 01 -FM... Debuts: 
38-WAVT; 26-WAVA; 28-WAPE; 22-Y100; 33-PRO-FM; 34-WAEB; 34-KTUX...5-5-HOT97.7; 4-4-KMGX; 1-1-KMEL; 
5-4-POWER106; 5-4-Z93; 10-9-QV103; 11-8-WHYT; 8-8-HOT95; 8-WPGC; 12-9-KCAQ; 8-8-WTIC-FM; 11-8-Y106; 11-12-X100; 
8-7-KWOD; 11-11-WBCY; 11-11-WBBM; 23-15-KGGI; 24-12-KTFM; 12-11-FM102; 21-11-KISS108; 19-12-KKYK; 26-19-KRQ; 
19-17-WXGT; 20-16-Z102; 25-20-KOCC; 23-20-KWSS; 26-22-KKRZ; 29-26-Q107. 

WHITE UON: "When The Children Cry", Atlantic. New: KXYQ! KPLZ! WKZL! WRNO! KBEQ! WPHR! Y106! Z95! 40-WYDD! 
KISN! WBBQ! Q100, WJAD, WVSR, Z106, OK100, WANS, G98, WFXX, KCLD-FM, WJMX... Debuts: 39-WGLU; 40-FM98; 
34-KZOU; 39-KSAQ; 34-WLOL...13-5-WQSM; 7-2-WDFX; 6-3-KXXR; 6-1-Y95; 6-2-KKBQ; 13-9-OK95; 15-8-KRBE; 
12-11-WGH; 14-11-1100; 19-13-KHOK; 23-14-KEGL; 20-16-WQCM; 21-17-WLRS; 26-19-WAPE; 23-20-WROQ; 20-17-WPFM; 
28-16-KTUX; 31-24-KZFN; 38-28-BAYOU104. 

TRAVELING WILBURYS: "Handle With Care", Warner Bros. New: WCIL... Debuts: 28-WMYJ; 39-WKEE; 28-WMMS; 21-OZ-FM; 
17-12-WGMX; 18-14-95-XIL; 16-12-WJRZ; 17-14-WDLX; 20-18-Q102; 22-17-WGCD; 23-19-WLRS; 24-19-OK95; 24-20-WINK; 
19T6-94Q; 27-23-WVMT; 26-23-WMTR; 27-21 -WMJQ; 33-23-WSBG; 29-25-KKBG; 26-23-PRO-FM; 38-35-WGLU. 
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SUMMARY 
Continued 

UB40: "Breakfast In Bed", A&M. New: JET-FM, KKXL, KTUX... Debuts: 38-WVKZ; 34-1100. 

YAZZ AND THE PLASTIC POPULATION : "The Only Way Is Up", Elektra. Debuts: 36-KZZO; 36-KKBQ...7-5-QV103; 
11-9-FM98; 17-15-KISS100; 24-20-POWER96; 24-22-HOT97. 

JOB OPENINGS 

WNSL, Laurel, MS 39441. Pro. Good production. (T&R to Ron, Box 1229). No calls. 
WZIX, Columbus, MS 39703. Jock (Jim McDonald. Box 1247). 
KLYV, Dubuque, IA 52001. Nite rocker. (Jeff Davis. 5490 Saratoga). 
KHOK is looking for a MD and midday air personality. Send T&R to Darrell Beeker, P.O. Box 48, Great Bend, KS 67530. EOE. 
KWAV, Monterey, CA 93942. A/C (T&R: Alan Richmond. Box 1391). 
KOJM/KPQX - Havre, MT 59501. Jock. Good production. (T&R: Greg Ellendson. Box 7000). 
KNVR, Chico, CA 95926. Prod. pro. (Tom Kelly. Box 3936). 
WHTK/Hilton Head-Savannah needs PM drive/MD immediately. C&R to PD Ralph Wimmer, P.O. Drawer 2010, Hilton Head Islán 
Classical music announcer for one of America's leading Classical-music stations. Personable, informal, conversational 
EOE. Submit resume & tape (in Classical format) to: Talent Search, KF AC, 6735 Yucca Street, Los Angeles, CA 90028. 

Top-rated Minnesota news and information AM in fast growing Metro area wants exceptional morning personality. Minimu 
importance of news. (No put-down artist or off-color jock). Person would also host morning discussion show, do remot 
personal recommendations, and desire stable long-term employment in a community rated #3 Nationally as "stress free". 
WJON Radio, Box 220, St. Cloud, MN 56302. 
Program Director, production director and announcers needed for new FM in Spokane. Excellent opportunity in beautiful top-10 
Pacifica Radio News Service seeks Bureau Chief in Washington, D.C. to produce a daily half-hour National and internati 
production skills and administrative ability required. Salary $30K/year + benefits. Send tape, resume to David Salniker, Pacifica 
Seeking experienced agribusiness reporter interested in joining one of the largest state agribusiness networks in the co 
experience preferred. Able to work closely with sales staff in developing accounts. Tape and resume to: Peter Gardner, TX State 

Anchor-reporter for state network. 5 years experience. Send tape, resume and salary requirements to News Director. 263 Riversi 
Systemation experienced announcer/production person. Some air work. Satellite network station, West Texas. Electronic know-

CHANGES 

Bob Roque replaces Bob Harlowe at KATD, San Jose. 
Paul Nugent is no longer GM at Z93, Atlanta. 
Bill Pasha to PD of KZBS, Oklahoma City. Bill is from Y95. And J.D. Ryan goes crosstown from KEGL to do 10-2 AM at Y95. 
Elroy Smith will be the new PD when radio station KMEZ-FM, Dallas, switches to an Urban format in early December. Smith had 
Andy Taylor is promoted to MD at KJ 103, Oklahoma City. 
Bill Catcher to MD at WANS, Greenville. 
At KNIN, Wichita Falls: PD Victor John leaves. Bob Ray is now Oper. Mgr. 
Eric Stevens to AM drive at KQIZ, Amarillo (from KLUC, Las Vegas). 
KKYK, Little Rock AR. Midday air personality Kevin Miller has been promoted to Assistant PD. 
Johnny D is now PD at WKZQ Murtle Beach, SC and Mark Jacobs is now MD. 
At WDFX/Detroit: Morning Show producer Joe Constance adds Asst. Promotion Director duties. 
WHTK/Hilton Head-Savannah M.D. Scott Summers resigns his position - he’s entering the retail computer business. 
At 98PXY/Rochester: Tom Mitchell (PD/MD) is now promoted to OM, retaining his other titles. 
George H. Williams, VP and general manager, Cox-owned WKBDfTV) Detroit, will retire Feb. 1 after 14 years in that post 
is group owner of three AM, seven FM and seven TV stations. 
Douglas O’Brian, former news director, WNBC(AM) New York, joins noncommercial WNYC(AM-FM) there as VP. 
Thomas A. Lucidon, sales manager, WEAZ(FM) Philadelphia, joins WMAS(AM) Wilmington, DE, as general manager. 
Laurence R. Adams, chairman and CEO, Emerald Broadcasting Inc., Seattle, joins WRAL(FM) Raleigh, NC, as VP and general m 
Doug Tweedy, general manager, WCTQ(AM) and WMAR(FM) Venice, FL, joins WXXX(FM) Colchester, VT., as station manager. 
Sheila Oliver, special project salesperson, WAPW(FM) Atlanta, joins Hillier, Newmark, Wechsler & Howard there as account exec 
Fred McLeod, sports director-anchor, WJBKfTV) Detroit, adds duties of sports director for WRIF(FM) Detroit. 
David T. Rudnick, afternoon and evening announcer, WCSJ(AM) Morris, IL, named morning announcer and farm director. 
Jonathan Taylor, production director, WRKS(FM) New York, joins WOR(AM) there as weekday evening and Sturday morning ne 
Vickie Jenkins, morning newscaster, KYUU(FM) San Francisco, joins KOIT-AM/FM there in same capacity. 
Kyle Kellams, sports and news reporter, KTLO(FM) Mountain Home, AK, joins KKIX(FM) Fayetteville, AK, as news director. 
Joe Alexander, former anchorman and reporter, KTCBfTV) Council Bluffs, IA, joins KASA(AM) Phoenix. 



WARNER BROTHERS RECORDS 

KARYN WHITE 
“The Way You Love Me” 

New & Debuts: Z100-25!!! Z95Ü! Y108H! KPLZ!!! KZZP!!! KBEQ!!! Q105!!! 
EAGLE1 06!!! "Great single sales! Great upper demo female song!" - Jay Beau Jones POWER99Ü! 
Y100-D-22!!! PRO-FM-D-33Ü! POWER95-27!!! BJ105!!! 
WAPE-D-28!!! "Coming through - good retail story!" - Kandy Klutch 

Z1 04!!! “Strong female appeal - 25-34’s will like it!" - Mike Allen 

Busted: KMEL-1-1Ü! Z93-5-4H! POWER106-5-4!!! KMGX-4Ü! HOT97.7-5!!! 
KWOD-8-7!!! WPGC-8H! HOT97-8Ü! WTIC-FM-8!!! WHYT-11-8Ü! Y106-11-8!!! 
KCAQ-12-9!!! X1 00-1 1 -1 0!!! KISS1 08-21 -1 1 !!! WBCY-11!!! WBBM-11!!! 
KTFM-24-12!!! FM1 02-1 2-1 1 !!! KGGI-23-1 5!!! KKYK-1 9-1 2!!! KROY-19Ü! 

KRQ-26-19!!! WXGT-19-17!!! 

Major Action: KIIS-27-24!!! KKRZ-26-22!!! KWSS-23-20!!! WKSS-32-27!!! 
KOCC-25-20!!! Q1 07-29-26!!! "Very impressive sales in D.C. Requests are starting & it’s an 

all-day record for us! - Kevin McCabe 

FLEETWOOD MAC 
■'As Long As You Follow” 

WMMSII! KEGL!!! WHTX-14!!! KCPWÜ! WMJJ-FM!!! WZOUII! WRVQÜ! 
KCPX!!! ‘We’re an 18-34 station - everything Fleetwood Mac does works with adults!" - Ray Kalusa 

KIYS! WMTR! WKMZ! WVKZ! WGCD! W100! WQUT! KROC! WFMI! WSBG! 

KKXL! WJAD! WIGY! KKBG! WHSL! KFIV! KTRS! OZ-FM! K106! 0106! 

KHOK! "Real strong-hot! Always does well here!" - Darrell Bieker 

WJ RZ! "Coming on strong! A #7 record!" - Lance DeBock 

Major Action: WRNO-D-29!!! FM100-D-32!!! WPHR-D-35!!! KXXR-D-40!!! 
WLRS- 35-31!!! WYDD-38-35H! 94QÜ! WROQ!!! WBLIH! 

ROD STEWART 
“My Heart Can’t Tell You No” 

Immediate Action: KISS108!!! Q107-28!» WLRS-35!!! wrnoíü kxxrüi Y95II! 

WMJJ-FMÜ! WBBQÜ! WPSTÜ! 

104MGM! K104! 95XIL! WLJS! WHDQ! OK95! WXXX! WFXX! WJMX! 

WHSL! WKZQ! KMGZ! G98! KSPI! WFIR! •¿úrX 



... Where The Commitment Continues & Continues & 

VAN HALEN 
“Finish What You Started“ 

New & Debuts: Z100-D-30Ü! WMJQ-28Ü! B94-29!!! KDWB-30!!! KOY-D-30!!! KBEQ!!! 

Busted: KXYQ-5-1!!! WROQ-3!!! WRNO-5-4Ü! KEGL-7-5!!! WGH-10-9Ü! 
WRVQ-14- 9!!! Q102-14-10!!! PRO-FM-14-12!!! KISS108-13-12!!! KUBE-15-12Ü! 

WMMS-16-15!!! Q105-17-15!!! KSAQ-14-11!!! KPLZ-16-13!!! KS1 04-20-1 8!!! 

TRAVELING WILBURYS 
"Handle With Care” 

Busted: WRNO-7-5!!! WROQ-11-8Ü! WDLX-17-14!!! Q1 02-20 -1 8!!! 
WLRS-23-19H! 94Q-19-16!!! 

KSPI-1-1Ü! WVCS-9-5Ü! WVKZ-16-6Ü! WGMX-17-12Ü! 95XIL-1 8-1 4!!! 
WJRX-16-12!!! WGCD-22-17Ü! OK95-24-1 9 ! ! ! 

Major Action: WMMS-D-28!!! PRO-FM-26-23Ü! WMJQ-27-21 !!! KISS1 08-31 -29!!! 
KXYQ-30-28!!! KRBE-39!!! WZOUÜ! KKBQÜ! KSAQ!!! KSTPÜ! 

WCIL! OZ-FM-D-21! WMYJ-D-28! WINK-24-20! WVMT-27-23! WMTR-26-23! 

WSBG-33-23! WGLU-38-35! "Sales increasing!" - Brian Wolfe 

TOMMY PAGE 
“A Shoulder To Cry On” Ä 

Immediate Adds: WKSPH! WOVO!!! WAIL!!! KZMX!!! WFMOÜ! KXRAÜ! KZMC!!! 
KRRG-38!!! "Top 5 phones after one week!”- Kirk Davidson KPKY!!! KZZO!!! KAFX!!! KPXIÜ! 
KYMO!!! KZOR!!! WGBQ!!! WAWVÜ! WLBC!!! Q96Ü! KJLS!!! KELY!!! KREO!!! 
KROC” ‘Women will go crazy for this!” - Brent Ackerman KQENÜ! KITIÜ! WRTB! WAZIÜ! 

WHSBÜ! KZZT!!! WXXQ!!! KSAQ!!! WZKKH! KWTXÜ! WGCDÜ! 
KM EL!!! (Testing Hot) - A Must Listen To Lyric! 

ALB. SURE 
“Killing Me Softly” 

Major Action: WHYT-7-5!!! WPGC-9-6!!! Z93-16-9II! KGGI-5-2Ü! KMGX-9-6Ü! 
KROY-11-10Ü! FM102-16!!! POWER96-26-18!!! KWOD-29-25Ü! KRQ-35-28Ü! 

BJ105- 30-27!!! WUSL!!! KMEL!!! KSAQ!!! KS104!!! WUVA!!! 
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FMQB GRAPEVINE 

Hold the phone to Atlanta! Grapevine spies the possibility 
that consultant Jerry Clifton’s contract may not be 
renewed. Certainly THAT possibility, along with the new 
G.M. at Z93 (he’s winding up business in Boston), augur 
for a new P.D. no earlier than January. 

Atlanta Sources/Spotters ... have seen one Mark Shands 
roaming Hotlanta. could he be on the Z93 wish list???? 

And no, we haven’t seen any smoke signals from KRBE in 
Houston- Some major, major posts vacant out there! 

Turkey Stuff(ings)... 

Seriously??? Grapevine heard of a station being stopped 
by local food banks in their ‘Bowling for Turkeys’ 
promotion. the station supposedly was going to drill 
holes in frozen turkeys then bowl with them. 

Welch & Woody On Tour... Eagle 106’s morning duo, Welch 
& Woody, hit the road for a 2 day non-stop mission to 
collect cans of food to benefit the Greater Philadelphia 
Food Bank. The team will broadcast live from the Eagle 
106 Hot Bus until the bus is completely filled with cans. 
MD Jay Beau Jones spouts: "I’ve never seen anything like 
this! People are bringing by bags of food-not just cans, 
but bags." Jay Beau adds: “ I hear there’s a new Madonna 
coming—I heard it’s called ‘Like A Prayer’". 

That’s A Lot of Birds. .. WNCI’s Morning Zoo decided to use 
the old gas war strategy in a big morning promotion. 
Massenelli’s market was the winning store & Dominic 
Massenelli was $1,000 richer. The store bid the lowest to 
sell turkeys to the public for two hours. The two hour 
sale cleaned out the 200 turkeys in stock and the store 
had to give out over 400 rain checks. The price—5 
cents a pound. One listener drove over 70 miles when he 
heard the news. Other turkey related promotions include: 
Wednesday-giving away zip-lock baggies and aluminun foil 
for leftovers; Thursday-loaves of bread every hour for 
those turkey sandwiches; Friday-wrapping supplies for the 
holidays. 

And in Albuguergue, Howard Johnson had ’em riding Wild 
Turkeys! "KIVA listeners had 10 second to 'Ride the wild 
turkey’ for prizes.. .and of course, on Thanksgiving Day, 
we ran our now-traditional ‘30 Biggest Turkeys Of Rock & 
Roll’- the 30 WORST records!" 

Somebody- Maybe Howard Johnson- said it: In 
November, you go on autopilot with promotions : Howard 
also unreeled the "Cans Film Festival"- admission to that 
night’s featured flicks with cans of food for the hungry... 

(This is great promotional stuff for NEXT Thanksgiving-
You ARE making a copy for your ’89 promotional file, 
aren’t you?) 

Dinner on the Mayflower.... G98, Portland gave listeners a 
chance to win dinner on the Mayflower...the moving van. 
The dinner on the Mayflower, turkeys and a ‘Turkey Bowl’ 
(listeners bowling for turkeys) were all part of the 
station’s Thanksgiving promotions. 

Thanksgiving On The Mayflower, Chapter 104: In Denver, 
KS104 improved its "Mayflower" promotion, says Doug 
Hamand: "THIS year, the Mayflower van is parked on 
the steps of the state capital- with the Mayor and the 
Governor our guests for dinner!" 

And they really did it...G98, Portland got away with the 
frozen turkey/bowling stunt. P.D. Jon Holiday states: "I 
thought we would get some calls on the promotion, but 
we didn’t. We just wrapped up our big Kokomo 
promotion. We gave away the soundtrack, qualified 
winners, to attend the Cocktail party. Some lucky 
winners then were selected to go on a trip to any one of 
the tropical islands mentioned in the song ‘Kokomo.’ The 
winning couple were newlyweds and chose Aruba.” 

Turkey Patrol*??? "We slapped a turkey logo on our 
WTIC-FM van, and went cruising for bumper stickers", 
gobbles-uh, reports Dave Shakes. "Winners get turkeys 
BUT some are stuffed with $100 bills.. .and for each 
turkey a listener gets, we donate one to charity...." 

On their toes in Hartford , where ‘TIC morning man runs 
off to join.. .not the circus, but the BALLET! The 
‘Nutcracker’ has universal appeal”, says Dave, "so we tied 
in with the Hartford Ballet." Tough role, Dave? "Well, 
actually, he appears as the BUTLER!" 

R-E-S-P-E-C-T: That’s what the Buffalo Bills are finally 
getting, and that’s the song WMJQ parodies for their 
favorite NFL franchise.... 

The Super Bowl will be the CAJUN Bowl', predicts HOT 
97.7’s Michael Newman- “I foresee a New Orleans 
Saints-Buffalo Super Bowl— and both towns going crazy!" 
(The crack Grapevine Sports Analysis Team is dusting 

off your pre-season predictions— a report next week in 
Grapevine.) 

Pronunciation guide: Okay, class, a review: Tone Loc" 
is pronounced TONE LOKE; "Robbie Nevil" and "Ivan 
Neville" both pronounce their names NEH vill; "Siouxsie" 
starts like the Indian tribe and ends with a "zee"— SOO 
zee; and it’s EE-dee Brick-ELL. 

Grapevine predicts a H-O-T Winter for Kansas City: We 
peeked at the latest Birch monthlies- Rock-leaning 
KXXR jumped 6.7- 9.6, apparently dethroning AOR leader 
KY102 (9.0- 6.7)....KXXR’s showing was enough for #2 
overall. 

Lines we liked : From WNNK/Harrisburg, where Grapevine 
heard this midday positioner- “WINK 104- one thing 
you and your boss can both agree on!" 

Thanks for all the positive comments on last week’s 
‘Conference Calf with Guy Zapoleon , et al....We thank 
Atlantic Records and the participants....and hope to bring 
you more unique features like it! 

Sleiqhbells ring, can you hear them?.... Next week in 
FMQB, some key programmers discuss Christmas: When 
to play Christmas songs.. .Which ones to play.. .Plus other 
holiday programming elements. Keep it right here on the 
same Bat Channel! 
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Trashing the competition : “WGTZ’s policy is NOT to refer 
to the competition on-air“, says P.D. Jay Jarvis. "So 
when one of the morning guys said ‘WTUE SUCKS', then 
followed that up by putting listeners on the air... I 
suspended him for 2 days without pay. Let me tell you, 
the phones went BANANAS- in SUPPORT of the guy! 
We even got a page 3 article in Saturday's paper out of 
the controversy." Grapevine hears that the talent in 
question has now re-focused his negative feelings- toward 
Z93 MANAGEMENT! “Hey- THAT I don’t mind- just 
don't plug the other guys!" 

Things We’ll Know About In December (A random list): 
Kid Leo’s whereabouts in 1989.... What format EZ 
Communications plans for oldies WIOQ/Philadelphia....Mike 
Tyson’s net worth.... 

Ch-Ch-Chanqes: 

At 98PXY/Rochester Pyramid Broadcasting bestows on 
Tom Mitchell , already P.D./M.D., the O.M. designation. 
(What’s left? Emperor? Grand Vizier?) 

Scott_Summers resigns as Ralph Wimmer's M.D. at 
WHTK/Hilton Head-Savannah....He’s ready to log on with a 
computer company.. .P.D. Ralph Wimmer needs tapes-
ASAP. (See "Changes".) 

At_.WPGC... Research Director Stacey Siefert is seeking her 
own replacement (301-441-3500). Stacey seques to WZYQ, 
Fredrick to do mornings and promotions. 

J.D Ryan leaves the Eagle’s nest in Dallas to do nights at 
crosstown Y95. 

Ain’t it weird? Johnny Carson can spend 5 minutes talking 
about the current TV ratings sweeps.... but if the Saturday 
overnight jock slips for 5 SECONDS about the same thing, 
it causes a commotion bigger than the last Tyson-Givens 
fight! 

This could be a whole Geraldo show: KLUC/Las Vegas 
asked their listeners "What song you most like to make 
love to? ” Survey says: "When I’m With You" by Sheriff ! 

Tracking the Fox in Detroit: "Chuck Beck looked up, and 
there was Eddie Money, sitting in his office!" New Asst. 
Promotion Director Joe Constance has the scoop: "Eddie 
walked in off the street, with no notice, nobody else with 
him!" This one we want pictures of, guys: "John 
McFadden's tongue is still hanging out- he emceed the 
‘Robert Palmer Video Girl Lookalike Contest!" (The ink is 
still drying in the laser printer for the Detroit Birch 
monthlies- WDFX goes 5.5- 6.4, good enough for a #4 12 + 
ranking.) 

Tracking Anita Baker in Detroit. "Her first album sold 
double platinum in a year....THIS one hit 2 mil in a 
month!" Elektra honcho Rick Alden flew to the Motor 
City to present the dimunitive chanteuse her award. 
(Anyone for "Cocktails"? Sales: 2.78 million units!) 

If Geraldo Can Do It . so can I. KKBQ’s John Lander 
decided to reenact the Geraldo Rivera/ Skinhead 
confrontation. John reveals: "We recreated the scene 
right here at the radio station. Channel 2, the NBC 
affiliate even came by to check out the situation. Man, 
is my nose killing me!!!" 

Black Friday. .. Black Friday is a nutty day when it comes 
to traveling and especially shopping. Who would want to 
brave those vicious mall crowds??? While most radio 
stations are not really too busy on this ‘off’ day, B94 in 
Pittsburgh is manning a full assault on the market. MD 
Lori Campbell explains: "We’ve got everyone going out to 
the malls & shopping areas.. .interns.. ..jocks.. ..everyone. 

We’ll be giving away all kinds of prizes and having 
people record their own holiday greeting for B94. We'll 
also have the B94 Secret Santa out giving winners $100 
bills." 

New Gig for Jessica Hahn.. Guess the young lady got tired 
of that morning routine.. ..She’ll be teaming up with BJ 
Harris to do 7p-12 midnite. MD/Asst. PD Kevin Robinson 
tells Grapevine: "Jessica is really getting into all aspects 
of radio. Editing, dubbing, production, the works. For 
Thanksgiving week we gave away turkeys-stuffed with 
$50 dollar bills! The Morning Zoo is currently 
assembling the world’s largest holiday band for the 
Christmas season. If you’re looking for a good midday 
cut—we’re getting phones on Bette Midler’s ‘Under The 
Boardwalk.” 

Spaced!!! The Soyuz 7 cosmonauts will be jammin’ in 
outer space as the space mission plans to take the new 
live Pink Floyd LP "Delicate Sound of Thunder" with 
them on their trip. According to Floyd manager Steve 
O’Rourke, “we’d been asked to be discreet about the 
Russian request. I can say that we supplied them with 
the first cassettte to be transfered direct from the 
master tapes several weeks ago." The group will fly to 
Moscow to witness the lift-off. Grapevine also hears 
that Ziggy Marley is donating ‘material’ for the cozzies 
to take into space with them. 

M-I-C...see you real soon ...Power 95, New York helped 
celebrate Mickey Mouse’s 60th Birthday by playinng the 
Mickey Mouse Club theme song to kick off a set on the 
Mickster’s B-day. The staff had an in-studio party with 
Entertainment Tonight’s Mary Hart & John Tesh there to 
capture the event on tape for a later broadcast. John & 
Mary wore Power t-shirts on their Friday (11/18) 
segment. 

This Week’s Urban GO-RILLAs are phoned in on Albie 
“Gahn" Dee’s newly stolen, we mean purchased car 
phone...."‘Superwoman’ from Karyn White is a 
smoker.... Kierra with Shanice Wilson -
it’s called ‘This Time’. Michael Rogers on WTG is 
happening in a BIG way....Z-Look is hot as is Sassa.. ..got 
to go, there’s a telephone pole approaching!!!!" 

Dr. Dave Urso checks in from WTG central: "Patty Kensit 
, the lead singer for Eighth Wonder, has just landed the 
role as Mel Gibson’s girlfriend in ‘Lethal Weapon II’. 
She’s been pretty busy with her acting carreer.“ 
Meanwhile, in the record biz, Eighth Wonder’s "Cross My 
Heart” is gaining rapid momentum at Top 40. 

As Reported In Last Week’s Grapevine- WXXX, Burlington 
Vermont was sold last week—the buyer was Atlantic 
Ventures of Boston. The company owns WAQX, Syracuse 
& WARM, Rochester. 

That Record is So Strong“.... states a humble Albie 
Dee.. ."we’re running spots for the Buster movie. The 
spot has a 10 second hook from ‘Two Hearts’.. .We're 
getting calls for the song from the spot. It’s testing hot 
with out-of-the-box office phones!!“ 

JFK Remembered.... Grapevine heard some area stations 
honoring the late President Kennedy last week. Philly’s 
Eagle 106 had a moment of silence at 1:00p.m. Dallas 
time, followed by a brief audio tribute. Laser 104.1 in 
Allentown ran 1 minute profiles every hour. 

Babv Boom Promotion : "We figured the most valuable 
service WANS could render was BABYSITTING!“ 
WANS/Anderson’s Bill Catcher is ready with the Pampers: 
"Every Saturday 'til Thanksgiving, our jocks will be 
stationed at the biggest local mall, watching toddlers for 
mom & dad... 



FMQB Grapevine (Continued) 

Speaking of maHs (and isn't that where vour listeners wil 
be in December?)—POWER 95/NYC has installed "Giving 
Trees" in 6 metro-area malls. Each "tree" Is decorated 
with "Wish Cards", each describing an inexpensive wish 
from a needy person in the local neighborhood. Shoppers 
choose a wish, fulfill it, and return the package to the 
store by December 17. Federal Express is donating 
delivery services for the "Giving Tree" promotion. 

Any pictures of Scott Muni in your archives? Scott, of 
course, was a WABC "Good Guy" in the 6O’s...and has been 
a giant in our industry for 25 years. The tireless Denny 
Somach is now researching Scott's life for a future book, 
and asks Grapeviners for "photos-- anything that might be 
used in this book. Please contact me (Denny) at 215-446-
7100.“ 

Speaking of rock history ..The heroes of the Philadelphia 
music scene reunite for an evening of food, fun, and 
memories- Saturday, February 4, 1989. For info, call 
Wendy Isaacs at 215-893-9100... 

Is "Dear Mr. Jesus" going to be all over the air this 
holiday season???? 

The first Y107 promotion this year that did NOT involve a 
plastic surgeon: "We gave out Buckle-Up Bucks at the 
very high-traffic Nashville intersections", says Louis 
Kaplan. “If we spotted you wearing your seat belt, you 
got 5 bucks. THEN, for every pre-set you have for Y107, 
you get $100- $1,000 if ALL your buttons are on Y107!“ 

Toys (and Rod Stewart) For Tots: "This year's Q107 Toys 
For Tots concert should be the biggest yet!“ says M.D. 
Kevin McCabe. “Admission to Rod Stewart at the Capitol 
Center on December 18 is $18- and an unwrapped 
toy.. .Our thanks to Rod and to Warners!“ 

This Week’s Top 5 nicknames for Interns., (selected by Lou 
Zerr). ..Cousin Skippy.... Smurf Mr. Rogers & Neighbor. 

Your Picks To Click. in this week's FMQB Grapevine: 

JAMMIN' JAY TAYLOR/ KLUC: Really, my favorite new 
record is this Paula Abdul... Erasure is strong, too... 
PAM TRICKEt 1/ B104 : White Lion looks like a hit...same 
with Boys Club.. .and a movie tip- don’t miss “Oliver & 
Company”- it’s NOT just for kids! 
DWAYNE WARD/ WROQ: Off the "Iron Eagle II” 
soundtrack, listen to "Tom Cat Prowl" by Doug & The 
Slugs- No kidding! Also: Jeff Healey’s “Confidence 
Man“... 
CASEY QUINN/ WROQ: House Of Lords ! 
HOWARD JOHNSON/ KIVA: Enya : She used to be the 
lead singer for Bono’s favorite band... 
JOHN McFADDEN/ WORK: Two: Art Of Noise and Paula 
Abdul , which looks like a sort of dance-ish record that’ll 
be okay with the rockers.. .and Sheriff DEBUTED at #11 
reguests! 
JAY JARVIS/ WGTZ: Eighth Wonder has promise...this 
Bovs record on Motown.. .and I still like Martika... 
KANDY KLUTCH/ WAPE: Information Society...and Edie 
Brickell...and Escape Club are spinning on our turntable 
here... 
GARY FRANKLIN/ KXXR: Escape Club- A hook you 
can’t get out of your head! Try the Bangles ' "Make A 
Play For Her Now", off the album... 
KEN McGRAIL/ 102QQ: Edie Brickell : I don’t want 
anybody to overlook this record. After 4 weeks of play, 
the album is #1 sales and #2 reguests. And Edie’s not a 
one-hit wonder, either- there’s plenty more on the 
album! 
MICHAEL NEWMAN/ HOT 97.7: Erasure is good. ..and the 
new Will To Power, called "Fading Away"- a monster! 
The new Rob Base has samples of Michael Jackson’s 
“Shake Your Body Down To The Ground“... 

ROGER CHRISTIAN/ WMJQ: I have to tell you, the #1 
song on our TNT is: Sam Kinison ! 
JEFF CHRISTENSON/ QV1Q3: Enya, on Geffen- It’s 
soooo out of the ordinary- a real secret weapon 
record... 
KEVIN MçÇABE/ Q1Q7: Eighth Wonder is the current 
Battle winner- my radio is full blast on this one! White 
Llpn is a potentially big female record. .. 
STEW SCHANTZ/ WSPK: Like the new Erasure and 
Information Society...and looks like you can’t hold back 
Samantha Fox! 
GUY BROUILLARD/ CKQI : Something we're trying out 
is the new Edie Brickell ... 
DOUG HAMAND/ K$1Q4: Steve Winwood ! 
RAY KALUSA/ KÇPX: Salt Lake City is gonna like 
Eighth Wonder, I think.. .same with Kylie and Martika .. . 
MARK ÇUFFQRD/ Q1Q0: Rod Stewart and Kylie-Kylie's 
talent really comes through on this one... 
STEVE OCEAN/ Y106: Tone Loc- God, this is hot! 
LARRY ROGERS/ KXYQ: Everybody’s walking around 
humming the Tracy Chapman... 
STEVE KELLY/ WQSM: Basia is a good #2 single...and 
the Fleetwood Mac has the classic Mac sound... 
Ms. KYLE SOMMERS/ WHSL Edie Brickell- It’s not 
techno-pop, I like the guitar, and I think it’s a hit! 
MIKE ALLEN/ Z104: We’re fooling around with 
Timelords some.. .also like New Kids On The Block and 
Alice Cooper! 
BILL SHAHAN/ WVSR : Paula Abdul has a "Straight Up" 
song.. .and the Rod Stewart is testing so damn well... 
J.J.RICE/ OK10Q: Timelords is SELLING here...and the 
Paula Abdul has a bright future... 
RIÇH ANHORN/ KWSS: The Boys on Motown is 
good. ..and Milly Vanilli is hot... 

Thanks to each of these FMQB Reporters for taking the 
time to speak with us personally. to share their Picks 
To Click!!! 

Grapevine Thanks: Bill Richards for the plug; Randall 
Cunningham; Tim Meehan & F & MNB; Julie Harris; 
Butterball Turkeys; Mark La Spina; Jaindls Turkeys; Rudy 
Rubini; Mr. Jitters; Linda Alter; Gregarious Greg Lee; 
Natives of the Magic Kingdom; SMU & Grapeviners 
everywhere! 

Give Grapevine a Buzz... with all your latest news and 
gossip. Lay your Picks to Clicks on us while you’re at 
it. Give Bryan Geronimo or Tom Taylor a call at 609-
424-7080. 

Friday 
Morning 
Quarterback... 

Chock full of the features radio 
needs every week— 

* Up to minute programming Information— 
what key programmers are doing nationwide. 

* The hottest artist Information available. 

* Reliable music Info that keeps you ahead of 
your competition. 

* Interviews with the country's leading programmers & 
music executives. 

* Personal Interaction with the FMQB team — 
from Improved record service to breaking news. 

The most important thing about 
FMQB is who reads it: 

AU th« most Influential Top 40 and Album Radio 
programmers read FMQB J 
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MATTY THE HUMDINGER* SINGER - THOUGHTS FQR TODAY 

Through time all wounds heal. 
To be good is noble, but to teach others to be good is nobler - and less trouble. 
Let us all be happy and live within our means, even if we have to borrow money to do it. 
The trouble with having more leisure is that you have to work harder to pay for all those expensive hobbies. 

SCOTT MUNI AND DENNY SOMACH ARE WORKING ON A BOOK AND ARE IN NEED OF PHOTOGRAPHS . Denny phones 
FMQB: "Anybody that has photographs dating back to the early 1960s with Scott Muni and the old WABC ‘Good Guys,’ 
or Scott Muni with any of the Beatles; Scott Muni with any celebrities; anybody that works at a record label or that 
formerly was associated with Scott, or anything that you may have that might be used in this book, please contact me 
(Denny Somach) at 215-446-7100. Scott would very much appreciate it if any of his friends out there can help him out, 
and we thank you." 

WMYJ. ERIE, PA needs service from Epic, Chrysalis, Columbia, RCA. Address : WMYJ Radio, Attention: Ron Hickoff, 4906 
Richmond Street, Erie, PA 16509. 

BOBBY KEYES WILL BE JOINING KEITH RICHARDS : and his Xpensive Winos as they juke-joint cross America. What an 
addition to the band. ..Will the Kremlin crack? BON JOVI is off to the U.S.S.R. next week for a five day visit 
GUARANTEED to make international headlines. We hear that it's the hottest ticket in chilly Mother Russia. It's one 
triumph after another for the red hot Jersey quintet! 

BIRTHDAY BOOK: SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 27: Some claim he was the greatest rock guitarist ever. Without question he 
was one of the most controversial individuals ever to plug in a Fender Stratocaster. Certainly, everyone agrees we lost 
Jimi Hendrix far too early in life. Born in Seattle, Washington, Jimi would have been 46 today, had he not succumbed 
to a drug overdose in London on September 18th, 1970. The "Hendrix sound" has yet to be duplicated. Perhaps it 
never will be. It’s been 28 long years since Shirley Alston and the Shirelles hit the top of the charts with the 
haunting, "Will You Still Love Me Tomorrow?" The tune, of course, was penned by the husband and wife team, Gerry 
Goffin and Carole King. The lovely Caroline Kennedy-Schlossberg counts 31 and it’s been 18 years since former Beatle 
George Harrison unveiled his three-disc masterpiece, “All Things Must Pass". The blockbuster package spawned the No. 
1 single, "My Sweet Lord". THE American playwright, Eugene Gladstone O’Neill was the only person in history ever to 
win not only the prestigious Pulitzer Prize, but the Nobel Peace Prize as well. He died on this date, some 35 years ago 
in a quiet Boston hotel. We’ve never seen his equal since. Charlie Burchill (Simple Minds) is 29. Eddie Rabbitt is 47. 
Bruce Lee is 48... MONDAY, NOVEMBER 28: Happy 59th to Motown legend Berry Gordy Jr. The Detroit-born genius 
began his career as a professional boxer in the early 1950’s before opting for music. John Lennon made his last public 
appearance (with Elton John) 14 years ago. EJ still regards the Madison Square show as one of the highlights of his 
long career. ELO drummer Bev Bevan, born in Birmingham, England, is 42. Randy ("Short People") Newman is 45. The 
politico who allowed his "monkey business" to destroy his chance for the Presidency, Gary Hart, toasts his 51st. He 
was born Gary Hartpence. John Spinks (Outfield) is 33...TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 29: The ‘Boss' of the Bluesbreakers, 
John Mayall, is 55 years young and what a debt he is owed by so many. One of our great horn players, Chuck 
Mangione, rings up his 48th. Ronnie Montrose is 41. Felix (Young Rascals) Cavaliere reaches number 44. Felix hails 
from Pelham, New York, and was widely considered the heart ‘n’ soul of the Rascals. Country 'n’ western tough guy 
Merle Travis tallies up yet another year. Former (and sometimes current) ‘Papa’ Denny Doherty marks birthday number 
47. DD was the fourth and final ingredient that propeleed the Mamas and the Papas to superstar status way back when. 
Barry Goudreau (Boston, Orion The Hunter) is 37...WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 3Q: America’s "oldest teenager", Dick 
Clark, is 59 years young. His ‘Q’ factor (acceptance by the television viewing public) rates among the highest in the 
industry. It’s number 33 for the inimitable Billy Idol. Paul Stookey of Peter, Paul & Mary fame, is 51. Former sixties 
radical Abbie ("Steal This Book") Hoffman hails his 52nd. Actor Efrem Zimbalist Jr., marks his 65th. Fifteen years ago 
we complained that oil prices had "skyrocketed" to the 50 cent per gallon figure. Doesn’t that number sound appealing 
today? June Pointer is 35. Roger Glover (Deep Purple) is 43. Shuggie Otis is 35. Nick Ashford and Valerie Simpson 
married 13 years...THURSDAY, DECEMBER 1: Blue Oyster Cult cutup Eric Bloom hits the double 4’s. The totally 
outrageous Bette Midler marks her 43rd. The Divine Miss M- is one of only a handful of musical artists to make the 
difficult jump to Hollywood. Nice guy Lou Rawls roll up birthday number 53. Former Marshall Tucker Band drummer 
Paul Riddle is 35. Like most of the MTB, Paul hails from Spartanburg, South Carolina. Woody Allen is 53. Actress 
Charlene Tilton, of "Dallas" fame, celebrates her 30th. The beloved Mary Martin is 75 years young. Miss Martin is the 
real-life mother of actor Larry Hagman, best known as the nefarious J.R. Ewing, of "Dallas". Super-golfer Lee Trevino, 
putts to his 49th. Mr. Former Doors’ stickman John Densmore hardly misses a beat on his 43rd. Actor/Comic Richard 
Pryor hits his 48th. It was on this date in 1976 that England’s bad boys, the Sex Pistols, firmly established their well-
earned rep as incorrigibles, when a routine appearance on the BBC erupted into a slew of profanities. Johnny Rotten 
was never so sullen, savage ‘n’ stinky! Yet, to some the Pistols remain the top punk band of all time. Sam Reid (Glass 
Tiger Keyboardist) is 25. Steve Plunkett (Autograph Lead Singer, Guitarist) is 33.. FRIDAY, DECEMBER 2: Onetime 
teenage tennis terror Tracy Austin is 26. Steve (Studio 54) Rubell, reaches his 45th. And, the highly regarded Taj 
Mahal, rendered a very special show for a grou of convicts at the Washington State Penitentiary 17 years ago. It was, 
quite literally, a "final concert" for all. Only those waiting on “Death Row" attended Taj Mahal’s moving and beautiful 
performance. Rick Savage (Def Leppard) is 28... SATURDAY, DECEMBER 3: Heavy metalist John "Ozzy" Osbourne, starts 
a new decade, it’s birthday number 40 for him. Mr. “Moon River", Andy Williams, is 58. The Starship’s intrepid Mickey 
Thomas reaches birthday number 39. Did you know it was none other than Mickey who sang Elvin Bishop's biggest hit, 
"Fooled Around And Fell In Love"? .38 Special’s Don Barnes rings up another. It’s been 12 long years since keyboard 
master Rick Wakeman rocked the pop world by rejoining Yes. Country great Ferlin Husky is 61. Exactly 104 years ago 
"Ladies Home Journal", was first published, and it remains an American institution. Steve Forbert is 34. Darby Mills is 
29. 
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TIME OUT! 

It's that time of the year Both personally and professionally, WHAT ARE YQU THANKFUL FOR? 

GUY BROUILLARD, CKOI M.D.: Personally, I just hope 
my newborn child is perfectly healthy.. .and I’m thankful 
for what my father gave me; he was not a rich man, but 
he passed on a way to deal with the day to day problems 
of life. Professionally, I’m grateful for the people I work 
with. ..and for being able to make a living in music 
WITHOUT being a musician! 
STEW SCHANTZ, WSPK P.D.: Closing on my new house! 
And looking back on this year, for getting a job 
immediately after getting fired for the first time in my 
life... 
JIM SPECTOR, 104MGM M.D.: For life.. .and for getting a 
paycheck two days before Thanksgiving! 
ROGER SCOTT, KRQ M.D.: To be working at such a 
wonderful station as KRQ-- and I mean that! And under 
the guidance of Clarke Ingram.. .And I’m thankful the 
Wildcats had a winning season! 
MURPHY HOUSTON, KHOW: I’m grateful for my wife and 
kids.. .and for 18 years in radio at good stations-- and I’ve 
never been fired! 
JEFF CHRISTENSON, QV103: I’m thankful to be working 
in an industry that lets me be creative! 
KEVIN McCABE, Q107 M.D.: That I can be with my 
family for Thanksgiving without having to drive out of 
the market ..and for getting my job at 0107, from WCXR. 
I loved 'CXR, but I love the excitement of the CHR 
format...and D.C. is a great town! 
PAM TRICKETT, B104 Asst. P.D./M.D.: That I ended up 
in radio, instead of nursing! 
JOE lANELLQ, Atlantic Records: I’m thankful for good 
records and good health! 
RAY KALUSA KCPX M.D.: That I have lots of good 
family & friends in both Salt Lake City and Chicago... 
LOWELL SMITH , KOLA M.D.: That I’ve got a job and can 
pay my bills! 
DOUG HAMAND, KS104 M.D.: For my family and job... 
HOWARD JOHNSON, KIVA G.M./P.D.: For the ability to 
work with the people we WANT to work with.... 
LARRY ROGERS, KXYQ Res. Dir./M.D.: Personally? For 
sports- especially the Pistons and Red 
Wings.... Professionally? I'm thankful for vacation time! 
AUSON LANE, WFOX M.D.: That I have a job and a 
bank account... 
ROGER CHRISTIAN, WMJQ M.D.: That I’m in good health, 
and that the STATION is healthy... 
STEVE KELLY, WQSM M.D.: ...I’m thankful for my wife 
Julie.. .and for John McFadden, for giving me the chance 
to be M.D.! 
MARK CUFFQRD, 0100 M.D.: I’m thankful I’m not a 
turkey! 
J.J. McKAY, WJAD M.D.: ...For my promotion to 
M.D....and I met this NEAT guy last week ..and I got my 
car paid off! 
SCOTT BURTON, WRCK M.D.: That I didn't have to move 
to take this job! 
DANNY AUSTIN, KKBG P.D.: To be gainfully employed... 
CHRIS BAILEY, KZZO M.D.: To still be alive! 
WILL KAUFFMAN, WQCM M.D.: For the health and well¬ 
being of my family...the nice, positive atmosphere at 
work- and I'm looking for great ratings next Spring! 
LANCE HENRICKSON, WMCC M.D.: For a caring family 
and girlfriend... 
ROBIN BANKS, JET-FM M.D.: That I’m working for Jet 
Broadcasting...and for my family and friends... 
JOEL SCOTT, WCEM M.D.: For a healthy family and a 
good job... 
NIKKI STEWART, WHHY M.D.: That I got my first M.D. 
position at a P-2...and that my boyfriend has stuck with 
me through all the craziness! 

BRENT ACKERMAN, KROC M.D.: That my wife and I 
had a healthy baby last month- and for the health of 
my whole family.. ..I’m also glad that I work someplace I 
ENJOY...and I’m thankful that the elections are over... 
MICHAEL RIGHT, KKXL M.D.: ...For the job I have, the 
company I work with, and the best wife in the whole 
world... 
CHRIS MURRAY, WLAN M.D.: ...For my wife, my 
parents, and for living in America... 
LAURA WQNKA KSND M.D.: ...For my job, I’m VERY 
thankful- and I’m thankful for Jamie Hyatt... 
BRUCE STEVENS, WBBQ M.D.: ...For a good, stable 
work situation, and a wonderful family... 
MICHAEL NEWMAN, HOT 97.7 M.D.: That our station is 
doing what it’s doing, that the people of the South Bay 
are responding... 
STEVE McKAY. WKXW M.D.: That I’m working.. .and that 
I’ve lost a lot of weight recently- I sure feel better! 
DWAYNE WARD, WROQ Asst. P.D./M.D.: I’m grateful to 
Randall C. Bliss for allowing me to enter programming in 
such a big market.. ..and I'm grateful for people who 
return my phone calls! 
RANDY BUSS, WROQ P.D.: Can’t think of a damn 
thing- we're up for sale! 
RICH ANHQRN, KWSS M.D.: ...For my job., for family 
that’s near enough so I can spend the day with 
them.. .and I’m grateful for Thanksgiving Day off! 
MIKE ALIEN. Z104 M.D.: I’m grateful the station gave 
me a certificate for a turkey! 
BETH ANN McBRIDE, G105 M.D.: ...For my family and my 
job- and Thanks, Mike! 
KEN McGRAIL, 102QQ M.D.: ...For my health and a 
wonderful family... 
J.J. RIÇE, OK100 M.D.: ...For the brightness of CHR 
radio.. .for the people I work with.. .for my family and 
girlfriend. ..and for all past and future Depeche Mode 
albums! 
BILL SHAHAN, WVSR P.D./M.D.: Things are great- My 
wife’s going to have our first baby, and I couldn’t ASK 
for a better staff! 
JAY HASTING, WKQD P.D.: ...For a healthy family.. .and a 
great new station that’s in my home town! 
KYLE SOMMERS, WHSL M.D.: ...That’s there’s more rock 
& roll on the radio now! 
TERRI WEBER, KTUX M.D.: That I’m employed! 
JOHN McFADDEN, WDFX Asst. P.D./M.D.: ...For the 
opportunity here in Detroit, thanks to Chuck Beck and 
all the people at The Fox... 
KANDY KLUTÇH, WAPE M.D.: ...For the success that I’ve 
enjoyed. ..and for my sense of well-being... 
SAM KAISER: I’m very grateful for my family and 
friends, and for all the wonderful opportunities and 
experiences that I've had in records and radio.. .and I’m 
thankful that I WILL be able to continue doing what I 
love the most- working in the record business... 
BLAKE PATTON, KCLD M.D.: ...For my job and the 
people I work with.. .and I’m thankful I’ve been taught to 
look on the bright side of life! 
BQB CATANIA Island Records: ...For my family and for 
the people at Island... 
RALPH WIMMER, WHTK P.D.: ...For two of the best 
kids and the greatest wife- she’s hung in with me 
through 17 years of radio! And for the chance to work 
in a very exciting profession- I’m glad I’m a part of 
it... 
NICOLE, WSTW M.D.: After 10 years in radio, I still 
have a job, and I’ve never been fired. ..and I’m glad that 
I can provide for my family... 
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(TIME OUT! , continued) 

GREQ WILLIAMS, KKRD M.D.: Glad I’m doing work that 
I love.. .and I’m grateful for my wife and especially my 
daughter, Heather... 
LARRY CLARK, WWFX M.D.: I’m thankful for getting 
paid for doing what I really like... 
KIRK DAVIDSON, KRRG P.D.: I know I’ve got a staff 
that’s really top-notch- they could all get major market 
jobs, but they’ve turned down offers to stay and make 
this the BEST station... 
TONY WATTEKUS, WCIL P.D.: ...For my health and 
friends... 
J.J. COOK KFRX O.M./P.D.: I’m thankful to be working 
at the best company in the world, Summit Corporation-
they’ve given me the chance to do my own thing... 
ZAK SZABO, HOT 95.9 Asst. P.D./M.D.: I’m thankful I’m 
working with great people... 
BILL MURPHY, WFMD M.D.: ...That I’m working with a 
good bunch of people... 
BARRY BANKER, Z107 O.M.: I’m doing what I enjoy... 
STEVE HEUER. KZFN M.D.: I’m happy that I have a 
secure position... 
BRIAN LANE, WDLX M.D.: Gotta be thankful that I’ve 
made it this far, that people think well of what I’m 
doing.... Personally, for a nice home, friends and family. 
MIKE STONE, WPFM M.D.: I’m happy to be working, to 
be healthy, to have friends! 
SCOTT CHASE, Z106 M.D.: ...For family, friends, and 
good times.. .and for a job that I like to do... 
JIM DANN, KC101 M.D.: I’m grateful for the time off 
this Thanksgiving!- in SEVEN YEARS, it’s the first time 
I've had a 4 day work week! 
JODY RYAN, WKSS M.D.: I’m thankful for my family 
which puts up with my career.. .and for my P.D., Jim 
Randall, who lets me do what I know I can do... 
SCOTT MURRAY, WZZF P.D.: ...For my job, my friends, 
and my dog... 
DANNY HUTCHENS, WRON M.D.: That I’m in good 
health, working with good people... 
EDDIE COLLINS, WHLM M.D.: I’m thankful for all the 
good things in my life... 
SUE SHERRY, WAEB M.D.: ...For my health & family... 
USA DIAMOND, K94 M.D.: ...For my health and that of 
my daughter, and for my job... 
PRESLEY HARRIS, WDBK: Having the opportunity to 
advance in music....and personally, this is one of the first 
holidays that I’m in love! 
BRUCE GILBERT, BAYOU 104 P.D.: ...For my family.. .and 
I’m thankful I’m not on the unemployment line! 
STEVE WILLJAMS, WKMZ M.D.: I’m grateful that I 
haven’t gone bankrupt...and I really like the people I work 
with... 
BEN BARBER, W100 M.D.: I’m happy that after 25 years, 
I’m still in my chosen profession...and that after 25 years 
I'm still with my wife! 
JEFF MOREAU, WGH M.D.: I’m thankful that I’ll have 
food on the table.. .and that I’ve never been slandered on 
the air! 
ANDY TAYLOR, KJ103 M.D.: Working at this station, 
especially with Curt Spain has meant about 10 years of 
information...and I’m grateful for the world's greatest 
fiancee- she doesn’t care about radio! 
DENNY HARTMAN, WHOT P.D.: I’m thankful for the last 
ratings book- it was solid....and I’m happy George Bush 
was elected... 
BOB LEWIS, KRNQ M.D.: I’m glad the country elected 
George Bush.. .and I’m grateful to Al at Warner Brothers 
for getting me tickets for Prince! 
DAVE KELLY, 94Z M.D.: I’m grateful there's a roof over 
my head, food in my stomach...and a very special family... 
KATHIE ROMERO, KSAQ Asst.P.D./M.D.: I'm fortunate to 
work with great people... 
BRIAN WOLFE, WGLU M.D.: I’m just glad to be doin’ 
what I’m doin’... 
GAIL HENNING, WDEK M.D.: ...For family & friends.. .and 
that I still enjoy my life. .. 

DAVE GRIESMER, WUVA M.D.: I’m grateful for my 
family, the computer, and the compact disc... 
LEAH BRANDON, WFIR M.D.: ...For my favorite pal¬ 
my dog, Journey...and for having weekends off... 
BOBBY QUINN, 0106 M.D.: ...For my wife and new 
baby., and I’m glad I got promoted to mornings... 
STEVE OCEAN, Y106 M.D.: ...For my job, my health, 
and the new paint job on my Corvette... 

The Next Time Out Question: "I can’t wait for the next 
album (or the next movie) from - " 

SECRET OF SUCCESS FOR RADIO CREDIT CARDS : A 
large & loyal audience. Why does the radio credit card 
work so well for some stations but not others? The first 
principle of credit card success, warns Reg Johns, 
president, Fairwest Promotions, is, “You gotta have it 
before you flaunt it. ‘It’ is a large and loyal listening 
audience." Johns’ company brings stations and banks 
together to set up station credit card programs, so he’s 
all for them. But he warns they’re not for every station. 
He notes, for instance, that credit cards "are no quick 
fix for an AM that’s hurting. To turn its affinity card 
into a success, the chief qualification a station needs is 
a very loyal audience. Strong loyalty to the station, to 
its music, or to at least some of its personalities or to 
the local charities the station promotes through its card 
is what creates the affinity." Also, he says, a station 
needs "a track record of strong and sustained promotions. 
The station has to get behind the card if it’s going to 
do the participating advertisers any good. These 
merchants have to see a benefit for themselves if they're 
going to grant discounts to the card holders and allow 
the station to hang up its call-letter streamers all over 
their stores." Fairwest has negotiated several deals with 
different banks for a variety of outcomes, says Johns. 
'The banks we’ve tied in with are aggressive. They are 
compensating the stations with the largest deals 
available." A Yardstick. Banks have a yardstick. They've 
seen what American Airlines has done with credit cards. 
American’s done great. They call it ‘Power Marketing.' 
But American starts with its frequent flyers, who build 
up points by continuing to book American. And all the 
cooperating companies American’s persuaded to 
participate and offer discounts to card holders know 
these frequent flyers are prime prospects for their 
services-companies like Avis, Hertz, hotels, restaurants 
and cruise ship lines." He says one way stations who 
know how to promote build loyalty is by donating a 
percentage of the profit each time a card is used to a 
local charity. "In Indianapolis the cause is their new zoo. 
In Kansas City one station is helping a hometown fund 
for kids. In Norfolk a station uses card-generated profits 
to back one charity for four months, then switches to 
another for the next four months and keeps changing to 
spread the good works around. These charities can be 
promoted on the air and on bumper stickers and on T-
shirts, along with the station call letters. They can be 
promoted in the station mailers and credit card invoices, 
just as the call letters and the participating retailers are. 
This way the program taps listeners’ charitable instincts 
along with their greed for discounts and bargains, all at 
the same time.“ Thus, KLSI(FM)’s Master Card offers its 
Kansas City listeners a frequent user program including 
prizes, travel and no annual fee for the first year. It 
also includes a contribution to the Kansas City children’s 
home town fund. Johns says the bank pays for the 
introductory mailing piece, pays for all the take-ones, 
"and they pay the station a percentage on all purchases 
- not balances, like the other guys. Based on average 
credit card spending, when the station has 10,000 card 
holders, it will earn $180,000 in the first year. If it does 
50,000 card holders over three years, it will do $3.6 
million." 
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INXS : INXS, George Michael, Mark Knopfler, Robbie 
Robertson, Van Halen, Charlie Sexton, Apollonia and 
Kenny Loggins are among the artists appearing on a 
calendar to benefit the Phoenix-based Make A Wish 
Foundation, which raises money to fulfill the last wishes 
of terminally ill children. 

MICHAEL JACKSON : Having a day declared in their honor 
is nothing new for artists visiting Los Angeles, but 
Michael Jackson now has his own month. Mayor Tom 
Bradley declared November Michael Jackson Month in the 
city because of his book, records and shows at the Sports 
Arena. 

TRACY CHAPMAN : Albums by Tracy Chapman and Pat 
Benatar have been singled out as "practical and exciting" 
in the 1988 Parent's Choice Awards. The Massachusetts¬ 
based, non-profit organization reviews media for children. 

DURAN DURAN : Duran Duran spent $5,000 at a record 
store in Boston while there for a record signing. They 
purchased about 1,000 albums and 70 videos, with their 
record company picking up the tab. 

CHRISTOPHER CROSS : After a nine year association, 
Christopher Cross is no longer affiliated with Warner 
Brothers, and is currently shopping for a new record deal. 

SONIC YOUTH : Lee Ranaldo, singer and guitarist with 
Sonic Youth, says they will be putting out another record 
under the name Ciccone Youth. Two years ago they re-did 
Madonna’s "Into The Groove," using her last name of 
Ciccone for the release. This time, they’ll re-do Robert 
Palmer’s “Addicted To Love." Ranaldo says there are even 
plans for a whole album by Ciccone Youth. 

IN ENGLAND, STRAITS’ HITS TOPPLE U2 : Dire Straits’ 
Greatest Hits album, “Money For Nothing," debuted at #1 
on the British charts, displacing U2’s "Rattle And Hum.” 
The Lp sold almost 100,000 copies during its first week 
out. U2 had spent a week at the top spot, selling 320,000 
copies during its first week of sale. 

GLASS TIGER : Canadian band Glass Tiger is looking for a 
new drummer following the departure of Michael Hanson. 
Lead singer Alan Frew said Hanson is leaving because he 
wants to be able to write more songs than the band is 
willing to do. 

BOBBY MC FERRIN : Bobby McFerrin duets with Chaka 
Khan on one cut on her new album, "C.K." The song “Soul 
Talkin’“ was written by Brenda Russell. The album also 
features a Miles Davis solo and two songs written by 
Prince. 

GEORGE MICHAEL: With the sixth and final single from 
the "Faith" album climbing the charts, George Michael is 
vacationing in the Caribbean before returning home to 
London for the holidays. Michael is due to be back in the 
U.S. in January to announce his next projects. 

OZZY OSBOURNE : Ozzy Osbourne had to postpone two 
shows on his "No Rest For The Wicked" tour because his 
production was too big for the stage. It will be scaled 
down when he makes up the postponed dates in Atlanta 
and Miami. 

ROCK AUCTION RAISES $25,000 IN PHILADELPHIA: A pair 
of David Bowie’s sneakers sold for $300 and an 
autographed Bob Dylan harmonica sold for $1,500 at an 
auction benefitting the Philadelphia Music Foundation. The 
proceeds from the event, over $25,000, will go to benefit 
a scholarship and other education programs. A Kramer 
guitar donated and signed by Eddie Van Halen went to an 
anonymous buyer for $2,900, while a 1981 Buick Regal 

autographed by Bruce Springsteen, Sting, and many other 
artists went for a mere $2,000. 

JACKSON TRYING TQ RESCHEDULE TWO MISSED LA. 
SHOWS : Michael Jackson, his band, roadies and the 
Lakers are all trying to juggle their schedules so the 
singer can make up two concerts at the Sports Arena in 
Los Angeles that he missed because of illness. Jackson’s 
concerts had to be cancelled when he came down with 
swollen vocal chords after a show on Sunday (13). 
Jackson spent all day Monday with his doctors and was 
so hoping he'd be able to do the show that night, it 
wasn’t cancelled until everyone was in their seats. The 
promoter has already vowed to honor ticket stubs for 
both the show and parking when the dates are 
rescheduled, but Jackson’s tight schedule, other 
commitments by his band members, equipment 
transportation and the basketball schedule have so far 
made it impossible for a date to be announced. 

SWAYZE FILM WRAPPING IN CHICAGO; SOUNDTRACK 
TQ CBS : Principal photography is wrapping up in Chicago 
on a new Patrick Swayze movie that will be out in the 
spring. "Next Of Kin" is about an Appalachian man who 
is killed by the mob and the revenge his family takes. 
Producer David Kershenbaum is putting together a 
country and pop soundtrack for CBS Records. Swayze 
does a little bit of performing in the film, but so far 
hasn’t done anything for the record. B.B. King wrote a 
new song for the film, and sings it in a scene shot at 
the Checkerboard Lounge in Chicago. 

POISON PEN CASSETTES? : Despite the advice of their 
attorneys, Brett Michael, of Poison, says the group may 
go ahead and start playing some of the cassettes fans 
are sending them before their concerts in certain cities. 
These are not demo tapes from struggling band 
containing music they hope to have heard. Michaels says 
the tapes are spoken word recordings of such things as 
fans threatening to kidnap them. "They’ll give us the 
precise city, date and time," he says. "It constantly 
amazes us.“ Someone recently put a bullet hole in the 
band’s tour bus while it was parked outside a hotel. No 
one was on the bus at the time. 

CHER WRAPS UP PERFUME PROMO TOUR: RETURNS TO 
STUDIO : Cher wrapped up her personal appearance tour 
for her perfume, "Uninhibited," with a stop at Macy’s in 
downtown San Francisco that drew 4,000 people. It was 
the first time on the five city, two week tour that Cher 
brought the family along -- 12 year old Elijah Blue 
Allman, and beau, 24 year old Rob Camilletti. Cher now 
plans to finish the album she’s recording for February 
release while looking around for another film to do. 

WALSH WELL ENOUGH FOR KANSAS TO DO U.S.O. 
CHRISTMAS TOUR : True to the title of its newly-
released album, “In The Spirit Of Things,“ Kansas will be 
giving a special treat this Christmas season to the 
American service men and women stationed overseas. 
Singer Steve Walsh is recovering quickly enough from the 
throat problems that forced postponement of the Kansas 
tour, for the band to embark December 2nd on a two 
week, seven-date tour sponsored by the U.S.O. They’ll 
play bases in England, Iceland, Germany and the Azores, 
Portuguese islands in the North Atlantic. The tour is 
being undertaken with the support of AT&T. Touring for 
the U.S.O. is nothing new for Kansas. Back in 1984, Phil 
Ehart assembled the U.S.O. 's first airborne rock and roll 
division, with members of Cheap Trick. They made 
history as the first major rock group ever to tour for 
the U.S.O. But this marks the first time Kansas will be 
touring for the U.S.O. as a separate entity. Meanwhile, 
Kansas will begin American dates on January 18th. 
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UNICEF “RADIOTHON" RAISES $3Q0K, PLEDGES FROM 
PETTY, HARRISON : The total raised for UNICEF from the 
Saturday "Radiothon" is approaching $300,000. That 
includes pledges phoned in by Tom Petty and George 
Harrison, who called from London. Artists who performed 
on the show were Crosby, Stills, Nash & Young, Robbie 
Robertson, Randy Newman, Fabulous Thunderbirds, Jackson 
Browne and Pat Benatar. 

GALAXY, BOX 3482, RUBIDOUX, ÇA 9251 9.. TERRY MOSS, 
PUBLISHER... (71 4) 685-1942 

IVAN NEVILLE : "Not Just Another Girl” Is the leadoff 
single from Ivan’s debut solo album, "If My Ancestors 
Could See Me $Jow"... Neville may be making his solo 
debut, but he has a great deal of experience in the music 
business. His credits include stints with Bonnie Raitt’s 
band and the R&B/rock act Rufus... Ivan did some bass 
work on "Dirty Work," the Rolling Stones’ last album and 
contributed to the solo releases this year by both Robbie 
Robertson and Keith Richards. Neville also appears in the 
video for Keith’s single, 'Take It So Hard“... Ivan’s album 
features a duet with his father, Aaron Neville, who had a 
hit in 1967 with "Tell It Like It Is"... Bonnie Raitt and 
J.D. Souther make guest appearances on "If My Ancestors 
Could See Me Now“... Ivan received his first musical 
instrument at age 10. It was an electric guitar from the 
local five-and-dime which he just fiddled with for a time. 
A few years later, he started playing his mother’s piano 
and was soon getting pointers from family friend, jazzman 
James Booker... While still in his teens, Ivan won a New 
Orleans talent contest, sharing the stage with Branford 
and Wynton Marsalis... QQ (Ivan): "I think I realized the 
family tradition that surrounded me, but it wasn’t like I 
paid any special attention to it at the time. I was more 
into grasping everything and absorbing it naturally--
which is good, because that way, I wasn’t overpowered by 
it"... Before heading from Louisiana to California to join 
Rufus, Ivan played keyboards with his father and uncles, 
who are known as the Neville Brothers... 

VAN HALEN : "Finish What Ya Started," the follow-up to 
Van Halen’s Top Five hit, "When It’s Love," is from the 
band’s multi-Platinum album, “OU812"... Van Halen’s 
"Monsters Of Rock" heavy metal tour was reportedly the 
biggest money loser of this summer’s tours. Even though 
it was the highest grossing tour ($19.8 million for 18 
shows), it also had the largest number of empty seats... 
Once a Van Halen show starts, it doesn’t stop -- even if 
one of the guys has an accident. Through the years, while 
Alex Van Halen has been on stage, he’s been mistakenly 
set on fire, blown up by a stick of dynamite thrown from 
the audience, gotten a cut on his hand so deep the bone 
was visible, and broken his leg five different times... QQ 
(Eddie Van Halen): “I am not a rock star. I am a 
musician”... The band should do much better on its 
"OU812" solo tour since it is playing smaller venues than 
the "Monsters Of Rock”... Alex is known for his expertise 
as a drummer and Eddie is thought of as a guitarist's 
guitarist - but as teenagers, Alex’s first instrument was a 
guitar and Eddie’s was a drum kit... An admitted alcoholic, 
Eddie has been sober since last Spring and credits wife 
Valerie Bertinelli with helping him take recovery one day 
at a time. The rocker says he’s the happiest he’s been 
since forming Van Halen with David Lee Roth a decade 
ago... Eddie gets offers all the time to play on other 
artists’ albums. But he prefers doing his own music, which 
takes up most of his time. The last record he played on 
with Michael Jackson’s “Beat It"... 

WILL TO POWER : "Baby I Love Your Way" and “Free Bird" 
-- which the trio calls "Free Baby" -- is featured on its 
self-titled debut album... "Baby I Love Your Way" was 
originally recorded in the 1970s by Peter Frampton and 
"Free Bird" was a hit for Lynyrd Skynyrd... Will To Power 

had a #1 dance hit in Miami last year with “Dreamin’," 
which is included on its debut album... The group was 
formed by Miami club and radio DJ Bob Rosenberg, who 
is Will To Power’s producer, composer and co-lead 
vocalist. Other vocals are handled by Suzi Carr, while 
Dr. J does all the sax work... Bob Rosenberg says that 
Will To Power’s musical signature is its unique 
combination of pop melody and dance beat... QQ (Bob): 
‘The music of Will To Power is really about hooks--
melodic hooks, rhythmic hooks, one after another“... A 
native of Philadelphia, Bob Rosenberg moved to Florida 
in the early ’70s and has become one of the most 
popular DJs on the Miami club scene. In 1984, he 
released a 12" rap single he called "Miami Vice," which 
was a hit on the local club scene, but not with the 
producers of a certain TV show, who threatened legal 
action against him and caused him to pull the single 
from the market... Rosenberg is known as a pioneer of 
what’s called “Hot" radio - high-energy programming and 
mixing. Bob says the format has lasted a lot longer than 
anyone predicted and that there are variations of it all 
over the country now... Will To Power calls "Free Baby" 
a "slo-jam" medley... 

SAMPLE SIZES SOAR IN BIRCH RADIO REPORTS : 
Dramatic increases in sample sizes will be put into effect 
in Birch Scarborough radio reports, starting this fall. All 
size markets will be affected, but the increases will be 
particularly sweeping on the weekends in markets below 
the top 10, where the average sample will be doubled. 
Specifically, in markets 11 to 50, the Saturday and 
Sunday samples will go up 85%. In markets 51 -plus, the 
weekend samples will zoom up 123%. In both cases, the 
increases go into effect this fall. In the top 10 markets, 
weekend samples have already been increased 70%, with 
winter '88 quarterly repoirts the first to be affected. 
Monday-Sunday sample sizes in the top 10 markets will 
be increased in three steps: The fall '88 quarterly reports 
will show a 35% increase, the winter ’89 reports will 
show another 15%, and the spring ’89 reports still 
another 20%. 

SEPTEMBER WEB REVENUES UP 1.1% : Radio network 
revenues in September were up for the fourth month in a 
row, though it has to be noted that they weren’t up by 
much. However, it should be also noted that the four up 
months followed four down months. The September 
revenues for network radio, according to figures released 
by the Radio Network Assn., came to $31,298,000, as 
against $30,958,826 for the same period last year. That's 
equivalent to an increase of 1.1%. The increase followed 
rises of 3.8% in August, 5.0% in July and 1.0% in June. 
This, in turn, followed dips of 5.0% in May, 1.5% in 
April, 10.9% in March and 0.1% in February. The year 
started with a flukey and unexpected 11.1% increase in 
January. Peter Moore, RNA president, stated: 'Though 
September is a modest 1.1% increase, it should be noted 
that our figures exclude any revenues from the Seoul 
Olympics, as is our continued practice. We all know how 
well Olympics media sales were. So a net increase of 
1.1% demonstrates how strong the month actually was for 
network radio were we to include those dollars." The 
performance looks even better when it is considered that 
the RNA figures don’t include political advertising, 
either. 



-28-

WITH ALL THE EXAGGERATED 

ROM 
REPORT 

REPORTS IN THE 
NEWSPAPERS ABOUT THE YES 
SPLIT , let’s see if we can set 
things straight here. RICK 
WAKEMAN has announced that 
he’s forming a new band with 
STEVE HOWE and BILL 
BRUFORD. There is an outside 
chance that JON ANDERSON 
may make an appearance on 
the group’s debut album, 

probably headed for Arista. At the moment this Wakeman, 
Howe, Bruford band does not have a name. Meanwhile, the 
members of Yes (CHRIS SQUIRE, ALAN WHITE, TONY 
KAYE and JON ANDERSON) are currently rehearsing 
material for a new album on Atlantic, due some time next 

his generation." Upon viewing the book, it does actually 
shed some light on controversial issues that real Dylan 
fans may find interesting (i.e.: that Bob was the one 
responsible for turning THE BEATLES on to marijuana.) 
"DYLAN: A BIOGRAPHY" is not exactly light reading, 
weighing in at 656 pages. It can be yours for $1 7.95. 

SPEAKING QF BOOKS, ANOTHER ONE OF THE 
REFERENCE VARIETY has entered the market, titled 
'THE HARMONY ILLUSTRATED ENCYCLOPEDIA." The 
sixth in the series contains updated information on 
artists who have made a recent impact like ROBERT 
CRAY, R.E.M., INXS, etc. It’s a decent book to keep 
around the station for interview and biographical 
information. Get your copy from Harmony Books. 

spring. 

JUST IN TIME FOR THE HOLIDAY GIFT GIVING COMES A 
GAME FOR THOSE IN THE BUSINESS , and when we say 
the business we mean the industry. Symmetry Games Inc. 
presents ROCK ’N ROLL.. .THE MUSIC BIZ GAME, a self-
contained board games that pits rock stars against agents, 
lawyers and other artists. The game begins with each 
player trying their luck with a sum of money, and from 
there you roll to determine the success of a single, a 
tour, a line-up change, etc. The packaging of Rock 'N 
Roll. ..The Music Biz Game is clever and colorful, and 
would make an excellent promotional item for station 
giveaways. If you’re interested in finding out more 
information, contact Symmetry at 212/288-3998, or if you 
want to order direct, phone 800/334-9933. 

"TOO HOT TO HANDLE" IS WHAT MOTLEY CRUE IS 
CALLING_THEIR NEW ALBUM , due from Elektra on 
January 16. Containing ten tracks, including their version 
of the BEACH BOYS’ "CALIFORNIA GIRLS,” the record 
also features the following songs: "YOU AND ME," 
"DOLLAR IN MY POCKET," "POISONOUS DREAMS" 
"HIGHWAY TO HELL," "WAKE UP," "DEAD MAN," "WAR 
Of7 ALL WARS,” "LA.,“ and the title track. Crue will head 
overseas first to make up the dates they had to cancel 
last year. After completing that jaunt, the band will 
undertake a massive tour on our shores. 

BIRTHDAYS THIS WEEK: 

Randy Newman 
John Mayall 
John Densmore (Doors) 
Rick Savage (Def Leppard) 
Ozzy Osbourne 
Chris Hillman (Byrds) 

NOTES AROUND THE WORLD: 

* 
11/28/44 (44) 
11/29/33 (55) 
11/30/55 (33) 
12/02/60 (28) 
12/03/48 (40) 
12/04/42 (46) 

AS. FAR AS THOSE RUMQRS CIRCULATING ABOUT 
DISCORD IN THE VAN HALEN CAMP, DON’T YOU 
BELIEVE IT. SAMMY and EDDIE are getting along just 
fine, thank you, and currently in the midst of 
renegotiating their deal with Warner Bros. 

QUEEN FANS WILL BE RELIEVED TO KNOW THAT 
FREDDIE HAS HUNG UP Hl$ OPERATIC HAT (you mean 
you never heard MERCURY and MONSARRAT CABELLE 
doing "BARCELONA?") Queen has returned to the studio 
to begin work on their sixteenth album, which should be 
released in spring of '89. In the meantime, Queen is 
releasing a series of 3" CD maxi singles of their greatest 
hits. 

BANGLES’ new single, "IN YOUR ROOM," entered the 
British charts at #39...U2’s album, "RATTLE AND HUM," 
is on the Japanese album charts at #7...MUDDY WATERS 
has the #10 single in the Netherlands with "MANNISH 
BOY”.. TRAVELING WILBURYS entered the Canadian 
charts at #19 with their album, "VOL. I." 

HISTORY THIS WEEK: 

11/28/74 ELTON JOHN is joined on stage by JOHN 
LENNON at New York’s Madison Square 
Garden. They perform three songs: 
"WHATEVER GETS YOU THROUGH THE 
NIGHT," “I SAW HER STANDING THERE" and 
"LUCY IN THE SKY." 

11/29/75 THE WHO release "SQUEEZE BOX." 
11/30/68 SLY AND THE FAMILY STONE release 

"EVERYDAY PEOPLE.“ 
12/01/71 JOHN and YOKO release "HAPPY CHRISTMAS 

(WAR IS OVER)." 
12/02/76 PINK FLOYD "accidentally" let loose the huge 

inflatable pig they are using for their album 
"ANIMALS" over the Battersea Power Station. 

12/03/79 Eleven concert goers attending a WHO show in 
Cincinnati are killed in the throng as they 
push to get to the best of the festival seating. 

12/04/80 LED ZEPPELIN make it official by issuing a 
statement of their demise after the death of 
JOHN BONHAM. 

DON DIXON FANS ARE GOING TO WANT TO MAKE A 
BEE-LINE TQ THE NEAREST STORE to get a copy of 
THE CHI-TOWN BUDGET SHOW." This live collection, 
recorded in Chicago on March 22, features partner and 
paramour MARTI JONES on a number of tracks. Songs 
include: "HEART IN A BOX," "BORROWED TIME," "YOUR 
SISTER TOLD ME GIRLS LIKE TO DANCE," "FEBRUARY 
INGENUE," "SKIN DEEP," "RENAISSANCE EYES," 
"SOUTHSIDE GIRL," "CAT OUT OF THE BAG" and 
"PRAYING MANTIS." 'The Chi-Town Budget Show" hits 
the streets next week, courtesy of Restless Records. 

ANOTHER BOB DYLAN BOOK HITS THE STORES NEXT 
WEEK, this one entitled "A BIOGRAPHY." Written by BOB 
SPITZ, this tome claims to examine the real Bob Dylan 
“warts and all, from Midwestern enfant terrible and 
Greenwich Village folkie, to superstardom as the voice of 

THE ROCK REPORT is provided by Denny Somach 
Productions, 812 W. Darby Road, Havertown, PA 19083 
(215/446-7100). Material compiled by Denny Somach and 
Sheri Gillis and copyright 1988. All rights reserved. 

-It 
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KMZQ-FM, LAS VEGAS GOES TO DEX ALLEN GROUP. The untold story. Olympia Broadcasting had its hands full making 
up its mind. It had two buyers -- both willing to pay the revised $6.7 million asking price. One was Allen and several 
San Diego lawyers. Here’s the inside story: Allen sold off KROY-FM, Sacramento recently to Great American for $11.8 
million. The partners will put only $2 million cash into the acquisition making it a 70 percent plus finance deal. A norm 
is 60 percent leverage. Enter, John Price of Price Broadcasting. His broker, Americom, brought him into the picture with 
$6.7 million of cash in hand. Insiders say Price, due to his radio and real estate investments, can write the entire check 
from his checking account. But Allen had a written agreement. KMZQ-FM’s owners had a kind of "Let’s Make a Deal" 
decision. As Monty Hall would say, do they take door one -- Allen with a written agreement and cash coming? Or Door 
Two - Price with no written agreement, but cash readily in hand? 

SAUNDERS SELLS ALBUQUERQUE COMBO. Bill Saunders will make $8.1 million when Dex Allen and a group of San 
Diego attorneys (Commonwealth Broadcasting) purchase KRZY-AM/KRST-FM from Wagontrain Broadcasting. 
Commonwealth also has an interest in KYXI-FM, Yuma, AZ and has sold KROY-FM, Sacramento to Great American to 
acquire KMZQ-FM, Las Vegas from Olympia. Wagontrain also owns Drake-Chenault. 

UNIVERSAL SELLS STATIONS IN $23 MILLION DEAL To Douglas Broadcasting of Palo Alto, CA. Selling KMAX-FM, Los 
Angeles and KEST-AM, San Francisco. In May Universal sold six stations totaling $35 million. Those stations were: 
WDCT-AM, Washington, DC; WYLO-AM, Milwaukee; KUXL-AM, Minneapolis; KCNW-AM, Kansas City; KNRB-AM, Fort 
Worth, KTEK-AM, Houston. Now looking to make serious deals. Trying to move into the top 20. Universal’s current 
lineup is: WTHE-AM, New York; WNDZ-AM/WWX-FM, Chicago; WSYW-FM, Indianapolis; WGRT-AM, Indianapolis; WWCS-
AM, Pittsburgh; WCBW-FM, St. Louis; and KPPC-AM, Los Angeles. 

MORE—EVIDENCE_OF BUILDING LARGER SALES STAFFS . Just in from WWDB-FM, Philadelphia where they have 
completed a major sales department hiring spree. They replaced three departing salespeople and then hired four new 
ones. This is a trend you will see in your market if you don’t do it first. Not just hiring when it comes time to replace 
someone, but adding several new people. With economic uncertainty ahead, many shrewd stations will be gearing up now 
for a bigger effort in 1989. Costs will shrink. Programming will become more cost effective. But sales departments will 
grow dramatically in the months ahead. We’ll keep an eye on the trend and update you from time to time. 

WHEN TQ IDENTIFY NEW MUSIC. A controversy is brewing that you should keep an eye on. October 16th article in the 
New York Times by pop critic John Rockwell stuck it to radio for not identifying the music it plays. He cites record 
company polls as saying that listeners want to know who is singing new songs. Believe it or not, Rockwell suggests, “If 
anything is to change, the radio stations must be persuaded by their listeners, not just their advertisers. People have to 
follow through on their wishes by listening (in sufficient numbers to be reflected in the ratings) to stations that do 
announce, or by protesting fiercely convincing those that don’t. 

ONE MORE THING . Many of our readers know Inside Radio has not been a big fan of the RAB these past few years. 
Nonetheless, CEO Bill Stakelin’s departure from what seems to be a sinking ship (membership erosion, lack of support 
from the new breed of group executives) is of concern to all of us. RAB has lost its way. From trading glitzy brochures 
(with their own pictures on them, as they did in Stakelin’s first year) to what seemed to be an arrogant attitude about 
the RAB’s position -- its purpose. An unfair dues system that penalizes the “little guy." The time has come to go to our 
industry’s best and brightest (managers, group executives, sales managers) and listen to their input. Trying to resurrect 
an old institution may not be as desireable as finding a new way to rally radio’s sales clout. We’re going to pass along 
some of our new ideas next week. But, let’s not just replace Stakelin without taking a good look at what he has 
presided over. Then, let’s see if it’s worth fixing. 

SCONNIX WILL SELL WHDH-AM, BOSTON . Inside exclusive. Despite the company’s denials, look for Sconnix to deal its 
adult contemporary station to either Infinity or CBS. Probably Infinity. Sconnix just sold WBOS-FM in Boston to Ackerly 
Communications for $19.3 million. WHDH-AM is their problem station. It bills $11 million a year, yet declining ratings 
and high operational costs make Sconnix nervous. Every major group has a station that has a problem succeeding. 
WHDH-AM is Sconnix’s. The sale has nothing to do with any inability of Sconnix to service debt. 

JAG COMMUNICATIONS TO SELL ITS GROUP. Inside exclusive. Look for John Gambling and Morton Hamburg to sell 
their remaining stations (WFBR-AM/WLIF-FM, Baltimore and WFOG-FM, Norfolk). They are likely to get in excess of 
$44 million. Then expect JAG to take the profits and come back again to build a bigger radio group. This maneuver is 
seen as a way to replace JAG’s subordinated debt. 

OSBORN SELLS WILKES-BARRE COMBO FOR $12 MILLION . Inside exclusive. Expect Osborn Communications to sell 
WKRZ-AM/FM to Kerby Confer. Eastern’s Bob Zimmerman also looked at the stations. It’s a shrewd deal for Osborn who 
bought the stations for $7.6 million in August of 1985. Osborn Communications and Fairmont Communications are in an 
upgrade mode. Look for Fairmont to acquire in top ten markets. Osborn in medium markets. Also note this change in 
strategy: Frank Osborn actively looks for turn-around situations now. He doesn’t have to do MBOs. Doesn’t have to buy 
cash cows. 

WESTWOOD ONE STOCK CONTINUES ITS DECLINE . Ever since Norm Pattiz's deal to buy KIQQ-FM, Los Angeles from 
Outlet for $56 million was announced, only Pattiz has seen it as a plus. Stock prices since then have declined from 
$11.25 per share to eight and one-eighth -- which means Westwood One lost 27.8 percent of its value within weeks. No 
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other significant news had been forthcoming at Westwood One during the same period. Oddly, Pattiz is still publicly 
ecstatic about paying 20 times cash flow to own a Los Angeles radio station. Obviously, his shareholders are less 
ecstatic with each passing week. 

RAB READY TQ MAKE ANOTHER MISTAKE . They’re feverishly looking for a replacement for departing CEO Bill Stakelin 
without first taking an opportunity to find out why membership is declining and important, major groups are 
withdrawing their support. The selection committee is headed by Dick Chapin who engineered Stakelin’s ascension to 
power. He owns one radio station. Meanwhile, other important group heads are being left out. Their opinions not even 
solicited. Stakelin seems eager to step aside. RAB just as eager to replace him. As long as RAB refuses to update itself 
for the first time in 30 years, the top job will be a dead end one for whomever is selected. Other selection committee 
members are Steve Berger, Rick Buckley, Mike Lareau, Dean Sorenson and Jeff Smulyan. 

WHO ARE THE CANDIDATES FOR STAKELIN’S JOB . This is the only real and accurate list. The RAB selection committee 
has asked the following people to submit resumes for Bill Stakelin’s job: Communications Equity Associates’ Tim 
Menowsky, Dorton Broadcasting’s Joe Dorton, Olympia's Ivan Braiker, RKO's Jerry Lyman and former NBC executive Bob 
Mounty. RAB is also asking two of its present executives to submit a resume. They are VP Wayne Cornils and Stakelin 
sidekick Danny Flamberg. Cornils is recovering from a serious illness. Three or four other executives have been asked to 
apply, but so far they have not responded. 

H&D BUYS GROUP FOR $9,5 MILLION . From AllCom’s Alan Roberts from whom they’ve acquired several stations. This 
time Roberts is selling WSYB-AM/WRUT-FM, Rutland, VT and WRGI-FM, Naples, FL before retiring. In 1984 Hartstone 
and Dickstein bought Pittsfield, MA combo WUHN-AM/WUPE-FM from Roberts for $2 million. Sold it in 1987 to GM Phil 
Weiner for $4 million. Dickstein also bought WFPG-AM/FM, Atlantic City from Roberts in July, 1986 for $5 million. The 
station is being managed by Roberts’ Dick Taylor. H&D presently own five other combos: WSUB-AM/WQGN-FM, Groton, 
CT; WTLB-AM/WRCK-FM, Utica, NY; WBBW-AM/WBBG-FM, Youngstown, OH; WDOV-AM/WDSD-FM, Dover, DE, WKRS-
AM/WXCC-FM, Waukegan, IL. Here’s the inside: Roberts sold all the stations without a broker. Roberts takes back soft 
paper and H&D do their deal. It’s a variation of "Your price -- my terms" game which is being played a lot lately to 
improve their balance sheets. 

METRO-NET SELLS TO ATLANTIC VENTURES . For $3.75 million for WXXX-FM, Burlington, VT in an asset acquisition 
deal. Atlantic Ventures’ Steven Dodge bought WEZO-AM/WRMM-FM, Rochester for $7.3 million in May. Also acquired 
WAQX-FM, Syracuse in early October for $4.5 million. Atlantic Ventures waiting to close their $28.3 million purchases of 
WRKO-AM/WROR-FM, Boston. But here’s the real story: Metro-Net partners Louis Lloyd and Dick Borel are in court 
over an issue relating to their loss of escrow money when they didn’t complete the acquisition of WRSC-AM/WQWK-FM, 
State College, PA for $7.5 million. The Bank of Boston did an inside deal to sell WXXX-FM. Insiders say Gary Stevens 
of Gary Stevens & Company had an exclusive option to buy the station personally and didn’t. Kagan Investment pool was 
somehow involved in the potential purchase. 

LOOK FOR CASEY’S NEW TOP 40 TO BE A SMASH . Casey Kasem’s “Casey’s Top 40" picks up five powerful Emmis 
stations. Kasem has been off the air since mid-year when he decided to leave ABC’s “American Top 40“ for Westwood 
One. The new countdown show debuts the weekend of January 21. Kasem is the proven countdown master weaving the 
information and music together in a unique style. With two months to go, 350 stations have been cleared -- nine in the 
top 10 markets. It's rarely done, but Kasem is about to switch his charisma, style and following to Westwood One. 

STATION SALES. WWCK-FM, Flint is being sold by Fraiser Reams to Mark and Jack Steenbarger for $2.4 million. . . 
.KODM-FM, Odessa, TX being sold by East-West Broadcasting Co., Ltd. for $3.45 million to D&F Broadcasting. . . 
.WRQN, Inc. selling WRQN-FM, Bowling Green, OH to ABS Communications for $2,685,000. . . .Mark Carter and Carter 
Family selling WWAV-FM, Santa Rosa Beach, FL for $1.65 million to Ray Quinn. . . .KYOS-AM/KMYT-FM, Merced, CA 
being sold by Radio One, Inc. for $1,755,000 to Merced Radio Partners. 

MANAGEMENT. KSSS-AM/KVUU-FM, Colorado Springs GM Mike Ginsburg is now GM at KLSQ-FM, Las Vegas. . . .KXL-
FM/FM, Portland GM Ray Watson promoted to VP/Radio for Kaye-Smith Enterprises. Watson will oversee operations at 
KJRB-AM/KEZÉ-FM, Spokane, WA as well as KXL-FM/FM. . . .Frank Magid’s latest departure is Radio Division Manager 
Jim Worthington who is becoming the GM of KLEO-AM/KZSN-FM, Wichita. . . .WNBC-AM, New York VP/GM Peg Kelly 
named station manager at WYNY-FM, New York. . . .KDIA-AM, San Francisco Station Manager Aleta Dwyer-Carpenter 
promoted to VP/GM of the station. . . .WQHT-FM, New York GSM Judy Ellis promoted to Station Manager. . . .KFAC-
AM/FM, Los Angeles Chairman of the Board and Chief Operating Officer Ed Argow exiting his post. Argow will join 
Group III Management on a project basis. No one will be taking his place. 

RADIO PROGRAMMING . WSPO-AM/WSPT-FM, Stevens Point, Wl PD Jay Bouley now program director at WEUZ-
AM/WBIZ-FM, Eau Claire, Wl. Music Director Jerry Steffen takes his place as program director at WSPO-AM/WSPT-FM. 
Also at that station, News Director Gary Wescott promoted to Ops Manager. . . .Z-ROCK signed on KJJO-AM, 
Minneapolis November 7 with no warning to listeners. KJJO-AM was previously Motown. KADX-FM, Denver is also giving 
up its present format, jazz, for Z-Rock. . . .Rock WBYR-FM, Buffalo changing format to New Age. New call letters are 
WBMW-FM. 

ONE MORE THING . With all due respect to Dick Chapin, can’t RAB bring some fresh faces into its search for a new 
President? In fact, with the many young entrepreneurs building groups right now, aren’t we missing a chance to get 
their input on the future of the organization? Thousands of stations thrive every year without the RAB -- and some of 
them are members. We vote for having a wider cross-section of people in the review of what went wrong these past 
five years and what can be done differently in the next five. Open up the country club to the very people who can 
take or leave the RAB - the new breed of group owner and manager. They’re tougher, more resourceful and brighter 
than some, but not all, of the RAB hangers-on. And, they're not all men. Let's get more women in top RAB management 
positions. The reason membership is falling off is because RAB is a relic of the past. The men, women -- entrepreneurs 
all, have been ignored. It’s still not too late. 
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TALENT TIPS : "Beyond The Basics" - by Jay 
Trachman...There’s nothing wrong with pounding home the 
"basics": call letters, frequency, your name, time & temp. 
You’ve got to give people your "address," so they can get 
back to you. And, the theory goes, if they hear it enough 
times, just maybe they’ll remember when the rating diary 
falls into their hands. It’s true, but it’s not the whole 
story. Sometimes you stumble into the truth. When I wrote 
in this column several weeks ago, "We spend too much 
time begging people to remember us, and far too little in 
giving them something to remember us by," I didn’t 
realize two other publications would extract that line and 
quote me. I think I struck a nerve. So let’s explore the 
topic in a little more depth... 

Imagine you’re at a party where you meet a lot of 
strangers. If you’re like me, you’ll forget most of them by 
tomorrow. Of those you remember, what sticks in your 
mind? Three principal things: name, appearance and 
personality. Who will you remember? The ones who 
impress you in some way, either positively or negatively. 
People with whom you’ve carried on a conversation, found 
you’re on more or less the same wavelength, felt you’d 
like to know them better. Or, the one who made a big 
fool of him or herself. Now, try this fantasy: supposing 
you were introduced to a lot of people, several times. "I’d 
like you to meet Joe, Mary, Steve, Shirley and Andy. 
That’s Joe, Mary, Steve, Shirley and Andy." An hour 
passes, and none of these people distinguish themselves 
from the rest of the crowd in any way that matters to 
you. By now, how many names do you think you’ll 
remember? If you’re like me, maybe one. (Usually, the 
most attractive women.) 

On the other hand, supposing, at this party, you make 
five new friends, and spend some time chatting with each 
one. Mentally, you hope to get together with them again 
after tonight. How many of them do you think you’ll 
remember? See my point? Let’s re-cast this as a listener 
with a dial full of radio stations, punching around. And 
every time they stop at a new station, they hear the call 
letters, frequency or slogan. How many do you think 
they'll remember? But now, our fantasy listener hears 
something that catches her attention: her favorite song? 
Perhaps. Or a DJ who’s saying something to which she 
responds emotionally. She likes what she's hearing; she 
enjoys the brief experience. I submit, this is the one 
station she will remember, because she is motivated. 
Saying your name doesn't, by itself, make people 
remember you. Offering a person something he or she 
responds to motivates them to want to remember you; 
that’s where frequent repetition of the basics comes In. 
We make sure that we do say our name (calls, frequency, 
our own name) often enough so that if a person is 
motivated, he or she wil hear it and remember it 
Motivation is more important than repetition in this 
process. 

Why would a new listener want to remember your station 
so he or she could find their way back? Because you play 
the most records in a row? Because you play the hottest 
hits? Or the most favorite oldies or the “truest" Country 
Music? Don’t make me laugh. When everybody’s playing 
more or less the same music, all in a row, you may think 
that your slogan or "positioning statement" is important to 
your listener, but the evidence is that he or she can’t tell 
your station apart from all the others that are doing 
essentially the same thing. Yet that's how 90% of the 
radio stations attempt to position themselves today. We’ve 
forgotten the basic tenets of positioning theory, as 
created by Ries and Trout in their classic book, 
"Positioning, The Battle For Your Mind": the "position" 
has to be credible, has to closely match the consumer’s 
own perception of your product, has to have meaning to 
the consumer, and has to differentiate you from everyone 

else. "Most hits in a row"?? If you were a listener with 
a choice between stations that play 10 in a row, 20 or 
30 in a row, would this have meaning to you? 

What are you offering that he or she can’t get anywhere 
else, and that has meaning to them? This question has to 
be answered on two levels: the positioning of the station, 
and what the personalities have to say. The station must 
be doing something the listener can perceive as unique, 
and the dj has to be talking about things that no one 
else in town Is. Like... his own perceptions and responses 
to life, his experiences as a husband or wife, as a 
parent, a music lover, a shopper, a jogger, biker or 
bowler; above all, as a citizen of this place on this day. 
Appeal to me as a fellow human being; that’s what I 
need to motivate me to remember those call letters and 
that positioning statement. No matter how many times 
you say It. 

EDITORIAL: "A Brush With Big One Eye" -- by Jay 
Mitchell, Jay Mitchell Associates, Fairfield, IA (Editor’s 
note: this article is reprinted from the August first 
edition of "Sound Thinking," monthly client newsletter of 
Jay Mitchell Associates. Copyright 1988. For more 
information, see below.). ..Some very close friends of our 
-- we’ll call them "Jay“ and "Sharon" -- recently 
received a Nielsen television diary. When the diary 
arrived, Sharon, no stranger to the broadcasting business, 
having married a thirty-year veteran and having put in a 
few harrowing years herself, said, “Oh goodie. Our 
change to vote for our favorite shows." (By the way, 
Nielsen apparently has no screening process; I - I mean, 
"Jay” -- was never asked if he worked in broadcasting, 
which fact has disqualified him in the past from Arbitron 
participation.) 

During their diary week, both Jay and Sharon completely 
altered their viewing habits to make sure that programs 
they believed belonged on the air were recorded. In 
addition, most days they did not record their viewing 
coincidentally, although Jay made every attempt to do so. 
(One forgets what is not habitual.) If two hip, 
sophisticated, media mavens like "Jay” and "Sharon" were 
unwilling or unable to keep bias out of the diary-keeping 
process, how can lesser mortals hope to do so? And 
remember, boys and girls, there are fewer TV stations 
than there are radio station; and television consumption 
is a more contained and static process than radio 
consumption. It therefore follows that radio diary-keeping 
is a bigger task (read "hassle")...and thus far more likely 
to be inaccurate. Of course, this merely underscores what 
anyone who has visited the client rooms in Laurel knows: 
that it is a miracle if any diaries are accurate. 

Over the years, I have been a staunch defender of 
Arbitron and Birch, reminding attackers that broadcasters 
created the ratings monster...that the ratings are nothing 
more than fairly accurate research which broadcasters 
have transmogrified into biblical tenet. Perhaps it is time 
for broadcasters to cease bleating about tenth-of-a-point 
“victories" and adopt a more rational attitude about the 
ratings. Smart broadcasters know that the proper 
foundation and relationships with advertisers and 
agencies can obviate ratings vicissitudes; the rest is just 
ego. And we are paying dearly for our ego trip -- in the 
form of ratings fees which border on the obscene. (A 
few years ago, an Arbitron executive told me just what 
that company’s profit margin really was. Whatever you 
think it might be, you’re probably low.) We made the 
mess; we can clean it up if we want to. 

(Sound Thinking is published monthly by Jay Mitchell 
Associates, P.O. Box 1285, Fairfield, IA 52556. Telephone 
515-472-4087. Jay Mitchell Associates is a consultancy 
offering a wide range of management, programming and 
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sales services to the radio industry.) 

ARTIST PROFILE : ANITA BAKER...Her musical career began 
at age 12 when she began singing around Detroit with her 
grandfather, a traveling minister. Her introduction to 
secular music came when she started listening to Detroit’s 
WJZZ and gigging with "basement bands" formed by 
classmates and choir members, singing everything from 
Jazz standards to Led Zeppelin . After high school she 
spent two years moving from band to band until a member 
of Chapter 8, then one of Detroit’s top club bands, 
invited her to audition. Baker says, "Everything I learned 
about music I learned from that band." The relationship 
had a short and long term impact: she made her recording 
debut with them in 1980 and sang lead on the minor hit 
"I Just Wanna Be Your Girl”; and began a friendship with 
keyboardist Michael Powell that would years later 
culminate in "Rapture" and “Giving You The Best That I 
Got." 

After Chapter 8 was dropped by their record company, a 
discouraged Baker spent a few years as a legal secretary 
before recording 'The Songstress" for a Los Angeles-based 
independent label. The album spawned the top-ten Black 
single "Angel" and first made a national audience aware of 
her Jazz/R&B synthesis. A conflict with that company led 
to a lawsuit and inactivity for Baker until she was signed 
to Elektra. 

Trusted with creative control of a new project, Baker 
produced an album that won Grammy’s for Female R&B 
Vocalist and R&B Song Of The Year ("Sweet Love"); she 
was designated Best Female Singer in Rolling Stone’s 
critics’ poll and Best New Female Singer in their fan poll. 
Baker is a student of the singing art who deeply 
understands the intricacies of her voice. So when she 
seems to be improvising on stage it’s because "I wait for 
my voice to be ready to sing certain songs." The intimacy 
of her voice on record is partially a by-product of 
recording with two microphones; one feeds into the 
console, "the other into my head-set because I like room 
sound. That allows me to hear how I'm really sounding as 
opposed to hearing my voice interpreted by the 
microphone." 

PROMOTIONS : FROM: JEFF QUINN, WCJL, Marinette. Wl-
- "Unlikely Events".. .I’m sure that everyone in radio has 
been informed at one time or another that a very unlikely 
business would like to do a remote, an in-store promotion 
or an on-air giveaway. With a little creativity, these lame 
ducks can be turned into peacocks. Here are a few 
examples of some actual promotions we’ve done in the 
past year or so... A store that sells only bottled water 
and bottled water cooler systems wanted us to give away 
bottles of artesian well water on the air. Great prize, 
huh? A little ingenuity came into play, and we came up 
with "Water Store Trivia." The trivia questions all 
concerned water, in one form or another. One question 
might be about the weight of a square foot of water; the 
next could be about the sinking of the Titanic. 
Fortunately, we had another built-in angle, since we were 
in the midst of a drought. What a great tie-in that was! 

Currently, we’re working on a promotion for the grand 
opening of a home-improvement store. Our pre-recorded 
teaser will say, "In one year, POWER 104 has given away 
two trips to California, a money-grabbing spree in a bank 
vault, a $1000 shopping spree, tickets to the hottest 
concerts around. ..and now.. .we’re giving away something 
you can’t live without - a bathroom!" Listeners will have 
to go to the store to register for a drawing to be held 
during an in-store remote broadcast. To increase the 
number of winners, we’ll give away one item at a time: 
the fixtures, basin, tub and shower unit, shower curtains, 
and of course, the coveted commode itself. 

We were also asked to give away a "body-care product." 
I never really was quite sure what it was...and I don’t 
think anyone else was, either. A local independent 
distributor gave us certificates for it. We handled it in a 
rather unusual way... We gave the "body-care product" 
away along with a pair of tickets to a male stripper 
show to the tenth person to call in after we played the 
sound effect of a zipper being unzipped. The tie-in 
phrase was, "Your body will look good next to other 
bodies that look good!" 

Then, there was the time that a female jock and I were 
scheduled to do a remote at a flower shop. Yawn City, 
right? That’s what we figured. So we spiced it up a 
little. We started talking about flowers which led to the 
flower children of the 60’s, and the way people acted in 
the 60’s. The next thing the listeners heard were the two 
of us undressing to "commune with nature, like the 
flower children did." The "undressing," by the way, was 
pre-recorded and played back at the station. It consisted 
of zips, snaps, the rustling of cloth, etc. Our "theater of 
the mind" stunt got quite a few curious people into the 
flower shop. So, you see, an unusual prize or a boring 
remote is only a pain in the neck if you let it be. The 
more lackluster the promotion, the more creative you can 
be in order to make it work. 

MAKING A DIFFERENCE: When the music industry 
decides to throw its full support behind a worthy cause, 
the bottom line is that things get done. Case in point, 
last week’s (11/17) star-studded auction/dinner held at 
Manhattan’s Puck Building. The Who's Who affair, for 
the benefit of the Nordorff-Robbins Foundation, raised a 
cool $400,000 which will be used to help countless 
autistic and severly-retarded children. The Foundation's 
work is well known in Britain, and judging from the 
turnout at its first annual American fund-raiser, the N-R 
organization is determined to help the youngsters here, 
too. Co-chairmen Ahmet Ertegun and Joe Smith beamed 
with pride as the creme de la creme of the industry 
stood tall together and also reached deep into their 
pockets with heartfelt generosity. Among those spotted 
were Chris Blackwell, Dick Asher, Bob Krasnow, Clive 
Davis and Chris Wright, and. ..Robert Plant, Les Paul, Phil 
Collins, Curt Smith, Julian Lennon and Mike Rutherford. 
Without question, one of the evening’s highlights was the 
presentation to Neil Young of 1988's “Silver Clef’ award 
which the Canadian-born superstar so graciously 
accepted. Previous recipients of the honor include Paul 
McCartney, David Bowie and Elton John. An interesting 
mix of donated items hit the auction block and the 
bidding on many was fast and furious. They included a 
Gibson Les Paul complete with a personal lesson from the 
master himself; several original Ron Wood lithographs; 
and the fiery Robert Palmer’s sexy suit made famous (or 
is that infamous?) on his "Addicted To Love" trek. The 
late John Lennon’s collarless jacket fetched an eye¬ 
popping price, but, who’s to quibble when the funds are 
earmarked for such a worthy undertaking? Certainly the 
most unusual item on-the-block was a visit to Ahmet 
Ertegun’s home in Turkey!!! Wow. It was a grand 
evening for a worthwhile cause. 

INSIDE STUFF : The critically acclaimed Jeff Healey Band 
added yet another media breakthrough to their ever¬ 
growing list when they received their shot on the 
Tonight Show last Wednesday (11/23). What a performer, 
and only a mere 22! The guys jet to Europe 
momentarily, but, return on the 12th of December to 
Boston. New York City's Bottom Line is the next night. 
The Carson people were so impressed by Healey’s raves 
that a talent scout was dispatched cross-country to see 
for himself. We hear that "See The Light" is now past 
150,000 pieces and selling. 



The Chart: 

FMQB 
me sum 

7 YEARS AGO IN FMQB 

1-1 Foreigner 
2- 2 Commodores 
4- 3 Olivia Newton-John 
5- 4 Diana Ross 
8- 5 Earth Wind & Fire 

"Waiting For A Girl Like You" 
"Oh No" 
"Physical" 
"Why Do Fools Fall In Love" 
"Let’s Groove’ 

Heavy Releases: 

Bertie Higgins "Key Largo" 
Rolling Stones "Waiting On A Friend" 

Sheena Easton "You Could Have Been With Me" 

Sneaker "More Than Just The Two Of Us" 
Loverboy "Working For The Weekend’ 

("One of the Songs Of The Year!’) 
f18 majors added as the single arrived, 
late last week!*) 
("Jeff McCartney at WQXI-FM says 
HOT!’) 
("Pulls Top 2 female phones") 
("FMQB Album Report’s #8 Ip and #6 
song!") 

Playlists: 

WXKS/Boston P.D. Sonny Joe White: New: Soft Cell; Tom Tom Club; Beach Boys; Lulu; B. 
Streisand. 1-1 J.Geils Band; 11-6 Hall & Oates "No Can Do"; 29-21 Queen/Bowie 

WGCL/Cleveland P.D. Bob Travis; Asst. P.D. /M.D. Jay Stone: New: Cars; Queen/Bowie; B. 
Squier; E. Rabbitt; Sheena Easton; 2-1 ON J; 12-4 Go Gos; 21-10 Commodores 

Yl00/Miami P.D, Bill Tanner; MD. Mark Shands; Asst. P.D. Robert W. Walker: New: 
Quarterflash; The Cars "Shake It Up"; Paul Davis; 1-1 Olivia Newton-John; 3-3 Hall & 
Oates "Private Eyes' 

News: We’re sorry to hear that Columbia’s George Chaltas sprained his ankle making a 
parachute jump. Get well soon....You’re a better man than I, Gunga Din! 

(Inside Radio- November 23, 1981 ) 

"New format to keep your eye on: CBS-FM keeping Mike Joseph-consulted ‘Hot 
Hits’ rock format under wraps, as it takes off quickly in Philadelphia. Results: 
Third overall in October Arbitron monthly. Here’s what it sounds like: 1) Very 
short playlist of top rock records; 2) High-energy DJ's; 3) Echo; 4) Very uptempo 
jingles (TM "Activators' package); 5) No news except for overnights; 6) "Family 
Fortune' telephone contest. 

'Outside promotion consists of billboards featuring ‘Hot Hits'... .Also television. 
WCAU-FM recently switched from Black/rhythm format which had been splitting 
audience with Black competitor WDAS-FM. CBS management obviously very 
impressed with fast start of ‘Hot Hits’.* 

(from the November 27, 1981 FMQB) 

OBITUARIES 

Betty Cornfeld, 44, director, film and drama, Arts Entertainment Cable Network, died Nov. 9 of complications from bone 
marrow transplant at Swedish Hospital, Seattle. Cornfeld started out as child actress. She was understudy for Patty 
McCormack in Broadway play “The Bad Seed," 1953-54. Cornfeld joined The David Susskind Show as writer in 1974, 
staying there for one year. Prior to joining A&E in 1984, Cornfeld produced for Arts cable network (now Arts & 
Entertainment) and later Daytime cable network (now Lifetime). She also worked as freelance writer and won Daytime 
Emmy for outstanding individual achievement in writing, 1981-82, for F.Y.I. on ABC TV. Survivors include her mother, 
her sister and one son. 



WFOX, Atlanta Prog. Mgr-Dennis Winslow/Asst P.D.-Alan Stedge/M.D.-Alison Lane.. .404-953-9389 New: 11-Breathe. 1-1-Beach Boys 
2-2-S.Wmwood 4-3-Rod S. 3-4-P.Collins 7-5-Elton 9-6-Boy Meets Girl 5-7-G.Frey 6-8-B.McFerrin 12-9-A.Baker 8-10-UB40 
11-12-R.Marx 13-13-T.Dayne 14-14-P.Cetera. 

POWER99, Atlanta P.D.-Wck Stacy/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Steve Wyrostok...404-266-0997 New. Starship; Timelords; P.Abdul; Tiffany; K.White. 
Debuts: 28-S.Winwood; 30-When In Rome; 32-J.Jett; 33-Four Tops; 34-lnformation Society; 35-Art of Noise. On : R.Nevil. 1-1-Boy Meets 
Girl 2-2-Giant Steps 3-3-Breathe 4-4-Chicago 5-5-Duran Duran 16-6-A.Green/A.Lennox 6-7-INXS 8-8-Pet Shop Boys 7-9-U2 
20-10-Will To Power 14-11-Boys Club 13-12-Siouxsie & The Banshees 18-13-B.Brown 15-14-A.Baker 12-15-G.Michael 21-16-Poison 
27-17-T.Dayne 30-18-P.Collins 19-19-Mike & The Mechanics 22-20-Kenny G 10-21-K.Minogue 23-22-Bangles 9-23-Candi 
11-24-L. Vandross 26-25-Guns N’ Roses 17-26-Was (Not Was) 28-27-Maxi Priest 32-29-Def Leppard 31-31-T.Chapman. 

Z93, Atlanta M.D.-Lindsey Burdett..404-881-0093 New: Breathe; Tone Loc. Debuts: 21-K.White; 23-Sir Mix Alot; 27-P.Abdul. 2-1-B.Brown 
3-2-P.Collins 4-3-ABaker 5-4-K.White 6-5-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 1-6-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 7-7-L. Vandross 13-8-The Boys 16-9-Al B. Sure 
15-10-Ready For The World 8-11-New Edition 12- 12-G. Michael 14-13-Duran Duran 10-14-K.Minogue 11-15-Escape Club 17-16-Prince 
18-17-Michael Jackson 20-18-New Kids On The Block 24-19-lcey J 23-20-Kenny G 22-22-Yazz And Plastic Population 26-24-J.J.Fad 
25-25-A.Green/A.Lennox 27-26-Cherelle. 

940, Atlanta P.D.-Jan Jeff ries/Asst. P.D.-Craig Asli wood...404-26 1-2970 New: Maxi Priest. Debut 29-S.Winwood. On: T.Chapman; Cheap 
Trick; F.Mac. 4-1-Chicago 2-2-Breathe 5-3-G. Michael 1-4-Escape Club 7-5-U2 6-6-Boy Meets Girl 8-7-A.Baker 11-8-Will To Power 
10-9-Duran Duran 3-10-Beach Boys 9-11-INXS 14-12-Streisand/Johnson 15-13-When In Rome 12-14-Whitney 20-15-Kenny G 
19-16-Traveling Wilburys 21-17-Poison 18-18-Giant Steps 18-19-L.Vandross 22-20-Boys Club 16-21-Rod S. 23-22-T.Dayne 
26-23-P.Cetera 27-24-P.Collins 13-25-P.Collins 24-26-H.Lewis 29-27-Tiffany 30-28-A.Green/A.Lennox 25-30-S. Winwood. 

HOT95.9, Baltimore P.D.-Don Brooks/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Zak Szabo New: When In Rome; Def Leppard; S.Fox; Art of Noise. Debuts: 
20-A.Green/A.Lennox; 26-T.Dayne; 28-Bon Jovi; 30-D.J.Jazzy Jeff. On: S.Winwood. 2-1-Breathe 5-2-Boy Meets Girl 6-3-Chicago 
4-4-Will To Power 9-5-Duran Duran 10-6-E.Money 1-7-Escape Club 11-8-Bangles 14-9-B. Brown 15-10-Poison 3-1 1-G. Michael 
7-12-R.Base 8-13-Beach Boys 29-14-P.Collins 16-15-Michael Jackson 17-16-Pet Shop Boys 18-17-T.Spencer 13-18-L'Trimm 
19-19-P.Collins 21-21-lnformation Society 22-22-Cameo 23-23-Giant Steps 27-24-Candi 25-25-H.Lewis 28-27-R.Nevil 30-29-Maxi 
Priest. 

B104, Baltimore P.D.-Chuck Morgan/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Pam Trickett..301-466-9272 New: T.Chapman; Bon Jovi; J.Jett. Debuts: 28-Boy Meets 
Girl; 29-When In Rome; 30-A.Green/A.Lennox. 1-1-Beach Boys 2-2-P.Collins 5-3-Whitney 3-4-Escape Club 6-5-U2 8-6-G. Michael 
10-7-INXS 11-8-A.Baker 12-9-Breathe 13-10-Will To Power 4-1 1-K.Minogue 16-12-E.Money 15-13-Erasure 18-14-Guns N' Roses 
19-15-Poison 17-16-Duran Duran 22-17-Chicago 20-18-Streisand/Johnson 21-19-Bangles 23-20-B.Brown 9-21-Bon Jovi 25-22-Cheryl 
“Pepsii” Riley 26-23-Kenny G 27-24-Michael Jackson 28-25-P.Collins 29-26-T.Dayne 30-27-Tiffany. 

WKXX, Birmingham O.M.-Tom Scott/P.D.-Mark Evans/Asst. P.D.-Paco Lopez/Music Research-Tayfor Thompson..205-591-7171 New: Art of 
Noise; New Kids On The Block; Hartman/Lopez; Tone Loc. Debuts: 34-P.Collins; 37-Tiffany; 38-lnformation Society; 39-J.J.Fad; 40-S.Fox. 
On: R.Nevil; S.Winwood; Eighth Wonder; The Boys; Timelords; Kenny G; Yazz. 1-1-Will To Power 3-2-Breathe 4-3-B.Brown 7-4-A.Baker 
5-5-Bon Jovi 8-6-Duran Duran 2-7-Escape Club 11-8-Boys Club 9-9-Chicago 13-10-Was (Not Was) 6-1 1-G. Michael 15-12-Sheena E. 
14-13-Pet Shop Boys 16-14-Boy Meets Girl 18-15-Cheryl "Pepsii” Riley 22-16-Michael Jackson 10-1 7-L. Vandross 21-18-P. Cetera 
19-19-H. Lewis 23-20-Van Halen 25-21-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 28-22-Bangles 24-23-T. Spencer 17-24-Giant Steps 12-25-Cinderella 
30-26-J. Spence 20-27-Al B. Sure 32-28-Streisand/Johnson 34-29-Bananarama 33-30-R.Palmer 31-31-Jets 35-32-A.Green/A.Lennox 
37-33-T. Dayne 38-35-Midnight Star 39-36-Maxi Priest. 

WAPI, Birmingham P.D.-Jeff (McKay) Balen tine/Asst. P.D./M.D.-John Peake...205-933-9274 New: The Boys; Information Society; Tone Loc; 
New Kids On The Block; Escape Club; Art of Noise; S.Winwood. Debuts: 27-Sheriff; 29-Cheryl "Pepsii” Riley. 4-1-Breathe 5-2-E. Money 
6-3-Will To Power 7-4-Duran Duran 9-5-Poison 1-6-Chicago 12-7-Boy Meets Girl 15-8-A.Baker 2-9-Escape Club 11-10-Guns N‘ Roses 
8-11-U2 3-12-Bon Jovi 14-13-Bangles 16-14-1. Neville 17-1 5-Alphaville 18-16-J. Spence 19-17-A.Green/A.Lennox 21-18-B. Brown 
22-19-Jets 20-20-When In Rome 23-21-R.Palmer 24-22-Tiffany 25-23-T.Dayne 26-24-P.Collins 27-25-Def Leppard 29-26-Cheap Trick 
28-28-Stryper 30-30-Streisand/Johnson . 

WMJJ-FM, Birmingham P.D.-Smokey Rivers/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Randy Chambers...205-942-41 10 New: P. Collins; Fleetwood Mac. Heavy 
Rotation : Beach Boys; Moody Blues; Chicago; H. Lewis; G. Michael; Rod S.; Streisand/Johnson. Medium Rotation : A.Baker; P.Collins; Four 
Tops; A.Green/A.Lennox; UB40; Traveling Wilburys; S.Winwood. 

WZOU, Boston P.D.-Tom Jeffries/M.D.-Stella Mars...617-267-9090 New: 30-P. Collins; S.Winwood; Bon Jovi; Fleetwood Mac; T.Chapman. 
Debuts: 31-Boys Club; 32-P. Cetera; 33-New Kids On The Block; 34-Def Leppard; 35-Cheap Trick. On : A.Green/A.Lennox; Traveling 
Wilburys; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; R.Nevil; M.Shocked. 3-1-Chicago 7-2-Will To Power 4-3-H. Lewis 10-4-Breathe 6-5-U2 1-6-Escape 
Club 8-7-E. Money 9-8-When In Rome 12-9-A.Baker 11-10-T. Spencer 13-1 1-1. Neville 17-12-Boy Meets Girl 15-13-Duran Duran 
18-14-Bangles 2-15-Bon Jovi 20-16-Streisand/Johnson 27-17-Poison 34-18-B. Brown 29-19-J.Astley 23-20-Van Halen 24-21-Tiffany 
26-22-Maxi Priest 30-23-T. Dayne 25-24-Pet Shop Boys 31-25-J.Jett 28-26-L.Vandross 35-27-Guns N’ Roses 32-28-Was (Not Was) 
33-29-R.Palmer. 

KISS108, Boston P.D.-Sunny Joe White/Asst. P.D.-Daie Dorman/M.D.-Jerry McKenna...617-396-1430 New: Boys Club; The Boys; J. Fordham; 
Art of Noise; Information Society; Rod S. Debuts: 25-T.Dayne; 26-P.Collins; 30-E. Brickell; 33-Eighth Wonder; 34-New Kids On The Block; 
35-Def Leppard. 2-1-A.Baker 3-2-B. Brown 4-3-Duran Duran 7-4-Sheena E. 5-5-E.Money 9-6-L. Vandross 8-7-Pet Shop Boys 
10-8-T.Chapman 12-9-S.Fox 15-10-Chicago 21-11-K.White 13-12-Van Halen 14-13-Was (Not Was) 16-14-1. Neville 17-15-Yazz 
19-16-Breathe 18-17-Siouxsie & The Banshees 20-18-Guns N’ Roses 23-19-A.Green/A.Lennox 22-20-Poison 27-21-Michael Jackson 
32-22-’Til Tuesday 25-23-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 26-24-R.Nevil 28-27-Streisand/Johnson 33-28-Maxi Priest 31-29-Traveling Wilburys 
34-3 1-R. Newman 35-32-J. Spence. 

WKSE, Buffalo O.M./P.D.-Paul "Boom Boom" Cannon/M.D.-Mike McGowan...716-773-1714 New: 27-Boys Club; 29-J.Jett. 4-1-Breathe 
2-2-Erasure 1-3-Def Leppard 6-4-lnformation Society 5-5-P.Collins 3-6-K.Minogue 8-7-Giant Steps 11-8-Will To Power 10-9-Escape 
Club 13-10-B. Brown 17-11-Boy Meets Girl 14-12-INXS 15-13-Chicago 16-14-Whitney 17-15-Beach Boys 19-16-G.Michael 
22-17-E.Money 20-18-T.Dayne 27-19-P.Collins 24-20-Poison 21-21-U2 23-22-T.Spencer 25-23-When In Rome 28-24-B. Brown 
26-25-Cinderella 29-26-A.Baker 30-28-K.White 19-30-Bon Jovi. 

WMJQ, Buffalo P.D.-Hank Nevins/Asst P.D./M.D.-Roger Christian...716-876-0930 New: 25-A.Baker; 26-B.Brown; 28-Van Halen; Cheryl 
"Pepsii" Riley; R.Palmer. Debuts: 29-P.Collins; 30-Def Leppard. On: Maxi Priest. 3-1-U2 1-2-K.Minogue 5-3-Bon Jovi 6-4-Breathe 
7-5-Chicago 8-6-Will To Power 10-7-G. Michael 2-8-Escape Club 4-9-Beach Boys 9-10-Whitney 13-11-Cinderella 15-12-Duran Duran 
18-13-Boy Meets Girl 16-14-Georgia Satellites 19-15-Guns N’ Roses 23-16-Pet Shop Boys 24-17-Was (Not Was) 20-18-Vixen 
22-19-Streisand/Johnson 25-20-E.Money 27-21 -Traveling Wilburys 26-22-I.Neville 28-23-Poison 29-24-T. Dayne 30-27-When In Rome. 

WBEN, Buffalo M.D.-Jack Mindy...716-876-0930 New: P.Collins. Medium Rotation : T. Dayne; Breathe; Rod S.; Chicago; A.Baker; Traveling 
Wilburys; G. Michael; Streisand/Johnson; Boy Meets Girl; Kenny G; P.Cetera. 

WBCY, Charlotte P.D.-Reggie Blackwell/M.D.-Cat Collins...704-374-3773 New: Starship. Debut: 30-White Lion. On: S.Winwood; 
A.Green/A.Lennox; T. Spencer; UB40; Tiffany; Art of Noise; P.Collins; Was (Not Was). 1-1-Beach Boys 2-2-Guns N’ Roses 4-3-A.Baker 
3-4-U2 5-5-B. Brown 7-6-Poison 8-7-Chicago 9-8-Duran Duran 10-9-Will To Power 6-10-Bon Jovi 11-11-K.White 16-12-Kenny G 
13-13-Streisand/Johnson 14-14-Boy Meets Girl 15-15-Bangles 17-16-G. Michael 18-17-Sheena E. 14-18-When In Rome 20-19-Breathe 
21-20-I.Neville 22-21-E.Money 23-22-Def Leppard 24-23-R.Palmer 25-24-Michael Jackson 26-25-T.Dayne 27-26-S.Fox 28-27-J.Jett 
29-28-Van Halen 30-29-New Kids On The Block. 

WROQ, Charlotte, NC O.M./P.D-Randy Bliss/Asst. P.D.-Dwayne Ward....704-392-6191 New: S.Winwood; P.Collins; T.Conwell; Sheriff; Guns N' 
Roses. Debuts: 37-A.Cooper; 36-T.Cochrane; 35-Bon Jovi. On: J. Hiatt; T.Chapman; Breathe; Fleetwood Mac. 4-1 -U2 7-2-Chicago 
3-3-Van Halen 6-4-I. Neville 1-5-Bon Jovi 9-6-Poison 10-7-Beach Boys 11-8-Traveling Wilburys 2-9-Escape Club 8-10-Vixen 
13-11-Night Ranger 12-12-Guns N' Roses 14-13-K.Richards 19-14-J.Jett 16-15-H. Lewis 17-16-R.Newman 18-17-R.Palmer 20-18-Bangles 
22-19-Mike & The Mechanics 23-20-White Lion 25-21-Def Leppard 26-22-.38 Special 5-23-E.Money 24-24-Georgia Satellites 
27-25-J.Astley 31-26-J.Capaldi 32-27-E. Brickell 29-28-Siouxsie & The Banshees 33-29-Cheap Trick 30-30-P.Cetera 34-31-Maxi Priest 
35-32-CSN&Y 36-33-D.Winger 37-34-S.Kinison. 



295. Chicago O.M.-Fic Lippincott/P.D.-Brian Kelly..31 2-984-0690 New: Boys Club; T.Dayne; White Lion; K.White; R.Astley. Debuts: 
25-S.Fox; 26-P.Collins; 27-R.Palmer; 29-Bon Jovi; 30-Sheriff. 1-1 -Beach Boys 2-2-U2 6-3-Chicago 4-4-Escape Club 5-5-Will To Power 
3-6-P.Collins 9-7-B. Brown 8-8-Duran Duran 11-9-Poison 13-10-Guns N’ Roses 11-11 -Cinderella 18-12-A.Baker 10-13-Sa-Fire 
20-14-Salt-n-Pepa 15-15-Streisand/Johnson 14-16-Whitney 22-17-Bangles 16-18-UB40 23-19-Maxi Priest 27-20-Def Leppard 
25-21 -Alphaville 21-22-Breathe 29-23-Matt Bianco 24-24-D.Lopez 30-28-Art of Noise. 

WBBM, Chicago P.D.-Buddy Scott...312-951-3763 New: 29-lnner City; 30-S.Winwood; 31-Tone Loc; 32-P.Abdul; 33-L.Vandross. 1-1-Beach 
Boys 5-2-Will To Power 2-3-Escape Club 3-4-Sa-Fire 4-5-G.Michael 6-6-A.Baker 7-7-B.Brown 8-8-Chicago 10-9-Duran Duran 
15-10-Breathe 11-11-K.White 12-12-Was (Not Was) 13-13-T.Spencer 14-14-Michael Jackson 9-15-K.Minogue 18-16-Maxi Priest 
17-17-P.Abdul 22-18-T.Dayne 24-19-S.Fox 21-20-Streisand/Johnson 25-21-U2 2ö-22-Midnight Star 16-23-Whitney 30-24-P.Collins 
31-25-Art of Noise 32-26-New Kids On The Block 33-27-T.Chapman 20-28-B.Brown. 

Q102, Cincinnati 
1-3-Escape Club 
14-10-Van Halen 

O.M.-Jim Fbx/P.D.-Dave Allen...51 3-381-5500 New: 34-A.Baker; 35-S.Winwood. 2-1-Chicago 3-2-Will To Power 
5-4-E. Money 9-5-Breathe 7-6-lnformation Society 8-7-Georgia Satellites 12-8-Boy Meets Girl 4-9-Beach Boys 
11-11-Bon Jovi 6-12-K.Minogue 10-13-P.Collins 18-14-Duran Duran 15-1 5-S. Winwood 13-16-U2 19-17-Sheena E. 

20-18-Traveling Wilburys 21-19-Kenny G 24-20-A.Green/A.Lennox 22-21 -Was (Not Was) 33-22-Bangles 26-23-Poison 25-24-Survivor 
32-25-Def Leppard 27-26-J. Spence 28-27-R.Palmer 29-28-P.Collins 30-29-T.Dayne 31-30-Michael Jackson 33-31-B.Brown 24-32-Cheryl 
"Pepsii“ Riley 35-33-R. Newman. 

WLTF, Cleveland O.M./P.D.-Bill Gardner/Music/Research Dir.-Sue Wilson. .216-696-4444 New: 19-PM; 20-Kenny G. 2-1-Boy Meets Girl 
3-2-Streisand/Johnson 5-3-G.Michael 7-4-Johnny Hates Jazz 6-5-A.Baker 1-6-Chicago 8-7-P.Collins 10-8-Will To Power 3-9-Breathe 
9-10-Elton 16-11-P.Collins 11-12-J.Lennon 13-13-Rod S. 12-14-Beach Boys 14-15-K.Rogers 15-16-UB40 18-17-G.Frey 
17-18-Livingston Taylor 19-21-B.McFerrin 21-22-Whitney 22-23-P.Cetera 23-24-S.Winwood 24-25-Four Tops. 

WMMS, Cleveland O.M.-Kid Leo/P.D.-Jeff McCartney/Music Co-ordinator-Brad Hanaon.,.21 6-781 -9667 New: 30-Bon Jovi; S.Winwood; 
Fleetwood Mac. Debut 28-Traveling Wilburys. On: Cheap Trick; K.Richards; Southside Johnny. 1-1-Cinderella 3-2-Bon Jovi 
2-3-P.Collins 5-4-E.Money 8-5-Chicago 4-6-Rod S. 13-7-Poison 7-8-P.Benatar 11-9-U2 15-10-Vixen 12-11-Guns N’ Roses 10-12-Def 
Leppard 9-13-J.Jett 14-14-Van Halen 16-15-Van Halen 6-16-Escape Club 19-17-R.Palmer 22-18-J.Jett 21-19-R.Newman 25-20-Georgia 
Satellites 18-21-Guns N’ Roses 28-22-Def Leppard 27-23-I.Neville 24-24-H.Lewis 26-25-CSN&Y 23-26-S.Winwood 29-27-P.Collins 
30-29-Bangles. 

WPHR, Cleveland P.D.-Big Steve Kelly/Asst P.D.-Skip Presson/M.D.-Cat Thomas ..216-338-6600 New: B.Brown; White Lion. Debuts: 30-Bon 
Jovi; 31-T.Dayne; 34-S.Winwood; 35-Fleetwood Mac. On: Stryper. 4-1-Chicago 6-2-Poison 3-3-Cinderella 2-4-Escape Club 1-5-Bon Jovi 
7-6-Will To Power 16-7-E.Money 5-8-P.Collins 10-9-U2 11-10-J.Astley 12-11-Erasure 13-12-Duran Duran 20-13-Boy Meets Girl 
21-14-Guns N' Roses 18-15-G.Frey 17-16-H.Lewis 23-17-A.Baker 18-18-G.Michael 19-19-Vixen 22-20-I.Neville 26-21-J.Spence 
25-22-T.Chapman 24-23-Maxi Priest 30-24-Van Halen 32-25-P.Collins 27-26-Georgia Satellites 28-27-R. Palmer 29-28-Was (Not Was) 
31-29-Bangles 33-32-R.Newman 34-33-Def Leppard. 

WNCI, Columbus, OH P.D.-Dave Robbins/Asst. P.D.-Tom Kelly/M.D.-Pat McMahon...61 4-224-9624 New: 23-A.Green/A.Lennox; 24-J. Spence; 
25-V.Williams; 26-Maxi Priest; 27-Bon Jovi. Qn: Stryper; Guns N’ Roses. 1-1 -Will To Power 6-2-Breathe 8-3-E.Money 2-4-K.Minogue 
3-5-G. Michael 11-6-Poison 4-7-Chicago 9-8-Giant Steps 17-9-A.Baker 15-10-Kenny G 14-1 1-U2 18-12-When In Rome 22-13-Boy 
Meets Girl 16-14-Streisand/Johnson 21-15-Duran Duran 19-16-Bangles 20-17-T.Dayne 25-18-P.Collins 28-19-B.Brown 26-20-Michael 
Jackson 24-21 -Was (Not Was) 27-22-S. Winwood. 

WXGT, Columbus P.D.-Adam Cook/M.D.-Kevin Haines...614-221-7811 New: J. Spence; P.Abdul; Information Society; S.Winwood. Debut: 
30-Def Leppard. On: Bon Jovi; Stryper. 3-1-Will To Power 1-2-Bon Jovi 4-3-Chicago 10-4-Poison 2-5-Escape Club 6-6-Guns N' 
Roses 9-7-Duran Duran 5-8-K.Minogue 13-9-B.Brown 7-10-Giant Steps 16-11-Breathe 14-12-Boy Meets Girl 12-13-G.Michael 
8-14-Beach Boys 18-15-E.Money 24-16-T.Dayne 19-17-K.White 20-18-R.Palmer 26-19-Siouxsie & The Banshees 27-20-P.Collins 
22-21-Maxi Priest 23-22-Bangles 25-23-Boys Club 15-24-Erasure 28-25-A.Green/A.Lennox 30-26-Michael Jackson 29-27-A.Baker 
11-28-K. Wilde 17-29-When In Rome. 

KEGL, Dallas P.D.^loel Folger/Asst P.D./M.D.^immy Steal. .817-457-9700 New: Starship; T.Conwell; Fleetwood Mac. Debuts: 18-38 
Special; 19-Sheriff; 23-A.Green/A.Lennox. On: T.Cochrane; M. Shocked; K.Loggins; J.Spence; Georgia Satellites. 10-1-J.Jett 1-2-Chicago 
2-3-When In Rome 6-4-Def Leppard 7-5-Van Halen 9-6-E.Money 4-7-Rhythm Corps. 8-8-Breathe 13-9-Mike & The Mechanics 
15-10-E. Brickell 5-11-Duran Duran 21-12-P.Collins 12-13-U2 23-14-White Lion 18-15-R.Palmer 17-16-Vixen 19-17-Boy Meets Girl 
25-20-Bangles 28-21 -Cheap Trick 22-22-Pet Shop Boys. 

Y95, Dallas P.D.-Buzz Bennett/Asst P.D.-John Scott/M.D.-Bill Pasha...214-556-1195 New: 31-Sheriff; R.E.M.; G.Michael; Rod S.; Kenny G; 
Def Leppard; Jimmy Davis. Debuts: 28-Bon Jovi; 29-Alphaville; 30-S.Winwood. On: M. Shocked; Pursuit Of Happiness; Fairground Attraction; 
Was (Not Was); Mike & Mechanics; Bangles; T.Cochrane. 6-1-White Lion 1-2-Cinderella 3-3-Beach Boys 4-4-Chicago 5-5-Def Leppard 
7-6-E. Brickell 9-7-Bon Jovi 2-8-Van Halen 8-9-Escape Club 10-10-Breathe 13-11-T.Chapman 28-12-E.Money 11-13-Poison 
12-14-G. Michael 24-15-Guns N’ Roses 27-16-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 15-17-P.Collins 16-18-R.Palmer 18- 19-K. Minogue 23-20-J.Jett 14-21-Duran 
Duran 19-22-Maxi Priest 20-23-U2 21-24-INXS 22-25-When In Rome 29-26-Tiffany 31 -27-Cheap Trick. 

KS104, Denver P.D.-Dave Van Stone/M.D.-Doug Hamand...303-427-7700 New: The Boys; Bon Jovi; R. Palmer; Information Society; P.Abdul. 
Debuts: 28-E.Money; 29-Sheriff; 30-Def Leppard. On: Al B, Sure; Tiffany; P.Cetera; T.Dayne; P.Collins; A.Green/A.Lennox; Boys Club; 
J.Jett. 2-1-Beach Boys 1-2-Escape Club 5-3-Bon Jovi 6-4-K.Minogue 8-5-Chicago 7-6-Cinderella 9-7-Breathe 3-8-P.Collins 
11-9-When In Rome 12-10-Guns N’ Roses 4-11-Will To Power 13-12-Duran Duran 15-13-Poison 14-14-Giant Steps 17-15-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 
10-16-lnformation Society 19-17-B.Brown 20-18-Van Halen 24-19-Alphaville 16-20-B. Brown 25-21 -Siouxsie & The Banshees 
22-22-Baijgles 26-23-J .Astley 28-24-A.Baker 29-25-Boy Meets Girl 18-26-Erasure 30-27-Vixen. 

KHOW, Denver O.M.-Doug Erickson/Asst O.M.-Bob Karson/M.D.-Murphy Huston...303-694-6300 New: 12-Johnny Hates Jazz; IB-Nitty Gritty 
Dirt Band. 1-1-G. Michael 4-2-Streisand/Johnson 10-3-Will To Power 2-4-Whitney 3-5-Breathe 9-6-Chicago 5-7-P.Collins 
11-8-A.Baker 6-9-S.Winwood 7-10-Beach Boys 17-11-Boy Meets Girl 12-13-Livingston Taylor 15-1 4-P.Collins 16-15-J.Taylor 
13-16-G.Frey 14-17-T.Dayne. 

Y108, Denver P.D.-Mark Bolke/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Dom Testa...303-989-1075 New: S.Winwood; P.Abdul; Erasure; K.White. Debuts: 24-Midnight 
Star; 28-Tiffany; 29-I. Neville; 30-Cheap Trick. On: Def Leppard; T.Chapman; R.Palmer; Bon Jovi; Information Society. 1-1 -B.Brown 
3-2-Poison 10-3-Sheriff 4-4-When In Rome 5-5-Chicago 2-6-Breathe 6-7-Depeche Mode 8-8-Boys Club 7-9-Duran Duran 12-10-Boy 
Meets Girl 11-11-T.Spencer 9-1 2-G. Michael 16-13-Cinderella 14-14-A.Baker 15-15-P.Collins 23-16-Bangles 17-17-Was (Not Was) 
21-18-P.Abdul 19-19-Vixen 24-20-E.Money 22-21-J.Spence 25-22-Van Halen 29-23-J.Jett 30-25-T.Dayne 28-26-P.Cetera 
27-27-Romeo’s Daughter. 

WCZY, Detroit P.D.-Brian Patrick/Asst P.D./M.D.-Jeff Jennings...313-967-3750 New: 37-Def Leppard; 38-Bon Jovi; 39-Sheriff; 40-S.Fox; 
A.Green/A.Lennox; New Kids On The Block. 2-1-A.Baker 3-2-Breathe 6-3-Duran Duran 4-4-G. Michael 8-5-Will To Power 7-6-E.Money 
9-7-L. Vandross 10-8-Chicago 11-9-B.Brown 5-10-U2 13-11-Was (Not Was) 15-12-Boy Meets Girl 18-13-Kenny G 
17-14-Streisand/Johnson 16-15-Pet Shop Boys 12-16-H. Lewis 19-17-Bangles 20-18-R.Palmer 1-19-Bon Jovi 21 -20-J.Spence 
23-21-Poison 22-22-Van Halen 24-23-When In Rome 25-24-J.Jett 28-25-I.Neville 27-26-Boys Club 29-27-Cheap Trick 30-28-T.Dayne 
32-29-Michael Jackson 31-30-P.Cetera 35-31-P.Collins 36-32-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 37-33-Maxi Priest 39-34-S.Winwood 38-35-R.Nevil 
40-36-Tiffany. 

WHYT, Detroit P.D.-Rick Gillette/M.D.-Maric Jackson.,.313671-3030 New: Siouxsie & The Banshees; Kenny G; Sir Mix AJot. Debut 
25-Midnight Star. On: Tiffany; New Kids On The Block; F.Jackson. 2-1-B. Brown 5-2-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 1-3-L.Vandross 4-4-A.Baker 
7-5-Al B. Sure 6-6-Was (Not Was) 9-7-Duran Duran 11-8-K.White 15-9-Michael Jackson 10-10-New Edition 12-11-Will To Power 
13-12-T.Spencer 3-13-G.Michael 19-14-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 16-15-H.Lewis 17-16-R.Palmer 18-17-Boys Club 8-18-Escape Club 20-19-T.Dayne 
22-20-S.Fox 21-21-Sa-Fire 23-22-Streisand/Johnson 24-23-Sheena E. 25-24-P.Collins. 

WDFX, Detroit P.D.-Chuck Beck/Asst. P.D./M.D.-John McFadden...313-398-1 100 New: 23-Def Leppard. 2-1-Chicago 7-2-White Lion 
3-3-Cinderella 1-4-Breathe 8-5-Guns N’ Roses 4-6-P. Collins 5-7-Beach Boys 9-8-INXS 6-9-Bon Jovi 10-10-Siouxsie & Banshees 
12-11-Duran Duran 11-12-Poison 15-13-E.Money 17-14-Georgia Satellites 13-15-K.Minogue 14-16-Escape Club 18-1 7-R. Palmer 
19-18-Will To Power 24-19-Bon Jovi 20-20-Boys Club 22-21-B.Brown 23-22-Tiffany 16-24-Guns N' Roses 25-25-Candi. 



WKSI, Groensboro-WInston/Saiem. NC P.D.-Tom Jackaon/Asst P.D./M.D.-Daie O'Brian...919-275-9895 New: T.Dayne; When In Rome; Boys 
Club; Tiffany. Debuts: 23-Kenny G; 26-Bon Jovi; 27-A.Green/A.Lennox. 1-1-Bon Jovi 3-2-WIII To Power 2-3-Breathe 4-4-Boy Meets 
Girl 5-5-Chicago 7-6-Cinderella 8-7-E.Money 6-8-U2 9-9-A.Baker 10-10-Guns N' Roses 12-11-Duran Duran 18-12-B. Brown 
13-13-H. Lewis 15- 14-Streisand/Johnson 19-15-Bangles 20-16-Poison1 1-17-G. Michael 23-18-J.Jett 22-19-I.Neville 14-20-Escape Club 
16-21-K.Minogue 17-22-Vixen 25-24-Georgia Satellites 30-25-P.Collins 29-28-Michael Jackson 24-29-Giant Steps 26-30-Whitney. 

WTIC-FM, Hartford P.D.-David Shakes/M.D.-Mike West..203-522-1080 New: 40-S.Fox; New Kids On The Block; P.Abdul. Debuts: 34-Def 
Leppard; 37-T.Chapman; 38-lnformation Society. 4-1-Will To Power 2-2-A.Baker 3-3-Duran Duran 7-4-Chicago 16-5-B.Brown 9-6-U2 
18-7-E.Money 8-8-K.White 10-9-Streisand/Johnson 15-10-Sweet Sensation 1-11-K.Minogue 17-12-Boy Meets Girl 5-13-Escape Club 
6-14-Beach Boys 11-15-G.Michael 19-16-Sa-Fire 12-17-Breathe 20-18-T.Spencer 21-19-Maxi Priest 22-20-When In Rome 
23-21 -I.Neville 24-22-Kenny G 28-23-Michael Jackson 30-24-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 25-25-P. Abdul 35-26-A.Green/A.Lennox 37-27-Poison 
36-28-P.Collins 31-29-J.Spence 32-30-T.Dayne 33-31-Cameo 34-32-LVandross 38-33-Tiffany 39-35-Boys Club 40-36-S.Winwood 
14-39-Was (Not Was). 

WKSS, Hartford P.D.-Jim RandaJI/M.D.^Jodi Ryan...203-249-9577 New. Art of Noise; Boys Club; J.J.Fad; Kenny G; Information Society; 
R.Nevil; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; S.Winwood. Debuts: 31-Guns N' Roses; 32-J. Spence; 33-P.Collins; 34-S.Fox; 35-New Kids On The Block. On: 
H.Dean; Sheena E.; Noel. 2-1-Duran Duran 3-2-Will To Power 6-3-Pet Shop Boys 5-4-Chicago 7-5-Bon Jovi 8-6-U2 9-7-A.Baker 
10-8-Boy Meets Girl 12-9-Breathe 14-10-When In Rome 4-1 1-G. Michael 1-12-Escape Club 17-13-Poison 16-14-E.Money 18-15-Michael 
Jackson 21-16-B.Brown 23-17-Streisand/Johnson 22-18-1. Neville 19-19-Prince 20-20-Van Halen 24-21-P.Abdul 28-22-T.Dayne 
29-23-Cameo 30-24-Was (Not Was) 25-25-R.Base 26-26-H.Lewis 32-27-K.White 33-28-Sa-Fire 34-29-Cinderella 35-30-L. Vandross. 

KRBE, Houston O.M.-Jim Satorious/M.D.-Cheryi Broz...713-266-1000 New: When In Rome; Sheriff; Cheap Trick; Erasure. Debuts: 
35-T. Spencer; 37-Michael Jackson; 38-R.Nevil. On: D. Lopez; Eighth Wonder; Latin Rascals; J.J.Fad; Mike & Mechanics; K.White; Sheena E.; 
E.Brickell. 2-1-U2 5-2-Chicago 3-3-Guns N' Roses 4-4-Duran Duran 1-5-Kon Kan 13-6-B. Brown 14-7-A.Baker 15-8-White Lion 
6-9-Escape Club 10-10-Van Halen 11-11-Pet Shop Boys 12-12-1. Neville 16-13-Bangles 19-14-Def Leppard 18-15-Breathe 17-16-Was 
(Not Was) 21-17-Maxi Priest 26-18-P.Collins 22-19-Boys Club 20-20-Voice Of Beehive 24-21-J.Jett 27-22-Kenny G 
23-23-Streisand/Johnson 25-24-J.Spence 28-25-T.Dayne 38-26-Tone Loc 31-27-Yazz 30-28-A.Green/A.Lennox 29-29-E.Money 
33-30-Tiffany 32-31-T. Chapman 34-32-New Kids On The Block 37-33-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 35-34-Bananarama 36-36-S.Fox 
39-39-Traveling Wilburys 40-40-D.J.Jazzy Jeff. 

KKBQ, Houston V.P. Prog. & Opr.-John Lander/P.D.-Bill Rkhards/M.D.-John Cook...713-961-0093 New: Erasure; P.Abdul; J.Jett; Sheriff; 
Tone Loc; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley. Debuts: 31-Bon Jovi; 34-lnformation Society; 35-A.Green/A.Lennox; 36-Yazz. On: K.White; Michael Jackson; 
Tiffany; Traveling Wilburys. 2-1-Will To Power 6-2-White Lion 14-3-Breathe 4-4-Cinderella 11-5-B.Brown 1-5-Escape Club 7-7-New 
Order 9-8-Guns N' Roses 17-9-Chicago 20-10-Erasure 12-1 1-Siouxsie & Banshees 3-12-Kon Kan 15-13-K.Wilde 5-14-Sir Mix Alot 
16-15-Giant Steps 18-16-Duran Duran 24-17-Bangles 19-18-Van Halen 27-19-Def Leppard 26-20-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 22-21-Was (Not Was) 
8-22-Pet Shop Boys 31-23-P.Collins 36-24-A.Baker 10-25-G. Michael 29-26-I. Neville 32-27-J.Spence 34-28-T.Dayne 30-29-Boys Club 
28-30-E.Money 13-32-U2 33-33-Europe. 

WZPL, Indianapolis P.D.-Scott Wheeler/M.D.-Stephanie Blake New: 32-A.Baker; Bon Jovi; S.Winwood; R.Nevil. Debuts: 33-J.Jett; 34-Maxi 
Priest; 35-Was (Not Was). On: White Lion; K.Loggins. 3-1 -Will To Power 4-2-B.Brown 6-3-Giant Steps 5-4-Breathe 7-5-Boy Meets Girl 
10-6-Chicago 8-7-E.Money 16-8-Poison 1-9-P.Collins 11-10-Duran Duran 2-11-Escape Club 13-12-Bangles 12-13-Cinderella 15-14-U2 
19-15-Guns N' Roses 21-16-Van Halen 9-17-Beach Boys 18-18-Bon Jovi 22-19-J.Spence 23-20-Georgia Satellites 24-21 -R.Palmer 
20-22-H. Lewis 26-23-Cheap Trick 27-24-B.Brown 29-25-I. Neville 31-26-P.Collins 33-27-When In Rome 30-28-Def Leppard 32-29-Mike 
& Mechanics 34-30-A.Green/A.Lennox 35-31-T.Dayne. 

WAPE, Jacksonville, FL P.D.-Tracy Johnson/M.D.-Kandy »dutch New: Boy Meets Girl; T.Dayne; Michael Jackson; Def Leppard; Sheriff. 
28-K.White; 30-Tiffany. Qn: Mike & The Mechanics; A.Green/A. Lennox; AJphaville; G. Michael; S.Winwood; Kenny G 1-1-Chicago 

4-2-Poison 3-3-When In Rome 2-4-Bon Jovi 8-5-Breathe 7-6-U2 6-7-Escape Club 9-8-Duran Duran 5-9-K.Minogue 11-10-Guns N' 
Roses 20-11-Will To Power 22-12-B.Brown 13-13-G. Michael 14- 14-R. Palmer 16-15-Cinderella 15-16-Candi 23-17-A.Baker 19-18-Maxi 
Priest 26-19-White Lion 21-20-J.Jett 18-21 -Siouxsie & The Banshees 25-22-Boys Club 10-23-P. Collins 12-24-Beach Bovs 
27-25-E.Money 29-26-P.Collins 30-27-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 17-29-Van Halen. 

KBEQ, Kansas City P.D.-Kevin Kenny/M.D.-Jon Anthony...81 6-531 -2535 New: White Lion; Cheap Trick; K.White; Georgia Satellites. Debuts: 
26-R.Palmer; 27-Boys Club; 28-Siouxsie & The Banshees. On: D.J.Jazzy Jeff; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; Van Halen; Maxi Priest; 
A.Green/A.Lennox; Michael Jackson. 3-1-Chicago 2-2-Will To Power 5-3-Poison 4-4-0 Morning Zoo 1-5-Bon Jovi 8-6-Breathe 
6-7-Giant Steps 13-8-A.Baker 11-9-Guns N’ Roses 7-10-Escape Club 11-11-U2 17-12-B. Brown 14-13-Duran Duran 9-14-Beach Boys 
19-15-Boy Meets Girl 10-16-Cinderella 23-17-P.Collins 16-18-K.Minogue 20-19-T. Spencer 21-20-Streisand/Johnson 25-21-When In Rome 
15-22-G. Michael 28-23-Kenny G 26-24-T.Dayne 27-25-Tiffany 18-29-Erasure 22-30-Whitney. 

KXXR, Kansas Qty Asst P.D./M.D.-Gary Franklin New: 20-INXS; Hurricane; Cinderella; Sheriff; Escape Club; Bangles. Debuts: 37-R.Nevil; 
38-Starship; 39-R.E.M.; 40-Fleetwood Mac. On : Dan Reed; Til Tuesday; Rod S.; K.Loggins. 2-1-Poison 1-2-Guns N' Roses 6-3-White Lion 
5-4-Vixen 8-5-Bad Company 9-6-J.Jett 13-7-R.Newman 3-8-Van Halen 20-9-Bon Jovi 15-10-Mike & The Mechanics 4-11-E.Money 
10-12-Chicago 7-13-Bon Jovi 21-15-Alphaville 17-16-V.V.Invasion 24-17-Def Leppard 18-18-Kansas 20-19-Europe 5-20-INXS 
29-21-Ratt 31-22-E.Brickell 25-23-I. Neville J.Capaldi 12-25-R.Palmer 16-26-U2 27-27-Survivor 30-28-N.Heyward 35-29-Cheap Trick 
39-3O-U2 36-31-Midnight Oil 32-32-Siouxsie & The Banshees 11-33-REO Speedwagon 14-34-Night Ranger 30-35-CSN&Y 
40-36-P.Collins. 

KCPW, Kansas City P.D.-Dene Hal lam/Asst. P.D.-Dave Bliott/M.D.-Dena Yasner...816-753-FM95 New: Sheriff; Cheap Trick; S.Winwood; 
Fleetwood Mac. Debuts: 29-A.Green/A.Lennox; 30-T. Dayne. On: White Lion; K.White. 2-1-Escape Club 8-2-Chicago 7-3-A.Baker 
6-4-Breathe 5-5-B. Brown 3-6-Beach Boys 1-7-Rod S. 4-8-Will To Power 11-9-M. Bolton 13-10-Boy Meets Girl 12-11-K.Minogue 
9-12-P.Collins 20-13-B.Brown 14-14-J.Osborne 16-15-Duran Duran 17-16-Cinderella 19-17-Boys Club 10-18-G.Frey 24-19-Poison 
23-20-Jets 25-21-P.Collins 26-22-Kenny G 18-23-lnformation Society 21-24-T. Spencer 28-25-Tiffany 29-26-Maxi Priest 30-27-Cheryl 
"Pepsii" Riley 22-28-L.Vandross. 

KIIS, Los Angeles V.P. Prog.-Gerry DeFrancesco/P.D.-Steve Rivers/Asst P.D.-Gwen Roberts/M.D.-Kevin Weatherly...21 3-466-8381 New: 
R.Palmer; T.Dayne; Art of Noise. Debuts: 21-Tone Loc; 29-Kenny G; 30-Boys Club. On : Eighth Wonder; Tiffany; Boy Meets Girl; Michael 
Jackson. 4-1-Will To Power 2-2-When In Rome 6-3-Breathe 1-4-Escape Club 9-5-Guns N’ Roses 11-6-G. Michael 3-7-L’Trimm 
12-8-A.Baker 5-9-K.Minogue 16-10-B.Brown 17-11-Chicago 7-12-Beach Boys 13-13-U2 20-14-P.Abdul 18-15-Cheryl “Pepsii" Riley 
19-16-Sa-Fire 8-17-Whitney 21-18-Duran Duran 10-19-P.Collins 25-22-Siouxsie & Banshees 23-23-Alphaville 27-24-K.White 
28-25-P.Collins 26-26-T.Chapman 30-27-Sheriff 29-28-A.Green/A.Lennox. 

POWER 106, Los Angeles P.D.-Jeff Wyatt/M.D.-Al Tavara...213-467-1224 New: 37-Tone Loc; Information Society; New Kids On The Block. 
Debuts: 38-Sheena E.; 39-Boys Club; 40-The Boys. On: Ale; Good Question; Latin Rascals. 1-1-Sweet Sensation 6-2-Will To Power 
4-3-Sa-Fire 5-4-K. White 2-5-When In Rome 3-6-UB40 8-7-K.Minogue 11-8-B.Brown 9-9-Giant Steps ^-lO-LTrimm 7-11-B.Brown 
10-12-New Kids On The Block 16-13-G.Michael 13-14-T.Dayne 14-15-Stevie B 15-16-Erasure 20-17-A.Baker 21-18-Duran Duran 
25-19-Breathe 18-20-D. Williams 24-21-Pet Shop Boys 17-22-Al B. Sure 26-23-Cover Girls 27-24-T.Dayne 28-25-D.Lopez 36-26-P.Abdul 
31-27-S.Fox 30-28-Jets 29-29-Was (Not Was) 33-30-Johnny O 32-31-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 35-32-Eighth Wonder 34-33-P.Abdul 
23-34-T. Spencer 39-35-Michael Jackson 40-36-P.Collins. 

WDJX, Louisville, KY P.D.-Chris Shebel/M.D.-JiH Meyer New: Cheap Trick; Art of Noise. Debuts: 28-Michael Jackson; 29-R.Palmer; 
30-A.Green/A.Lennox. 4-1-Will To Power 6-2-A.Baker 3-3-G. Michael 10-4-Bre«the 1-5-Beach Boys 12-6-Poison 13-7-When In Rome 
8-8-U2 2-9-Bon Jovi 11-10-T.Spencer 14-11-B.Brown 5-12-Escape Club 15-13-Pet Shop Boys 16-14-Duran Duran 23-15-Boy Meets 
Girl 20-16-E.Money 18-17-Guns N’ Roses 19-18-J. Spence 24-19-T.Dayne 7-20-Giant Steps 22-21-Maxi Priest 9-22-K.Minogue 
28-23-P.Collins 26-24-Was (Not Was) 27-25-K.White 29-26-Boys Club 30-27-Kenny G. 

WLRS, Louisville, KY O.M.-Rocky Knight/P.D.-Lisa Lyons/M.D.-Brad Hardin/Asst. M.D.-Ron Michaels...502-585-5178 New: 35-Rod S. 
4-1-Poison 3-2-Van Halen 1-3-U2 5-4-E.Money 8-5-Guns N' Roses 7-6-Guns N' Roses 2-7-Escape Club 10-8-Bad Company 14-9-.38 
Special 9-10-Def Leppard 12-11-R.Newman 13-12-J. Spence 15-13-Cheap Trick 6-14-Bon Jovi 11-Í5-INXS 18-16-Mike & The 
Mechanics 21-17-White Lion 20-18-P.Cetera 23-1 9-Traveling Wilburys 22-20-J.Jett 27-21 -I.Neville 28-22-Chicago 25-23-Vixen 
26-24-R.Palmer 29-25-P.Collins 31-26-Def Leppard 17-27-Cinderella 32-28-S.Winwood 34-30-Bon Jovi 35-31 -Fleetwood Mac 
24-32-K.Loggins 16-33-H. Lewis 19-34-P.Collins. 



Crawford...502-42M752 New: 20-Basia; 21-Was (Not Was). 1-1-Boy Meets Girl 
o9;5‘When '2 Rome 10-6P. Cetera 12-7-Boys Club 3-8-Will To Power 2-9-Giant Steps 

at« r 1̂ ¿2-c™by. 17-13-S.Winwood 4-14-G.Michael 20-15-A.Green/A.Lennox 13-16 Moody 
Blues 21-17-Michael Jackson 8-18-Rod S. 11-19-Breathe 18-22-Elton. y

13 When ln Rome; 29-D.J. Jazzy Je«; 30-Jimmy Davis. 
Roses ^¿y 6-9-Giant Steps 12-1 0-Duran Duran 15-11-Guns N’ 
26-^T.Dayne 1l-2i.Era8ure ^.p.Æ Kid^^^ 

2-1-Chicago 4-2-WÎII To Power 

27-27-R. Palmer. 
26-22-P.Collins 19-23-K.Minogue 28-24-Alphaville 

WA-am Conley...901-7260555 New: S.Winwood; Maxi Priest; R.Nevil. Debuts: 26-P.Collins; 29-Was 
(Not Was), 31-Tiffany; 32-Fleetwood Mac. 61-Will To Power 3-2-Chicago 4-3-Bon Jovi 5-4-U2 2-5-Breathe 
1-7-Escape Club 11-8-E.Money 12-9-Bangles 1610-A.Baker 19-11-Poison 20-12-Boy Meets Girl 14-13-H. Lewis 
9-1 5-G. Michael 13-16K.Minogue 28-17-B.Brown 2618-When In Rome 23-19-J.Spencer 30-20-T Davne 24-21-A Green/A Lennox 
15-22-Whitney 17-23-Giant Steps 26-24-Michael Jackson 18-25-INXS 31-27-Kenny G 22-26R¿llins 21-3(S^ A.Green/A.Lennox 

8-6-Duran Duran 
7-14-Beach Boys 

Y10° Miami P.D.-Steve Perun/M.D.-Frank Amadeo.306944-1956 New: Tone Loe; Michael Jackson. Debuts: 22-K.White; 28-Siouxsie & The 
rL PC?^r. 6’ 2’P°.IS°n 4'3-Bon Jovi 11-4-Escape Club 2-5-Will To Power 7-6-U2 9-7-A.Baker 8-8-Rod S. 13-9-B.Brown 

17-13-Chicago 1614-Kenny G 20-15-Breathe 19-16-T.Spencer 10-17-G.Michael 
Â 21-19-Cheryl Pepsu Riley 13-20-B.Brown 12-21-Sa-Fire 26-24-T.Chapman 28-25-P.Collins 29-26-D.J Jazzy Je« 

¿>¿<-uuran Duran. 7

POWER96, Miami M.D.-Shirtey Maldonado...306653-6796 New: Apollonia; Sweet Sensation; Sa-Fire; Sir Mix Alot. Debuts: 29-Poison; 
|D J Jao7 ICey J: A.Green/A.Lennox; Chicago; Kenny G. 1-1-Beach Boys 2-2-& More 8-3-Sir Mix Alot 

12-4-Was (Not Was) 5-5-Tolga 3-6-McZeus 7-7-Cheerokee 4-8-P.Collins 14-9-Noel 11-10-A.Baker 
20-13-When In Rome 17-14-Stevie B 10-15-Beat Club 9-16-Whitney 25-17-4 Real 26-18-Al B Sure 
Plastic Population 13-21-Def Leppard 22-22-Rare Design 27-23-Pretty Pretty 30-24-Breathe 
19-27-Sa-Fire 29-28-T.Spencer. 

15-11-Teaz 2 Pleaz 6-12-T.Dayne 
16-19-Rob Base 24-20-Yazz And 
18-25-K.Minogue 21-26-Me-Rahn 

^Chaka Reese.305446541 1 New: 14-B.Brown; 17-New Edition; 22-Chicago; 
64 L vTndm« a ¡am8; * Starr; 27-J.J.Fad; 10-K.Sweat. 2-1-Freddie Jackson 3-2-T.Spence 4-3-B Brown 
12 13^0^?« Sur8c 1‘^A‘Ba»er 9-7-Chefy| "Peps»" Riley 7-8-Whitney 14-9-Kenny G 10-11-K.White 11-12-Will To Power 
5-23-G M^hae’ 26-25-£^ 25-16-Breathe 21-18-Michael Jackson 24-19-Cameo 20-20-5 Star 23-21-New Kids On The Block 

28-B.Brown; Sheriff. Debut 30-White Lion. 1-1-P.Collins 2-2-UB40 4-3-K.Minogue 
®°n Jovl ^VP^8 11 ‘6‘Ch icago 3-7-Rod S. 10-8-A.Baker 9-9-S.Winwood 14-10-U2 12-11-B.Brown 19-12-J.Jett 23-13-Will 

1 rí 4KBOb J7-15-B°7 Meets Girl 16-16-Giant Steps 18-1 7-Duran Duran 20-18-Breathe 22-19-Poison 21-20-Boys Club 
k i ? Ul 24‘22-E. Money 13-23-Beach Boys 25-24-Tiffany 27-25-P.Collins 26-26-Georgia Satellites 29-27-Kenny G 

30-29-Michael Jackson. ’ 

K̂ P’ P*D-^Chuck Knapp/Asst. P.D.-Pat McKeever/M.D.-Kim Jeffries/Dir. of Ftesearch-Kath^ 
^.Z 08*.8™- 77^ 17'Wil1 To Power: 17-18-B McFerrin 13-19-G.Frey 18-20-T. Dayne. On: R.FIack; Jets; Traveling 

lí ' m Cfrne®; . KL?99'n®: J°hnnY Hates Jazz. 3-1-G.Michael 2-2-Streisand/Johnson 1-3-S.Winwood 7-4-Chicago 6-5-Breathe 
14-8-Kenny G 4-9-Elton 1610-H.Lewis 10-11-Beach Boys 12-12-Moody Blues 19-13-A.Baker 

15-14-UB40 8-15-Whitney 9-16-Rod. 

KDWB Minneapolis PD.Brian Phillips/M.D.-Ed Lambert...612-7364000 New: 30-Van Halen; INXS; Tiffany; R.Nevil. Debuts: 28-When In 
Rome, 29-Kenny G. On. Pet Shop Boys; I.Neville; Was (Not Was); R.Newman; K.Loggins. 1-1-Breathe 5-2-Chicago 2-3-B.Brown 3-4-Beach 
«Z8o , y Mee,s 2irl ^-Information Society 13-7-Will To Power 14-8-E.Money 23-9-Poison 7-10-P.Collins 8-11-Escape Club 
two 12‘13’Cinderella 16-14-Duran Duran 17-1 5-R. Palmer 18-16-Bangles 20-17-A.Baker 19-18-Boys Club 21-19-Jets 
22-20-Guns N Roses 24-21-A.Green/A.Lennox 25-22-J.Jett 26-23-P.Collins 27-24-B.Brown 29-25-Sheriff 28-26T Dayne 30-27-Def 
I Annarn * 

WLOU Minneapolis Prog. Asst.-Bernie Laur/M.D.-P.J. Olsen...61 2-340-9565 New: S.Winwood; Tiffany; 39-R.Palmer. Debuts: 39-White Lion; 
37-A.Green/A. Lennox; 40-S.Fox. 2-1-Chicago 1-2-Breathe 3-3-Boy Meets Girl 4-4-E.Money 65-Cinderella 12-6-Poison 7-7-When In 
Rome 10-8-Boys Club 9-9-Vixen 11-10-J.Spence 5-11-Will To Power 8-12-Bon Jovi 16-13-Bangles 19- 14-T. Spencer 15-15-Pet Shop 
Boys 17-16U2 23-17-P.Collins 25-18-Maxi Priest 22-19-Duran Duran 26-20-J.Jett 21-21-Good Question 27-22-T.Dayne 13-23-Escape 
Club 20-24-G. Michael 28-25-I. Neville 18-26-B.Brown 14-27-INXS 36-28-Def Leppard 33-29-H. Lewis 34-30-Cheap Trick 32-31-38 
Special 40-32-B.Brown 38-33-KennyG 24-35-Elton 27-36-Whitney 31 -38-Rod S. 

CKOFFM, Montreal P.D.-Bob DeBoard/M.D.-Guy Brouillard...51 4-766-2311 New: Mike & The Mechanics; S.Winwood; Bon Jovi; Information 
Society; A.Green/A.Lennox. Debüts: 36-Sam Brown; 37-Chris DeBurgh; 38-Bananarama; 39-When In Rome. On: Tiffany; T Dayne- S Fox- Was 
(Not Was); I.Neville; Def Leppard; B.Brown; Art of Noise; Boys Club; Will To Power; Cheap Trick; J.Spence; P.Collins; J.Capaldi; R.Nevil. 
1-1-U2 2-2-Escape Club 5-3-Breathe 7-4-G.Michael 8-5-Duran Duran 6-6-Giant Steps 4-7-Ofra Haza 14-8-Pet Shop Boys 
10-9-T.Chapman 3-10-K.Minogue 19-11-Gipsy Kings 17-12-J.Farnham 12-13-T.T.D'Arby 9-14-INXS 18-15-K.Wilde 23-16-Boy Meets 
Girl 22-1 7-T.Cochrane 11-18-Elton 21-19-H.Lewis 27-20-Glass Tiger 13-21 -P.Collins 25-22-Melissa E. 31-23-R.Palmer 29-24-Level 42 
33-25-Michael Jackson 30-26-Hothouse Flowers 35-27-J.CIegg 32-28-A1 Stewart 15-29-lnformation Society 37-30-Bangles 
38-31-E. Money 34-31 -Big Country 16-33-Mory Kante 40-34-R.Astley 39-35-Corey H. 20-40-Def Leppard. 

Y107, Nashville O.M./P.D.-Marc Chase/Asst. P.D.-Louis Kaplan. .615-256-6556 New: Basia; Poison; Starship. Debuts: 27-Bon Jovi; 28-Was (Not 
Was); 29-J.J.Fad; 30-Siouxsie & The Banshees. On: Jets; Kenny G; D.J.Jazzy Jeff. 1-2-Chicago 4-3-E.Money 5-4-Breathe 65-U2 
8-6-A.Baker 10-7-Guns N’ Roses 12-8-Will To Power 9-9-Van Halen 13-10-R.Palmer 14-11-Duran Duran 1612-Tiffany 17-13-J.Jett 
18-14-Streisand/Johnson 19- 15-Boy Meets Girl 20-16Europe 22-17-T.Dayne 21-18-Mike & The Mechanics 23-19-J.Spence 
25-20-B.Brown 24-21-I.Neville 27-22-P.Collins 26-23-S.Fox 28-24-Def Leppard 29-25-Michael Jackson 30-26-A.Green/A.Lennox. 

B97, New Orleans Asst. P.D.-Cadillac Jack/M.D.-Joe Giovingo...504-581-7002 New: Michael Jackson. Debuts: 30-lnformation Society; 31-Bon 
Jovi; 32-S.Wmwood. 1-1-Chicago 4-2-When In Rome 5-3-Noel 2-4-Beach Boys 11-5-Poison 6-6Breathe 3-7-Escape Club 9-8-Bon 
Jovi 7-9-P.Collins 8-10-INXS 14-11-B.Brown 10-12-Will To Power 15-13-Duran Duran 18-14-E.Money 19-15-K.Minogue 
1616G.Michael 17-17-U2 20-18-Bangles 21-19-Boy Meets Girl 22-20-T.Dayne 13-21 -S.Winwood 24-22-A.Green/A.Lennox 
26-23-A.Baker 29-24-P.Collins 25-25-Boys Club 28-26-Maxi Priest 27-27-I.Neville 30-28-Cheap Trick 12-29-Whitney. 

WRNO, New Orleans P.D.-Michael Costello/M.D.-Wayne Watkins...504-889-2424 New: Def Leppard; White Lion; Alice Cooper; Rod S. Debuts: 
29-Fleetwood Mac; 30-J.Capaldi. On: Pursuit of Happiness; Bad Co. 1-1-Bon Jovi 2-2-U2 3-3-E.Money 5-4-Van Halen 7-5-Traveling 
Wilburys 4-6-Cinderella 8-7-I.Neville 10-6.38 Special 2-9-Escape Club 12-10-Poison 14-11-Georgia Satellites 13-12-Duran Duran 
11-13-INXS 9-14-Beach Boys 18-15-Europe 1616R. Palmer 21-17-Cheap Trick 15-18-Def Leppard 20-19-Vixen 1620-Elton 
23-21 -Survivor 24-22-Mike & The Mechanics 25-23-CSN&Y 27-24-S.Winwood 22-25-Chicago 28-26-J.Jett 29-27-R.E.M. 17-28-G.Frey. 

POWER95, New York City P.D.-Larry Berger/M.D.-Jessica Ettinger.. .212-887-6069 New: 23-B.Brown; 27-K.White; 33-E Money; 35-Def 
Leppard. 1-1-Beach Boys 5-2-A.Baker 4-3-Bon Jovi 10-4-Will To Power 2-5-Escape Club 3-6-K.Minogue 67-U2 11-8-Breathe 
8-9-P.Collins 7-10-Whitney 9-11-UB40 12-12-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 13-13-G.Michael 17-14-Guns N' Roses 20-15-Duran Duran 
22-16Chicago 1617-Sa-Fire 15-18-New Kids On The Block 24-19-S.Fox 32-20-Poison 26-21-T.Dayne 25-22-Boy Meets Girl 
27-24-When In Rome 18-25-Raz e 21-26-Rod S. 33-28-Michael Jackson 30-29-A.Green/A.Lennox 31-31-R.Astley 29-32-Giant Steps 
35-34-P.Collins. 

Z100, New York City V.P. Prog./P.D.-Scott Shannon/O.M.-Steve Kingston/M.D.-Frankie Blue...212-239-2300 New: 25-K.White; 26-Def 
Leppard. Debuts: 28-Bon Jovi; 29-P.Collins; 30-Van Halen. 1-1-Beach Boys 2-2-Bon Jovi 3-3-P.Collins 64-A.Baker 9-5-Will To Power 
4-6-Whitney 8-7-U2 10-8-Duran Duran 5-9-K.Minogue 13-10-B.Brown 18-11-Poison 15-12-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 7-13-Escape Club 
1614-Guns N' Roses 12-15-Rod S. 19-16-Breathe 14-17-Sa-Fire 20-18-T.Chapman 24-19-Chicago 11-20-G.Michael 23-21-T.Dayne 
25-22-Tiffany 28-23-S.Fox 29-24-Michael Jackson 17-27-UB40. 



HOT97, New York City P.D.-Joel Salkowitz/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Steve QIÍS...718-706-7690...FAX: 718-361-9234 New: 36-T.Spencer; 38-The Boys; 
Sa-Fire; Hazell Dean. Debuts: 37-Sassa; 40-Sheena E. Qn: Tolga; Depeche Mode; Joey Kid; Rob Base. 1-1-Raze 2-2-A.Baker 3-3-Escape 
Club 5-4-Cheryl "Pepsii“ Riley 4-5-When In Rome 7-6-B.Brown 6-7-Erasure 8-8-K.White 9-9-Pet Shop Boys 11-10-Stevie B 
14-1 1-L. Vandross 17-12-Will To Power 19-13-Michael Jackson 15-14-Latin Rascals 23-15-T.Dayne 16-16-Whitney 22-17-lnner City 
18-18-Duran Duran 13-19-K.Minogue 12-20-Noel 20-21-Giant Steps 24-22-Yazz 25-23-D. Lopez 28-24-L’Trimm 26-23-Giggles 
29-26-R.Nevil 30-27-S.Fox 31-28-lnformation Society 27-29-Sa-Fire 33-30-Eighth Wonder 26-31-P.Abdul 21-32-Sweet Sensation 
35-33-Was (Not Was) 32-34-New Kids On The Block 39-35-Martika. 

WBU, Long Wand P.D.-Bill Teny/M.D.-Ruth Tolson...516-732-1061 New: Kenny G; A.Green/A.Lennox; Def Leppard; Eighth Wonder; 
R.Palmer. Debuts: 22-Was (Not Was) 28-T.Dayne 30-Boys Club. Qn: Bon Jovi; Fleetwood Mac; P.Cetera. 1-1-Escape Club 3-3-Bon Jovi 
7-4-Breathe 9-5-Chicago 6-6-G. Michael 2-7-Beach Boys 12-8-Duran Duran 11-9-U2 14-10-A.Baker 13-11-Boy Meets Girl 15-12-Guns 
N' Roses 4-13-P.Collins 16-14-When In Rome 17-15-E.Money 22-16-Poison 8-17-UB40 18-18-H.Lewis 19-19-Bangles 25-20-B.Brown 
24-21-Streisand/Johnson 26-23-Van Halen 28-24-Michael Jackson 29-25-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 30-26-P.Collins 10-27-K.Minogue 
19-19-INXS. 

WGH, Norfolk P.D.-Tony Macrini...804-826-1310 New: Bon Jovi; P.Collins; T.Conwell; Escape Club; M.Shocked; Pursuit of Happiness. Debuts: 
29-R.Nevil; 30-Maxi Priest. Qn: Guns N’ Roses; Was (Not Was); S.Fox; Mike & The Mechanics; Art of Noise; Bananarama; New Kids On The 
Block; Timelords; UB40; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley. 5-1-Will To Power 2-2-Chicago 3-3-Breathe 4-4-Duran Duran 1-5-Bon Jovi 
7-6-E.Money 8-7-Boy Meets Girl 9-8-When In Rome 10-9-Van Halen 11-10-I.Neville 12-11-White Lion 13-12-Poison 14-13-Pet Shop 
Boys 15-14-R.Palmer 17-15-J.Jett 6-16-Cinderella 18-17-B.Brown 19-18-Bangles 22-19-Tiffany 20-20-E.Brickell 23-21 -Siouxsie & The 
Banshees 16-22-Vixen 21-23-U2 26-24-T.Dayne 27-25-Boys Club 28-26-J.Spence 29-27-Cheap Trick 30-28-Def Leppard. 

POWER94, Norfolk/Virginia Beach P.D.-Kevin Brown...804-473-1194 *(29) New: R.Moore; K.White; L.Vandross. Qn: M.Rogers; J.Brown; By 
All Means; Stetasonic; 7A3; A.Simmons; Sade; T. Pendergrass; V.Williams; Lenny Williams; Kiaro; Prince; Ice T; Kid N’ Play; Red Roxanne; 
Earth, Wind & Fire; Chuck Brown. Heavy Rotation : Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; Cherrelle; Raze; The Boys; Freddie Jackson; Ziggy Marley; 
Today; Surface; Jonathan Butler; Donna Allen. Medium Rotation : Cameo; R.FIack; G. Michael; G.AIston; J. Osborne; Vesta Williams; Four 
Tops/Aretha; Michael Jackson; LeVert; K.Sweat; A.Bofill; Z Look; Inner City; Salt-n-Pepa; Blast Zone; B.Russell; S.Fox; Tony Toni Tone; 
F.King; LTrimm. 

Z104, Norfolk P.D.-Chris Bailey/Asst. P.D.-M.J. Kelli/M.D.-Mike Allen...804-497-1067 New: S.Winwood; K.White; Starship; Tone Loc. Debuts: 
20-Boy Meets Girl; 28-R.Nevil. Qn: Cheap Trick; Tiffany; Sheriff; S.Fox; Bon Jovi; Kenny G; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley. 1-1-Breathe 3-2-Will 
To Power 4-3-Chicago 5-4-When In Rome 7-5-Poison 6-6-Duran Duran 8-7-B. Brown 11-8-A.Baker 20-9-White Lion 2-10-Bon Jovi 
17-11-P.Collins 12-12-Beach Boys 13-13-A.Green/A.Lennox 14-14-T. Dayne 15-15-R.Palmer 16-16-T. Spencer 18-17-N. Heyward 
19-18-Boys Club 10-19-Whitney 23-21 -Siouxsie & The Banshees 27-22-Maxi Priest 24-23-Def Leppard 25-24-Was (Not Was) 
26-25-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 21-26-Escape Club 22-27-P.Collins 28-29-INXS 29-30-K.Minogue. 

BJ105, Orlando/Daytona P.D.-Brian Thomas/Asst. P.D.-Kevin Casey/M.D.-John Summers...305-629-5105 New: T. Dayne; S.Winwood; New Kids 
On The Block; Art of Noise; K.White; P.Abdul. Debuts: 31-Boy Meets Girl; 34-Timelords; 35-Michael Jackson. On: T.Chapman; Tiffany; 
Siouxsie & The Banshees; Def Leppard; Streisand/Johnson. 1-1 -Poison 2-2-K.Minogue 8-3-Chicago 6-4-Breathe 3-5-Will To Power 
12-6-Guns N' Roses 3-7-A.Baker 4-8-Escape Club 9-9-Duran Duran 15-10-AJphaville 16-1 1-B. Brown 5-12-Bon Jovi 18-13-Cinderella 
7-14-G.Michael 25-15-Tone Loe 17-16-U2 10-17-Beach Boys 20-18-Bangles 19-19-Pet Shop Boys 14-20-When In Rome 29-21-Cheryl 
"Pepsii" Riley 24-22-R.Palmer 27-23-A.Green/A.Lennox 26-24-Candi 28-25-T.Spencer 34-26-Sheriff 30-27-Al B. Sure 21-28-S.Fox 
32-29-Boys Club 35-30-P.Collins 21-32-P.Collins 11-33-L'Trimm. 

Y106, Orlando P.D.-Jerry Lousteau/M.D.-Steve Ocean. ..305-339-1067 New: Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; White Lion; New Kids On The Block; Basia; 
Art of Noise; Tone Loc. Debuts: 26-T.Dayne; 27-Boys Club; 28-Def Leppard; 29-S.Fox; 30-S.Winwood. On: Streisand/Johnson; J.Jett; 
A.Green/A.Lennox; Cheap Trick; T.Chapman; Bon Jovi; Information Society; Timelords; Starship. 2-1 -Rob Base 5-2-Will To Power 3-3-U2 
7-4-Chicago 1-5-Beach Boys 9-6-Duran Duran 10-7-A.Baker 11-8-K.White 20-9-B.Brown 12-11-Pet Shop Boys 14-12-Basia 
17-13-Poison 16-14-R.Palmer 19-15-Boy Meets Girl 18-16-Breathe 4-17-K.Minogue 6-18-When In Rome 8-19-Sa-Fire 27-20-Bangles 
28-21 -P.Collins 29-22-Michael Jackson 23-23-E.Money 30-24-Siouxsie & The Banshees 26-25-H.Lewis. 

WUSL, Phila. P.D.-Dave Allan/M.D.-John Monds. 215-483-8900 New: Luther Vandross; Kiara; Al B. Sure; Rob Base; New Edition; Vanessa 
Williams; Deniece Williams. Debuts: 27-Tony Toni Tone; 28-K.White; 29-S.Fox; 30-Sade. On : Starpoint; R.FIack; Prince; Salt 'N Pepa; 
Donna Allen; Z 'Looke; Jeffrey Osborne; Stetsasonic; Angela Bofill; Gerald Altson; Brenda K. Russell; Kenny G; By All Means; Kid 'N Play; 
Inner City; Was (Not Was). 1-1-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 5-2-Cherrelle 2-3-A.Baker 4-4-Sweet Obsession 6-5-Ziggy Marley 3-6-Cameo 
13-7-Keith Sweat 10-8-Freddie Jackson 17-9-The Boys 21-10-M.Jackson 14-11 -Jonathan Butler 16-12-Raze 18-13-Teddy Pendergrass 
7-14-Al B. Sure 15-15-Surface 19-16-Sheena Easton 20-17-Vesta Williams 27-18-B.Brown 28-19-Aleese Simmons 26-20-LeVert 
25-21 -Five Star 8-22-P.Abdul 11-23-L.Vandross 9-24-Ready For The World 12-25-Loose Ends 29-26-Chaka Khan. 

EAGLE106, Phila. P.D.-Charlie Quinn/Asst. P.D.-Gary Leigh/M.D.-Jay Beau Jones. 215-667-3939 New: K.White; Boys Club. Debuts: 
21-S.Fox; 28-M.Jackson; 29-Kenny G. 30-P.Collins. On: A.Greene/A.Lennox; S.Winwood; R.Nevil; Bon Jovi. 2-1-U2 1-2-Bon Jovi 
3-3-Duran Duran 4-4-G. Michael 6-5-Will To Power 7-6-Breathe 8-7-A.Baker 9-8-Chicago 11-9-Guns N’ Roses 
12-10-A.Streisand/D.Johnson 15-1 1-R.Palmer 5-12-Cinderella 17-13-Boy Meets Girl 22-14-B.Brown 18-15-Was (Not Was) 16-16-Huey 
Lewis 21-17-Def Leppard 18-18-Pet Shop Boys 20-19-T.Spencer 23-20-Poison 24-22-Tiffany 25-23-E.Money 26-24-When In Rome 
27-25-Van Halen 29-26-T. Dayne 30-27-Bangles. 

KZZP, Phoenix P.D.-Bob Case. 602-964-4000 New: The Boys; Art of Noise; K.Minogue; K.White. Debuts: 27-Boys Club; 28-P.Abdul; 29-Boy 
Meets Girl; 30-Def Leppard. On: Cheap Trick; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; M.Jackson; J.Jett; T.Chapman; New Kids On The Block; Jets; S.Fox; 
Eighth Wonder; Glenn Medeiros; T.Dayne. 1-1-Escape 2-2-B.Brown 6-3-R.Stewart 5-4-Guns N’ Roses 3-5-Beach Boys 4-6-B. Brown 
8-7-L’Trimm 9-8-Alphaville 7-9-Will To Power 20-10-Breathe 14-11-Poison 18-12-Siouxsie & The Banshees 16-13-A.Baker 
19-14-Tiffany 15-15-U2 21-16-Sir Mix A Lot 11-17-Bon Jovi 24-18-Sheriff 22-19-Duran Duran 30-20-Tone Loc 23-21-Cinderella 
12-22-K.Minogue 25-23-P.Collins 26-24-Candi 27-25-T. Spencer 29-26-Chicago. 

B94, Pittsburgh P.D.-Bill Cahill/Research Dir./M.D.-Lori Campbell. 412-381-8100 New: 29-Van Halen; Def Leppard; M.Jackson; Kenny G. 
Debuts: 25-A.Baker; 27-Bon Jovi; 28-S.Winwood; 30-Maxi Priest. 2-1-Breathe 3-2-Chicago 4-3-Will To Power 1-4-Bon Jovi 
8-5-G. Michael 6-6-B. Brown 14-7-Poison 9-8-When In Rome 13-9-Bangles 18-10-Boy Meets Girl 12-11-U2 5-12-Escape Club 
17-13-D.J. Jazzy Jeff 16-14-E.Money 15-15-Duran Duran 21-16-Cheap Trick 23-17-Guns N’ Roses 20-18-Survivor 19-19-Huey Lewis 
25-20-B.Brown 22-21-B.Streisand/D.Johnson 27-22-P.Collins 28-23-T.Dayne 7-24-Beach Boys 30-26-A.Greene/A.Lennox. 

WHTX, Pittsburgh P.D.-Tom Graye. 412-244-4591 New: 13-Kenny G.; 14-Fleetwood Mac. 2-1-G. Michael 1-2-Breathe 6-3-A.Baker 
8-4-Chicago 9-5-Will To Power 3-6-R.Stewart 11-7-Boy Meets Girl 5-8-Beach Boys 13-9-P.Collins 10-10-P.Collins 
14-11-A.Greene/A.Lennox 12-12-Whitney Houston. 

KOY, Phoenix O.M.-Jay Stevens/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Kevin Robinson...602-258-8181 New: P.Abdul; Erasure; K.Minogue. Debuts: 21-Tone Loc; 
22-Def Leppard; 24-Poison; 28-The Boys; 29-J.Jett; 30-Van Halen. On: Milli Vanilli; Information Society; Cheryl “Pepsii" Riley; K.White; 
T.Dayne; Kon Kan; Bananarama; Was (Not Was); Cheap Trick. 2-1-Will To Power 3-2-When In Rome 4-3-Boy Meets Girl 5-4-Guns N’ 
Roses 7-5-B.Brown 1-6-Escape Club 9-7-U2 10-8-Breathe 12-9-Chicago 14-10-L’Trimm 13-11-A.Baker 17-12-Bangles 18-13-Boys 
Club 22-14-Alphaville 16-15-Duran Duran 19-16-T.Chapman 24-17-Michael Jackson 26-18-Sheriff 28-19-Tiffany 27-20-P.Collins 
23-23-Poison 25-25-Yazz And Plastic Population 29-26-Eighth Wonder 30-27-A.Green/A.Lennox. 

WYDD, Pittsburgh, PA P.D.-Tony Florentino/Asst P.D./M.D.-Dave Shedlock New: 30-Bon Jovi; 36-lnformation Society; 37-Cheryl "Pepsii" 
Riley; 39-Eighth Wonder; 40-White Lion. 3-1 -Breathe 6-2-Will To Power 8-3-U2 9-4-Duran Duran 5-5-G. Michael 7-6-Chicago 
10-7-Boy Meets Girl 12-8-E.Money 14-9-When In Rome 20-10-B.Brown 11-11-Cinderella 13-12-H. Lewis 15-13-A.Baker 16-14-Bangles 
17-15-Poison 18-16-Michael Jackson 19-17-Pet Shop Boys 21-18-P.Collins 23-19-J. Spence 22-20-I.Neville 31-21-T.Dayne 26-22-Was 
Wot Was) 25-23-Boys Club 28-24-Cheap Trick 30-25-A.Green/A.Lennox 32-26-R. Palmer 34-27-R.Nevil 29-28-Mike & Mechanics 
35-29-Maxi Priest 33-31-Guns N’ Roses 37-32-Def Leppard 39-33-S.Winwood 36-34-J.Jett 38-35-F.Mac 40-38-Art of Noise. 

KKRZ, Portland, O.M.-Sean Lynch/P.D./M.D.-Connie Breeze. 503-226-0100 New: Art of Noise; Basia; Bon Jovi; S.Easton; S.Winwood; 
Information Society; K.Minogue; New Kids On The Block; Nu Shooz. Debuts: 28-Cheap Trick; 29-Tiffany; 33-R.Nevil; 34-Sheriff; 35-Cheryl 
"Pepsii“ Riley. Qn: Def Leppard; Eighth Wonder; Georgia Satellites; UB40. 1-1-Breathe 4-2-Will To Power 6-3-Chicago 7-4-Duran 
Duran 9-5-M. Shocked 8-6-T.Spencer 13-7-R.Palmer 10-8-A.Baker 11-9-Boy Meets Girl 12-10-Van Halen 14-11-Boys Club 
15-12-Kenny G. 16-13-B. Brown 18-14-When In Rome 19-15-P.Collins 20-16-Was (Not Was) 17-17-U2 21-18-M.Jackson 25-19-Poison 
30-20-E.Money 23-21-Pet Shop Boys 26-22-K.White 27-23-Maxi Priest 28-24-T.Dayne 32-25-Guns N’ Roses 36-26-A.Greene/A.Lennox 
31-27-T.Chapman 33-30-Bangles 34-31-I.Neville 35-32-R.Newman. 



KXYQ, Portland, V.P. Prog.^Jim Ryan/Raaearch Dir-Larry Rogers. 503-226-6731 Naw. Escape Club; White Lion; Tommy Conwell; J.Capaldi. 
Debuts: 16-A.Baker; 26-Siouxsie & The Banshees; 29-S.Winwood; 30-Bon Jovi. Qn: Cheap Trick; P.Cetera; I.Nevil; M.Shocked; Information 
Society; J.Spence; M.Jackson; Sa-Fire. 5-1-Van Halen 2-2-Chicago 3-3-U2 10-4-Poison 7-5-Duran Duran 11-6-P.Collins 9-7-E.Money 
8-8-Breathe 13-9-R.Palmer 1-10-Bon Jovi 15-11-When In Rome 12-12-Huey Lewis 15-13-Bangles 17-14-Def Leppard 22-15-B.Brown 
20-18-Guns N’ Roses 19-19-Will To Power 23-20-R.Newman 24-21-J.Jett 27-22-T.Chapman 26-23-K.Loggins 28-24-Boys Club 
25-25-B.Streisand/D.Johnson 29-27-Maxi Priest 30-28-Traveling Wilburys. 

PRO-FM, Providence P.D.-Mike Osbome/M.D.-Vic Edwards. 401-433-4200 New: R.Newman; S.Easton; F.Cannon; Fairground Attraction; 
J.Capaldi; M.Shocked. Debuts: 32-Bangles; 33-K.White; 34-Def Leppard; 35-Siouxsie & The Banshees. Qn: .38 Special; J.Spence; T.Chapman; 
S.Fox; Cheap Trick; S.Winwood; J.J.Fad; Bananarama; Bon Jovi; Cheryl "Pepsii“ Riley; R.Nevil; Boys Club. 3-1-A.Baker 4-2-Will To Power 
5-3-Breathe 10-4-Chicago 11-5-Duran Duran 8-6-Boy Meets Girl 7-7-Cinderella 9-8-E.Money 13-9-When In Rome 16-10-Poison 
25-11-B.Brown 14-12-Van Halen 15-13-Guns N’ Roses 20-14-J.Jett & The Blackhearts 17-15-Pet Shop Boys 19-16-Was (Not Was) 
18-17-Huey Lewis & The News 22-18-Kenny G. 24-19-R.Palmer 23-20-B.Streisand/D.Johnson 27-21-A.Green/A.Lennox 28-22-New Kids 
On The Block 26-23-Traveling Wilburys 31-24-T.Dayne 29-25-I.Neville 30-26-Maxi Priest 35-27-M.Jackson 28-P.Collins 32-29-Tiffany 
34-30-Jeffrey Osborne. 

WRVQ, Richmond, VA O.M.Jim Payne/P.D.-Steve Davis/M.D.-David Lee Michael. 804-649-9151 New: J.Jett; A.Cooper; Fleetwood Mac. 
Debuts: 28-Def Leppard; 29-Beach Boys; 30-Was (Not Was); 31 Bangles; 32-A.Greene/A.Lennox; 33-M.Jackson; 34-T.Dayne; 35-Guns N’ Roses. 
On: P.Collins; P.Cetera; S.Winwood; Cheap Trick; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; R.Palmer; Tiffany. 7-1-Will To Power 2-2-lnformation Society 
5-3-Escape Club 4-4-Bon Jovi 1-5-S.Winwood 12-6-Breathe 3-7-INXS 11-8-U2 14-9-Van Halen 8-10-Cinderella 13-11-Boy Meets Girl 
18-12-E.Money 6-13-W.Houston 20-14-D.J. Jazzy Jeff 19-15-A.Baker 9-16-K.Minogue 22-17-Kenny G. 10-18-P.Collins 24-19-B.Brown 
23-20-H. Lewis 25-21-Chicago 15-22-G.Michael 27-23-Poison 16-24-Duran Duran 29-25-White Lion 26-26-I.Neville 30-27-Midnight Star. 

FM102, Sacramento O.M./P.D.-Brian White. 916-920-1025 New: 12-P.Abdul; 20-P.Collins; S.Easton; Sheriff; Cherrelle; Tone Loc; 26-S.Fox. 
Debuts: 24-Eighth Wonder; 35-Van Halen. On: Information Society; M.Jackson; Sir Mix-A-Lot; J.J.Fad; New Kids On The Block; 
A.Greene/A.Lennox; Camouflage; M.AJmond; R.Neville; B.Streisand/D.Johnson; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley. 1-1-Duran Duran 5-2-Will To Power 
3-3-Breathe 4-4-When In Rome 13-5-Pet Shop Boys 14-6-U2 16-7-Bon Jovi 9-8-T.Spencer 11-9-A.Baker 15-10-Alphaville 
12-11-K.White 18-13-B.Brown 2-14-Escape Club 6- 15-G. Michael 17-16-Al B. Sure 21-17-Boys Club 19-18-ALE' 22-19-Siouxsie & The 
Banshees 24-21 -Chicago 23-22-D.J. Jazzy Jeff 25-23-Guns N' Roses 26-25-R.Palmer 28-27-Was (Not Was) 29-28-Kenny G. 
30-29-I. Neville 31-30-D.Lopez 32-31-Candi 33-32-Maxi Priest 34-33-Tiffany 35-34-T.Dayne. 

KWOD, Sacramento P.D.-Jeff Hunter/M.D.-Alex Gosper...916-929-5000 New: 28-P.Abdul; Maxi Priest; Bon Jovi; Midnight Star; Eighth 
Wonder. Debuts: 32-T.Dayne; 34-P.Collins; 35-New Kids On The Block. On : S.Winwood; Def Leppard; A.Green/A.Lennox; Siouxsie & 
Banshees; R.Nevil; Information Society; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; Cheap Trick; R.Palmer; J.Jett. 1-1-U2 2-2-Breathe 3-3-Bon Jovi 7-4-Will 
To Power 6-5-When In Rome 11-6-B.Brown 8-7-K.White 9-8-Duran Duran 10-9-A.Baker 4-10-G.Michael 13-11-Guns N’ Roses 
16-12-Chicago 17-13-Alphaville 15-14-T.Spencer 18-15-E.Money 21-16-Poison 20-17-Boys Club 19-18-Boy Meets Girl 5-19-Escape 
Club 14-20-Cinderella 25-21 -Was (Not Was) 26-22-Van Halen 27-23-Kenny G 28-24-Pet Shop Boys 29-25-Ai B. Sure 30-26-D.J.Jazzy 
Jeff 32-27-Michael Jackson 31 -29-Traveling Wilburys 33-30-I.Neville 34-31-H.Lewis 35-33-R.Newman. 

KROY, Sacramento P.O.-Torn Chase/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Scott Mitchell New: Chicago; Escape Club; T.Dayne; A.Greene/A.Lennox. öj: J.Spence; 
R.Neville; Van Halen; Sir Mix-A-Lot. 2-1-B.Brown 1-2-Beach Boys 4-3-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 6-4-K.Minogue 3-5-UB40 8-6-Will To 
Power 5-7-P.Collins 9-8-Alphaville 7-9-Bon Jovi 11-10-Al B. Sure 14-11-The Boys 10-12-Guns N' Roses 18-13-P.Abdul 15-14-Poison 
16-15-Guns N' Roses 13-16-Breathe 17-17-A.Baker 12-18-G. Michael 19-19-K.White 20-20-Def Leppard 21-21-B.Streisand/D.Johnson 
22-22-W.Houston 27-23-M. Jackson 24-24-New Kids On The Block 25-25-Kenny G. 26-26- Def Leppard 23-27-DJ. Jazzy Jeff 
28-28-P.Collins 29-29-New Kids On The Block 30-30-Tiffany. 

KCPX, Sait Lake City P.D. Chris Baker/M.D.-Ray Kalusa. 801-4856700 New: S.Fox; Erasure; Bon Jovi; Cheap Trick; Fleetwood Mac. 
Debuts: 31-White Lion; 37-lnformation Society; 38-P.Cetera; 39-Boys Club; 40-S.Easton. 3-1-Will To Power 4-2-Chicago 1-3-Beach Boys 
8-4-Breathe 9-5-Boy Meets Girl 76-Giant Steps 2-7-K.Minogue 11-8-Cinderella 13-9-E.Money 10-10-When In Rome 6-11-Escape Club 
19-12-Poison 5-13-Bon Jovi 14-14-Pet Shop Boys 15-15-A.Baker 16-16-Elton John 17-17-Duran Duran 20-18-Bangles 21-19-Was (Not 
Was) 22-20-Maxi Priest 23-21-Van Halen 26-22-P.Collins 25-23-R.Palmer 28-24-M.Jackson 27-25-I. Neville 31-26-A.Greene/A.Lennox 
33-27-T. Dayne 30-28-J.Spence 32-29-T.Chapman 36-30-R.Nevil; 34-32-Kenny G. 37-33-Def Leppard 38-34-Tiffany; 39-35-T.Spencer 
40-36-J.Jett. 

KISN, Sait Lake City P.D.-Gary Waldron/M.D.-Bob LaBorde New: Enya; White Lion; Information Society; S.Winwood; A.Greene/A.Lennox. 
Debuts: 35-Alphaville; 36-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 37-R.Palmer; 38-Aeetwood Mac; 39-B. Brown. On: Basia; K.Loggins; P.Cetera. 2-1-Beach 
Boys 3-2-Will To Power 4-3-Breathe 6-4-A.Baker 5-5-Chicago 1-6-Escape Club 7-7-Boy Meets Girl 19-8-Poison 9-9-J.Jett 
20-10-When In Rome 14-11-Was (Not Was) 12-12-Huey Lewis 16-13-Kenny G. 8-14-G.Michael 17-15-E.Money 18-16-J.Spence 
29-17-U2 11-18-P.Collins 10-19- Duran Duran 23-20-I.Neville 27-21 -M.Jackson 25-22-B.Streisand/D. Johnson 26-23-Van Halen 
13-24-Elton John 30-25-T.Dayne 31-26-Boys Club 28-27-R.Newman 32-28-Tiffany 33-29-Cheap Trick 15-30-Cinderella 35-31-R.Nevil 
36-32-P.Collins 37-33-Maxi Priest 34-34-T.Chapman 40-40-Bangles. 

KYKY, St. Louis P.D.-Doug McGuire/M.D.-David Biair ..314-725-9814 LIST IS FROZEN . 

KITY, San Antonio P.D.-Rfck (Dan) Upton/M.D.-Sharon LePere...512-2256111 New: J.Spence; P.Abdul; P.Collins, Erasure; Tiffany. LIST IS FROZEN. 

KSAQ, San Antonio V.P. of Prog./P.D.-Leo Vela/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Kathie Romero...512-271-0972 New: E.Brickell; UB40; Mike & Mechanics; 
Sheena E.; T.Conwell; T.Page. Debuts: 36-P.Collins; 37-Boys Club; 38-Bon Jovi; 39-White Lion. On: Sheriff; Art of Noise; Al B. Sure; 
Traveling Wilburys; Basia; G. Medeiros; New Kids On The Block; Information Society; D.J.Jazzy Jeff; S.Fox; Georgia Satellites; Bananarama; 
Eighth Wonder; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley. 1-1 -U2 2-2-Breathe 6-3-Will To Power 5-4-Chicago 7-5-When In Rome 86-Guns N' Roses 
10-7-Duran Duran 9-8-Boy Meets Girl 11-9-A.Baker 12-10-E.Money 14-11-Van Halen 16-12-Poison 17-13-I.Neville 20-14-Bangles 
2515B.Brown 19-16-J.Jett 23-17-Was (Not Was) 27-18-R.Palmer 3-19-G. Michael 29-20-T. Dayne 26-21-J. Spence 31-22-Michael Jackson 
28-23-Kenny G 33-24-A.Green/A. Lennox 15-25-H. Lewis 36-26-Def Leppard 32-27-Cheap Trick 34-28-Tiffany 38-29-Maxi Priest 
39-30-R.Nevil 35-31-T.Chapman 40-32-P.Cetera 13-33-Pet Shop Boys 37-34-T. Spencer 4-35-Cinderella. 

KTFM, San Antonio P.D.-Bill Thorman/Asst. P.D.-Roger Allen/M.D.-Rick Hayes. 512-655-5500 New: 15-The Boys; 22-Raze; 19-The Sleaze 
Boys; Sir Mix-A-Lot; P.Abdul; G. Medeiros; Starship. Debuts: 13-Chicago; 21-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 23-M.Jackson; 24-Kenny G.; 25-New Kids 
On The Block. On : H. Lewis; Tiffany; Candi; T.Dayne; S.Fox; Boy Meets Girl; Was (Not Was); T.Chapman; U2; Pet Shop Boys; D.J. Jazzy 
Jeff; Bangles; A.Greene/A.Lennox; Yazz. 8-1-Will To Power 9-2-Johnny O 3-3-Bon Jovi 1-4-Beach Boys 13-5-B. Brown 26-Escape Club 
15-7-Kon Kan 4-8-Menudo 7-9-G.Michael 23-10-Poison 12-11-Guns N' Roses 24-12-K.White 19-14-Cinderella 6-16-P.Collins 
14-17-Breathe 22-18-RFTW 21-20-Duran Duran. 

KGGI, San Bernardino, CA P.D.-Larry Martino/Asst. P.D.-Steve Craig/M.D.-Harley Davidson New: 23-P.Abdul; Sir Mix-A-Lot; B.Brown. 
Debuts: 20-The Boys. 1-1-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 5-2-Al B. Sure; 2-3-B.Brown; 6-4-Sleaze Boys; 3-5-Will To Power; 4-6-Johnny O.; 
10-7-New Edition; 12-8-D.J. Jazzy Jeff; 11-9-Sa-Fire; 15-10-M.Jackson; 8-1 1-G. Michael; 14-12-L.Vandross; 7-13-K.Minogue; 17-14-A.Baker; 
23-1 5-K. White; 9-16-P.Collins; 20-17-Tone Loc; 16-18-L'Trimm; 21-19-J.J.Fad; 13-21 -Information Society. 

KMEL, San Francisco P.D.-Keith Naftaly/M.D.-Hosh Gureli. 415-391-1061 New: 29-Sir Mix-A-Lot; A.Greene/ÆLennox; J.J.Fad; Martika. 
Debuts: 26-The Boys; 30-lnformation Society. On: P.Abdul; Al B. Sure; P.Collins; T.Chapman. 1-1-K.White 5-2-Johnny O. 3-3-Will To 
Power 1-4-A.Baker 7-5-Noel 8-6-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 9-7-Al B. Sure 4-8-B.Brown 12-9-Kenny G. 11-10-Sassa 13-11-Raze 
16-12-P.Abdul 17-13-Beat Club 27-14-Tone Loc 15-15-Boys Club 19-16-D.J. Jazzy Jeff 6-17-G.Michael 24-18-New Kids On The Block 
22-19-T. Dayne 23-20-S.Fox 21-21-Pet Shop Boys 25-22-Cherrelle 26-23-Eighth Wonder 10-24-L.Vandross 28-25-M.Jackson 14-27-New 
Edition 18-28-Troop. 

LIVE105, San Francisco P.D.-Richard Sands/M.D.-Steve Masters...415-626-1053 New: 22-Pursuit Of Happiness; 23-Tone Loc; 24-U2. 
51-R.E.M. 2-2-Pet Shop Boys 3-3-R.Palmer 4-4-Bangles 1-5-U2 9-6-Marc Almond 7-7-UB40 6-8-Siouxsie & Banshees 12-9-Julian 
Cope 13-10-Art of Noise 8-11-J.Astley 19-12-Mory Kante 16-13-Was (Not Was) 14-14-Alphaville 15-15-Maxi Priest 21-16-lnformation 
Society 17-17-Noel 10-18-INXS 20-19-N.Heyward 22-20-Erasure 24-21-Camouflage. 

X100, San Francisco P.D.-Bill Stairs/M.D.-Gene Baxter New: Tone Loc; The Boys; S.Fox; Johnny O. Debuts: 30-Def Leppard. On: 
R.Newman; M.Jackson. 2-1-Will To Power 1-2-P. Collins 4-3-P.Abdul 10-4-B. Brown 5-5-When In Rome 7-6-Sa-Fire 8-7-Def Leppard 
9-8-Jets 3-9-Escape Club 11-10-K.White 13-11-Sweet Sensation 12-12-Duran Duran 14-13-Boy Meets Girl 6-14-E.Money 16-15Bon 
Jovi 18-17-R.Stewart 19-18-Poison 20-19-T.Dayne 21-20-Chicago 22-21-Giant Steps 15-22-K.Minogue 24-23-T. Spencer 25-24-Cheryl 
"Pepsii" Riley 26-25-P.Collins 27-26-Eighth Wonder 28-27-New Kids On The Block 29-28-Breathe 30-29-Boys Club. 



KATD, San Joee, P.D.-Bob Roque/M.D.-Gary Weinstein...408-354-6622 LIST IS FROZEN . 

KWSS, San Jom, P.D.-Mike Preston/Asst. P.D.-Bany Beck/M.D.-Rfck Anhom...408-297-5977 New: 15-P.Abdul; 32-Tone Loc; 33-Def Leppard; 
Siouxsie & Banshees; Information Society; New Kids On The Block; T.Chapman. On: Cheap Trick; S.Fox; Tiffany; J.Jett; Eighth Wonder; 
R.Nevil; D.J.Jazzy Jeff. 1-1-Will To Power 3-2-G. Michael 7-3-Guns N' Roses 5-4-Breathe 8-5-A.Baker 9-6-B.Brown 4-7-Escape Club 
13-8-Poison 6-9-Beach Boys 11-10-Duran Duran 2-11-Bon Jovi 15-12-Alphaville 10-13-K.Minogue 16-14-E.Money 19-16-Kenny G 
17-17-Pet Shop Boys 12-18-Giant Steps 18-19-Candi 23-20-K.White 20-21-B.Brown 26-22-Michael Jackson 24-23-Boy Meets Girl 
22-24-P.Collins 30-25-Boys Club 29-26-T.Spencer 32-27-Cinderella 28-28-R.Palmer 31-29-T.Dayne 34-30-P.Collins 30-31-Chicago 
35-34-Sheriff 25-35-When In Rome. 

KEZR, San Jom, O.M.-Dan Lemos/P.D.^John Moren/M.D.-Bonnie Knox...408-287-5775 New: 16-P.Collins. 5-1-Will To Power 2-2-G.Michael 
3-3-A.Baker 1-4-Breathe 6-5-Boy Meets Girl 4-6-Rod S. 10-7-Streisand/Johnson 12-8-Kenny G 7-9-P.Collins 8-10-Elton 14-1 1-PM 
9-12-Beach Boys 11-13-S.Winwood 19-14-Fleetwoood Mac 13-15-Whitney 15-17-H. Lewis 16-18-T. Dayne 17-19-UB40 18-20-G.Frey. 

KBQ, St Louis P.D.-Lyndon Abell/M.D.^Jim Atkinson...314-644-1380 New: 30-Michael Jackson; 32-Boys Club; 33-Escape Club. On: J.Jett; 
A.Green/ÆLennox. 1-1-E. Money 6-2-Will To Power 3-3-Chicago 12-4-Boy Meets Girl 5-5-Guns N’ Roses 2-6-K.Wilde 7-7-Poison 
8-8-Duran Duran 18-9-Mike & The Mechanics 10-10-When In Rome 11-1 1-K. Loggins 14-12-Bangles 15-13-Cheap Trick 17-14-Sheena 
E. 13-15-R.Palmer 19-16-R.Nevil 9-17-Bon Jovi 26-18-B.Brown 22-19-P.Collins 4-20-Breathe 25-21-Def Leppard 23-22-J.Spence 
16-23-Beach Boys 28-24-T.Dayne 29-25-S.Winwood 21-26-Giant Steps 31-27-Bon Jovi 30-28-A.Baker 33-29-Sheriff 37-31-Van Halen 
27-34-Cinderella. 

KUBE, Seattle O.M.-Gary Bryan/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Tom Hutyier/Asst M.D.-Mark Andrews...206-322-1622 New: Bon Jovi; M.Shocked; Was (Not 
Was); K.Minogue; T.Chapman. Debuts: 30-P.Collins; 31-J. Spence; 32-Guns N’ Roses; 33-Def Leppard. On: R.Nevil; Fairground Attraction; 
Basia; K.White; A.Green/A.Lennox; J.Jett; Sheriff. 2-1-Breathe 4-2-Will To Power 7-3-Chicago 6-4-Duran Duran 9-5-U2 1-6-K.Minogue 
3-7-G. Michael 12-8-A.Baker 11-9-Boy Meets Girl 10-10-Pet Shop Boys 14-11-Bangles 15-12-Van Halen 17-13-R.Palmer 18-14-B. Brown 
16-15-T. Spencer 19-16-Michael Jackson 5-17-Bon Jovi 20-18-Streisand/Johnson 21-19-Poison 22-20-Kenny G 23-21-When In Rome 
24-22-E.Money 25-23-Cheap Trick 26-24-S.Fox 27-25-T.Dayne 28-26-Tiffany 29-27-Boys Club 30-28-Mike & The Mechanics 
31-29-R. Newman. 

KPLZ, Seattle P.D.-Casey Keating/M.D.-Mark Allen...206-223-5703 New: 36-P.Collins; 39-Bon Jovi; 40-Tiffany; S.Winwood; Information 
Society; K.White; M. Shocked.; White Lion; Basia. Debuts: 37-Sheriff; 38-R.Nevil. On: N. Heyward; E.Brickell. 2-1 -Chicago 4-2-Will To 
Power 3-3-Boy Meets Girl 5-4-Breathe 7-5-U2 1-6-G. Michael 11-7-Bangles 12-8-When In Rome 13-9-E.Money 10-10-Pet Shop Boys 
14-11-Duran Duran 15-12-Kenny G 16-13-Van Halen 17-14-A.Baker 18-15-Guns N’ Roses 8-16-Escape Club 9-17-Beach Boys 
22-18-B. Brown 23-19-Boys Club 24-20-Siouxsie & Banshees 21-21-1. Neville 25-22-R.Palmer 26-23-Was (Not Was) 27-24-J.Spence 
28-25-Poison 29-26-T. Dayne 32-27-Cheap Trick 33-28-Michael Jackson 34-29-T.Spencer 35-30-R. Newman 36-31 -A.Green/A.Lennox 
37-32-J.Jett 38-33-Def Leppard 39-34-P. Cetera 40-35-Mike & Mechanics. 

0105 (WR8Q), Tampa P.D.-Randy Kabrich/O.M.-Mason Dixon/M.D.-Bobby Rfch...813-879-1420 New: T. Dayne; New Kids On The Block; 
K.White. Debut 24-Bon Jovi. Qn : S.Winwood; R.Nevil. 3-1-Chicago 5-2-Boy Meets Girl 6-3-Breathe 4-4-G. Michael 7-5-Will To Power 
2-6-Bon Jovi 1-7-Escape Club 9-8-E.Money 10-9-Guns N’ Roses 11-10-Kenny G 15-11-Poison 13-12-Bangles 14-13-Duran Duran 
16-14-B.Brown 17-15-Van Halen 18-16-T.Chapman 23-17-When In Rome 20-18-Cheryl "Pepsii“ Riley 19-19-Cinderella 25-20-Def 
Leppard 24-21-P.Collins 22-22-Bananarama 8-23-Whitney 26-25-Tiffany. 

CFTR, Toronto P.D.-Sharon Taylor/M.D.-Karen Anderson. ..416-864-2000 New: Cheap Trick; P. Collins; Idol Eyes; The Spoons. Debuts: 29-Pet 
Shop Boys; 30-Breathe. 2-1-U2 4-2-K.Minogue 1-3-B. McFerrin 3-4-P.Collins 7-5-Beach Boys 12-6-Bon Jovi 5-7-G.Frey 
10-8-M. Etheridge 9-9-Erasure 13-10-J.C. Mellencamp 6-11-INXS 15-12-Whitney 8-13-Def Leppard 18-14-Glass Tiger 19-15-Duran 
Duran 16-16-S.Winwood 11-17-Guns N' Roses 20-18-Elton 22-19-G. Michael 27-20-Boy Meets Girl 26-21-Escape Club 24-22-S.Wmwood 
25-23-T.Cochrane 14-24-One To One 17-25-Candi 29-26-Chicago 30-27-Barney Bentall 21-28-Rod S.. 

WPGC, Wash. P.D.-Bob Mitchell/M.D.-Albie Dee/Asst M.D.-Sir Chartas Dixon...301-441-3500 New: 29-B.Brown; 30-K.White; Z-Look; Kiara; 
P.Collins; J.Osborne. Debuts: 27-Michael Jackson; 28-J.J.Fad. Qn: Eighth Wonder; K.Sweat; R.Palmer; Duran Duran; M. Rodgers. 
1-1-A.Baker 2-2-New Edition 8-3-The Boys 4-4-B.Brown 5-5-L. Vandross 9-6-AI B. Sure 7-7-AI B. Sure (“Rescue") 3-8-K.White 
12-9-T. Spencer 10-10-P.Collins 6-11-Midnight Star 11-12-D.Williams 14-13-B.Russell 16-14-Sheena E. 19-15-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 
18-16-J. Butler 17-17-P.Abdul 25-18-Will To Power 22-19-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 23-20-Kenny G 21-21-Ready For The World 24-22-S.Fox 
27-23-Raze 26-24-Freddie Jackson 29-25-D.J.Kool 38-26-Salt-n-Pepa. 

WAVA, Wash. P.D.-Mark St John/Asst P.D./M.D.-Brian Bridgeman...703-534-0320 New: Siouxsie & The Banshees; S.Winwood; Sheena E. 
Debuts: 26-K.White; 27-When In Rome; 30-Def Leppard. 2-1-Rod S. 5-2-Escape Club 1-3-Will To Power 7-4-Breathe 6-5-K.Minogue 
10-6-C.DeBurgh 9-7-A.Baker 3-8-P.Collins 11-9-B.Brown 13-10-Poison 8-11-Whitney 15-12-Kenny G 16-13-Georgia Satellites 
4-14-INXS 12-15-G. Michael 18-16-Guns N' Roses 22-17-P.Collins 21-18-T.Spencer 14-19-S.Winwood 27-20-Boy Meets Girl 
24-21-Tiffany 23-22-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 17-23-Beach Boys 26-24-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 28-25-T.Dayne 30-28-S.Fox 19-29-Duran Duran. 

Q107, Wash. P.D.-Lorin Palagi/M.D.-Kevin McCabe...202-686-3100 New: 28-Rod S.; 29-Boy Meets Girl; 30-Def Leppard. 2-1-Breathe 
1-2-Beach Boys 5-3-Escape Club 4-4-G.Michael 8-5-Rod S. 7-6-Will To Power 9-7-INXS 11-8-Chicago 3-9-S.Wmwood 12-10-Giant 
Steps 14-11-Duran Duran 15-12-G.Frey 19-13-Cinderella 17-14-T.Spencer 16-15-Georgia Satellites 20-16-Guns N' Roses 22-17-Poison 
6-18-K.Minogue 21-19-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 23-20-Stryper 24-21-B. Brown 25-22-P.Collins 28-23-When In Rome 27-24-T. Dayne 
26-25-D.Lopez 29-26-K. White 30-27-Kenny G. 

WKZL, Winston-Salem, NC P.D.-Chuck Holloway/M.D-Sam Reynolds...919-725-0556 New: Cheap Trick; Maxi Priest; White Lion; S.Fox; 
P.Abdul. Debuts: 26-Michael Jackson; 32-P.Collins; 33-T.Chapman; 34-Def Leppard; 35-Was (Not Was). On: .38 Special; P.Cetera; J.Jett; 
Boys Club; AGreen/A-Lennox; Tiffany; Siouxsie & The Banshees; Fleetwood Mac; S.Winwood; Bon Jovi. 1-1-Will To Power 2-2-Chicago 
4-3-A.Baker 7-4-Guns N' Roses 12-5-B.Brown 6-6-U2 8-7-Cinderella 13-8-Poison 11-9-Breathe 14-10-When In Rome 9-11-Beach 
Boys 2-12-Escape Club 17-13-Boy Meets Girl 31-14-Sheriff 5-15-Bon Jovi 19-16-Duran Duran 23-17-Kenny G 16-18-P.Collins 
24-19-E.Money 10-20-G. Michael 25-21-Streisand/Johnson 27-22-Alphaville 15-23-L.Vandross 21-24-Pet Shop Boys 33-25-Bangles 
34-27-T. Dayne 30-28-I.Neville 29-29-Van Halen 32-30-J.Spence 35-31 -Mike & The Mechanics. 

NORTHEAST 
Z107, Pfttsburgh/Greensburg O.M.-Banry Banker/P.D.-Ron Adams New: A.Green/A.Lennox; T. Dayne; P.Collins; T.Spencer. Light Rotation : 
Whitney; Kenny G; K.Minogue; Giant Steps; P.Collins; Was (Not Was); I.Neville; J.Spence; Boys Club; Cheap Trick. 

WPST, Trenton, NJ Sta. Mgr./P.D.-Tom Cunningham/Asst P.D./M.D.-Trish Merelo.. .609-924-3600 New: Boys Club; Eighth Wonder; J.Jett; 
K.Minogue; Rod S.; Van Halen. Debuts: 32-Michael Jackson; Def Leppard; S.Winwood; Information Society. 2-1-U2 8-5-A.Baker 12-9-Pet 
Shop Boys 23-19-B.Brown 26-23-P.Cetera 30-27-Traveling Wilburys 35-28-Bon Jovi 36-33-Bananarama. 

WKPE, Cape Cod, MA P.D.-Rick Ryder/Asst. P.D.-Keith LaMire New: White Lion; New Kids On The Block; S. Fox. Debuts: 22-B. Brown; 
29-Sheriff. 2-1-Will To Power 8-4-Breathe 14-6-E.Money 18-13-Poison 26-19-Def Leppard 28-25-J.Jett. 

WHDQ (Q106), Claremont, NH P.D.-Ken Bariow/M.D.-Dave Ashton New. Information Society; White Lion; Rod S.; J.J.Fad. Debuts: 
37-S.Winwood; 39-Bon Jovi; 40-Tiffany. 3-1-Chicago 11-5-Poison 14-7-Bangles 17-13-Pet Shop Boys 20-16-R.Palmer 23-17-B. Brown 
24-21-Was (Not Was) 35-27-P.Collins; 36-28-T.Dayne. 

WFLY, Albany, NY P.D.-Todd Pettengill/M.D.-Mike Morgan New: Bon Jovi; Yazz; Tone Loc; Cheap Trick; Sassa; Martika. Debuts: 
Information Society; J.J.Fad; A.Green/A.Lennox. 24-21-Maxi Priest 39-36-Bananarama. 

WYLR, Glens Falls, NY P.D./M.D.-Rick Dusenbery New: 29-S.Winwood; Sheriff; A.Bertei. Debut: 30-Four Tops/A.Franklin. 1-1-Breathe 
18-1 1-Boys Club 26-20-A.Green/A.Lennox 27-24-R. Newman. 

WYCR (The Power Station), York, PA O.M.-Rlck McAuslin/P.D./M.D.-Willy B. New: Def Leppard; Maxi Priest; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 
J. Capaldi. Debuts: 32-S.Winwood; 33-J. Spence; 34-I. Neville; 35-AGreen/A.Lennox. 1-1-Bon Jovi 7-4-Will To Power 10-7-Boy Meets Girl 
12-8-Poison 15-10-Guns N’ Roses 18-13-When In Rome 20-16-A.Baker 23-19-Cheap Trick 26-22-R.Palmer 25-26-P.Collins 
38-29-Michael Jackson 34-31-T.Dayne. 



PA MD’RJ- Darsavage New: White Lion; Basia; T.Conwell; Escape Club; Aeetwood Mac Sheriff 
Newman; ^Mike & The Mechanics. 1-1-U2 7-3-A.Baker 11-7-B Brown 

34-29-Kenn^Gi40-^Georgia Salites” 28-19-Streisand/Johnson 33-23-Traveling Wilburys 34-29-Kenny G 

yViLke????rTe • PA P 0--*8" Medek/M.D.-Jennifer Starr New: 35-R.Palmer; 4O-Bangles; 
Leppard; 34-P.Collins. 6-1-Chicago 15-9-Breathe 20-15-Poison 26-22-Was(Not Was) 3O-27-T.Dayne 

K.White; S.Winwood; Bon Jovi. Debuts: 24-Def 
34-29-A.Green/A. Lennox. 

WKSY, Bath, ME P.D.-Scott Barrett/M.D.,Jeff Webster New: S.Winwood; 
28-Guns N' Roses; 35-Def Leppard; 40-R.Nevil. 3-1-Will To Power 
21 -18-R. Palmer 29-22-T.Dayne 36-29-Michael Jackson. 

New Kids On The Block; Fleetwood Mac. Debuts: 27-P.Collins; 
6-4-Chicago 8-7-Duran Duran 11-8-A.Baker 18-15-Bangles 

Än^’3-"^ 24-S.Wnwood; 28-A.Green/A.Lennox; 29-Michae! Jackson; 

'S Hee,wood Mao; Michael Jackson; Was (Was Not); Maxi 
2ÄA.(8^.Lennox LePPard : 1 Severing Wilburys 27-18-R.Palmer 

Leppard; WaS (N°* Was) ' 31 Club; 36-Bon Jovi; 37-S.Winwood; 
^¿Che™%eps^ ‘ 1’1'Ch'Ca9° 14-11-Guns N’ Roses 24-18-Sheriff 28-23-Tiffany 3CK26-T. Dayne 

^M.'Jeff Yuhasz/P.D.-Lance Henrickson New: Quiet Riot; Rod S.; Crowded House. Debuts: 15-Ratt;' 16-Mike & The 
Mechanics, 17-Pursuit of Happiness. 4-1 -Def Leppard 6-2-Bon Jovi 8-4-Bangles 15-9-S.Kinison 16-10-R.E.M. 19-11-U2 17-13-Dokken. 

K214CSf^' EJaSUre; S,: J Capaldi; Escape Club; Four Tops/A.Franklin. Debuts: 5-S.Winwood; 
aS“™, ° is-IO-Ghos! Town 

33 D«f Cook/M.D.-RobinBanks f^w: S.Winwood; T.Dayne; White Lion; UB40; New Kids On The Block. Debuts: 
ïcks™ £ll^¿ 1’1’U2 11-6-A Baker 17-11-Poison 18-15-When In Rome 21-17-MÍSh^l jacKson 23-18-J.Jett 34-20-B. Brown 7-23-1. Nevi Ile 30-27-Maxi Priest. 

rJ* ^/M'0 -3“« Burton N**: White bon; Information Society; K.Minogue; Martika. Debuts: 37-Kenny G; 
39-A.Green/A.Lennox, 40-Bon Jovi. 2-1-Chicago 17-13-A.Baker 20-17-Bangles 32-24-T. Dayne 31-28-Boys CLub 34-31-S.Fox. 

aif,Ord — Jovi; M 0< Noise; The ̂ y®: Information Society; New”Mds”Õ? The" Block-
Girî 33'R Nevll; 36-A.Green/ALennox; 38-S.Fox; 39-Tiffany. 1-1-Chicago 7-4-Boy Meets 
Ï-26-P 12‘8’ABaker 15-9-Poison 16-12-Van Halen 19-15-Georgia Satellites 24-19-B.Brown 28-22-S.Winwood 

'sTsWi^d^^'hA^ -p — 800 Jovi; KMinogue; Escape Club; Tiffany; Sheriff; Art~77 "ÑTTse” Debóte: 

T° P0”“ °“''" ,5*Poi“ '3-10-ÃSS. 
P£~ P-D-/M.D.-Ben Barber New: Tiffany; J.Taylor; Aeetwood Mac. Debuts: 23-S.Winwood- 24-PM 1-1-Will To Power 

11-8-Cheryl Pepsii Riley 12-9-R.Newman 17-12-P.Collins 23-20-Julio & Willie. - ̂o.vvmwooo, ¿4 n will io Power 

V34^f LDayneÀ R Nevil; Michael Jack30n : Boys Club; White Lion. Debuts: 32-P.Collins; 33-S.Winwood; 
Special sÄnana^ 14-7-WII To Power 13-IOBangles 17-12-Poison 20-1 7-R. Newman 27-23,38 

P B-^ /rtams/M.D.-Brian WoHe New: 37-Bon Jovi; K.White; Eighth Wonder; ' Sheriff ; Cheryl "Pepsii“’ Riley?' Debüts: 
’ ° : 4-1-Chicago 11-5-Will To Power 17-14-Georgia Satellites 30-26-Boys Club 38-3STr‘Ä’g 

wii ourys. ° 

SJt’T?' P.D.-Banana Joe Montione/M.D.-Jim Walsh New: Fleetwood Mac; K.Minogue; Erasure; Information 
° TU,ccUf’ E^ape l«,üb' Debuts: ̂ ‘B00 J0**! 31-Mike & The Mechanics; 35-Starship; 36-Til Tuesday; 38-UB40; 39-Femme Fatale. 

-, J^6'Travelin9 Wilburys 14-9-R.Palmer 17-14-Georgia Satellites 22-18-E.Brickell 23-20-R. Newman 40-28-S.Winwood 
38-34-Pursuit of Happiness. 

WMm Dover NJ p.D.-Brian Emery New: Fleetwood Mac; Til Tuesday; S.Winwood. Debuts: 24-Giant Steps; 28-T.Chapman; 30-Diana Ross 
2-1-Chicago 3-2-A.Baker 7-5-Will To Power 9-8-PM 11-10-Johnny Hates Jazz 22-18-P.Cetera 26-23-Traveling Wilburys. 

City’ PD-'M3'* Oaniels/M.D.^im Spector New: Information Society; Maxi Priest; Rod S.; Escape Club; S.Fox- INXS. 
lins; 27'Michael Jackson; 28-J.Jett; 29-A.Green/A.Lennox. 5-1-Will To Power 7-4-U2 10-6-A.Baker 15-9-Poison 

14-11-Guns N Roses 19-13-Bangles 25-18-Was (Not Was) 30-21-T.Dayne 29-25-Kenny G. 

Bl°°msburg, PA P.D.-Joe Talmon/M.D.-Eddie “Mr.Ed“ Collins New: K.Minogue; ENYA; Escape Club; Art of Noise; Basia. Debute-
Priest - 2-1-Breathe 12-10-Duran Duran 19-14-Poison 21-16-Bangles 33-21-B.Brown 36-27-T.Dayne 39-29-P.Collins 

38-32-A.Green/A.Lennox. 

WAVT ftrttsviHe, PA P.D.-Jim Bowman/M.D.-Skip Carr/Asst. M.D.-Sherry Kalyan New: 40-Def Leppard; Winger; K.Loggins; Information 
Society; S.Winwood; Bon Jovi; Escape Club. Debuts: 34-T. Dayne; 37-J.Spence; 38-K.White; 39-P.Collins. 3-1-Chicago 10-5-U2 13-9-Will To 
Power 29-25-Georgia Satellites. 

WMYJ, Erie, PA New: S.Winwood; Wet Wet Wet; G.Frey; J.Taylor. Debuts: 24-Four Tops/A.Franklin; 28-Traveling Wilburys; 30-T.Chapman; 
34-Basia. 1-1-A.Baker 6-2-Streisand/Johnson 8-5-PM 12-10-KennyG 20-1 7-Boys Club. 

WVMT, Colchester, VT P.D.-Mark Esbjerg/M.D.-Emie Fanar New: 28-A.Bertei; 29-R.Aack; 30-R.Newman. 2-1-G.Michael 9-6-Rod S. 
14-8-WIII To Power 16-10-Boy Meets Girl 15-1 1-L.Vandross 22-15-Moody Blues 21-16-Boys Club 24-17-H.Lewis 25-21 -P.Cetera 
27-23-Traveling Wilburys 30-25-Four Tops/A.Franklin 

WNNK, Hamsburg, PA P.D.-Bruce Bond/M.D.-Ed August New: Tiffany; Def Leppard; Information Society; Basia. Debuts: 38-S.Fox; 
39-S.Winwood. 2-1-Bon Jovi 11-6-Duran Duran 14-11-Boy Meets Girl 22-13-E.Money 20-15-Bangles 24-19-B.Brown 26-21-Was (Not 
Was) 32-27-R.Palmer 34-30-Candi 36-31 -T.Dayne 40-36-Cheryl “Pepsii" Riley. 

WVCS, California, PA P.D.-Lynn Wooley/Asst. P.D.-Michele Brooks/M.D.-Dean Trew New: CSN&Y; O.Osbourne; H.Lewis. Debuts: 
15-T.Cochrane; 20-Def Leppard; 27-Frozen Ghost; 28-Oingo Boingo; 30-Jane’s Eviction. 2-1-R.Newman 4-2-Winger 9-5-Traveling Wilburys 
20-9-R.E.M. 14-10-Kansas 27-24-Ratt. 

G98, Portland, ME P.D.-Jon Holiday/M.D.-John Bryant New: White Lion; Sheriff; Art of Noise; Timelords; Information Society; Rod S.; 
Pursuit of Happiness. Debuts: 30-Def Leppard; 32-R.Nevil; 33-R.Newman; 34-Maxi Priest; 35-T.Chapman. 3-1-Will To Power. 

WSTW, Wilmington, DE P.D.-Steve Michaels/M.D.-Nicole New: K.Minogue; Mike & The Mechanics; The Boys. Debuts: 37-J.Jett; 38-P.Cetera; 
39-A.Green/A.Lennox. 4-1-Will To Power 7-3-Chicago 10-6-Boy Meets Girl 14-10-When In Rome 15-12-Van Halen 
20-15-Streisand/Johnson 23-20-R.Palmer 29-26,38 Special 36-33-R.Newman. 

WXXX, South Burlington, VT P.D.-Walt Speck/M.D.-Dena Yasner New: Bon Jovi; Maxi Priest; Sheriff; Escape Club; New Kids On The Block; 
Rod S.; J.J.Fad; T.Chapman. Debuts: 35-P.Collins; 36-Def Leppard; 37-T.Dayne; 38-R.Nevil; 39-Georgia Satellites; 40-S.Winwood 2-1-U2 
28-25-P. Cetera 35-29-R. Newman 36-3 1-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 39-32-Tiffany. 

WMME, Augusta, ME P.D./M.D.-Max Volume New: Sheriff; K.White; S.Winwood; R.Newman. Debuts: 30-P.Collins; 32-A.Green/A. Lennox; 
34-Maxi Priest. 1-1 -Will To Power 10-6-H.Lewis 23-17-Bangles 29-24-Boys Club 35-29-B. Brown. 



WNYZ, Utica, NY P.D.-Jay Aannery/M.D.-Rfck Andrews New: New Kids On The Block; Information Society; S.Fox; Bon Jovi. Debuts: 
23-A.Green/A.Lennox; 34-J.Jett; 39-Tiffany. 4-1-Will To Power 8-4-Duran Duran 10-7-E.Money 13-10-When In Rome 14-11-Guns N' 
Roses 21-12-B.Brown 22- 18-Streisand/Johnson 26-21-Was (Not Was) 27-22-Van Halen 38-25-P.Collins 30-27-Kenny G 32-29-Boys 
Club. 

WFXX, South Williamsport, PA P.D.-Ted Minier/M.D.-Nancy Faye New: K.Minogue; White Lion; Escape Club; Rod S.; Art of Noise; 
T.Conwell; Tiffany. Debuts: 24-P.Collins; 31-New Kids On The Block; 34-A.Green/ALennox; 39-Def Leppard; 40-T.Spencer. 4-1-Chicago 
14-11 -Pet Shop Boys 19-15-When In Rome 27-23-S.Fox. 

KC101-FM, New Haven, CT P.D.-Stef Rybak/M.D.-Jim Dann New: K.White; Def Leppard, Was (Not Was). Debuts: 27-P.Collins; 29-Maxi 
Priest; 30-T. Dayne. 2-1-Chicago 8-5-Will To Power 12-9-Duran Duran 20-14-Poison 21-17-Cheryi "Pepsii“ Riley 23-19-Tiffany 
29-25-R. Palmer 30-26-Michael Jackson. 

WTHT, Portland, ME P.D.-Pete Cosenza New: Tiffany; T.Chapman; Erasure; New Kids On The Block; J.Jett. Debuts: 31-Bon Jovi; 
32-S.Winwood; 33-B. Brown; 34-Def Leppard; 35-Cheap Trick. 2-1-Breathe 8-5-Chicago 10-8-Boy Meets Girl 15-12-Bangles 
26-1 9-Michael Jackson 27-24-Was (Not Was) 34-28-Kenny G. 

102QQ, Saratoga Springs/Albany, NY P.D.-Ken Benson/M.D.-Ken McGrail New: P.Abdul; Bon Jovi; Def Leppard; T. Spencer. Debuts: 
27-S.Winwood; 28-lnformation Society; 34-Fleetwood Mac; 35-Tiffany. 2-1-Will To Power 7-3-E.Money 10-6-Poison 12-7-T. Dayne 
13-10-When In Rome 20-11-E.Brickell 27-1 7-Cheryl "Pepsii* Riley 22-19-Boys Club 28-20-B.Brown 29-26-P.Collins 32-29-S.Fox. 

WLAN, Lancaster, PA P.D.-Dave Diamond/M.D.-Chris Murray New: 37-When In Rome; 38-S.Winwood; 39-K.White; 40-R.Neville. 1-1-Beach 
Boys 10-2-Will To Power 6-4-Chicago 9-6-Breathe 13-9-Poison 21-13-B.Brown 26-21-Bangles 36-24-P.Collins 40-28-J.Spence 
39-34-A. Green/A. Lennox. 

WAEB, Allentown, PA P.D.-Jefferson Ward/M.D.-Sue Sherry New: Bangles; White Lion; T.Conwell; K.Minogue. Debuts: 34-K.White; 35-Bon 
Jovi; 36-lnformation Society; 38-Was (Not Was). 1-1-Chicago 11-9-Poison 13-10-Boy Meets Girl 20-15-B. Brown 19-16-Alphaville 
24-20-S.Fox 37-21 -Sheriff 26-22-Sheena E. 33-27-T.Dayne 32-29-D.J.Jazzy Jeff. 

WDBK, Blackwood, NJ P.D.-Karen Nataro/M.D.-Presley Harris, III New: Sheriff; Bon Jovi; Art of Noise; Siouxsie & The Banshees; 
T.Chapmann; Mike & The Mechanics; Tone Loc. Debuts: 30-lnformation Society; 35-Bonnie Tyler; 39-Fleetwood Mac; 40-Alice Cooper. 
1-1-Bon Jovi 6-2-Will To Power 8-4-G. Michael 9-6-Chicago 11-7-Duran Duran 13-9-A.Baker 23-16-Poison 22-17-B.Brown 24-20-Pet 
Shop Boys. 

WKXW, Trenton, NJ P.D.-Mike Landry/M.D.-Steve McKay New: Fleetwood Mac; 25-S.Winwood; Chaka Khan; Cheryl "Pepsii” Riley; Cherelle. 
2-1-Chicago 4-3-A.Baker 10-6-KennyG 21 -7-P.Collins 11-9-A.Green/ALennox; Michael Jackson; 24-20-Was (Not Was). 

OK100, Ithaca, NY P.D.-Amy Dahlman/M.D.-J.J. Rice New: White Lion; Information Society; S.Fox; Time Lords. Debuts: 33-B. Brown; 
36-S.Winwood; 37-T. Spencer. 2-1-Chicago 7-3-A.Baker 9-4-Guns N’ Roses 16-13-Pet Shop Boys 23-16-Bangles 26-20-I. Neville 
32-26-Tiffany 33-30-T.Chapman. 

WHOT, Muncy/Williamsport, PA P.D.-Denny Hartman/M.D.-Michael Wright New: Cheryl "Pepsii” Riley; Cheap Trick; Information Society; 
Bon Jovi; The Boys; Fairground Attraction; P.Abdul. Debuts: 34-P.Collins; 37-Tiffany; 38-Def Leppard. 1-1 -Breathe 7-3-Will To Power 
14-9-A.Baker 19-12-Poison 23-18-Guns N' Roses 30-27-J. Spence 39-30-S.Fox. 

Q106, York, PA M.D.-Bobby Quinn New: Maxi Priest; Bon Jovi; J.Jett; Fleetwood Mac. Debuts: 33-P.Collins; 34-Boys Club; 35-Michael 
Jackson. 4-1-Breathe 9-6-Duran Duran 11-8-Boy Meets Girl 15-11-E.Money 21-16-Bangles 31-28-A.Green/A.Lennox. 

WJLK, Asbury Park, NJ P.D.-Ray St James New: Sheriff; Bon Jovi; AGreen/A.Lennox; Information Society. Debuts: 31-T. Dayne; 32-Maxi 
Priest; 33-J. Spence; 34-Boys Club. 2-1-U2 15-9-Poison 20-1 5-When In Rome 27-24-Mike & The Mechanics 23-30-Traveling Wilburys. 

SOUTHEAST 
WZYQ, Frederick, MD P.D.-Ned Ferris/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Bill Murphy New: 30-S.Winwood; Kenny G. Debuts: 26-Michael Jackson; 28-Def 
Leppard. 3-1-Will To Power 6-4-Chicago 9-5-Duran Duran 13-9-Boy Meets Girl 15-12-A.Baker 23-17-B.Brown 22-18-Poison 
27-24-T. Dayne. 

Port St. Lucie, FL P.D.-Bill Sheridan/M.D.-Terrie Michaels New: K.Minogue; New Kids On The Block; Escape Club; S.Winwood; 
P.Abdul. Debuts: 35-AJphaville; 38-Bon Jovi; 39-Siouxsie & The Banshees; 40-lnformation Society. 3-1-Will To Power 4-2-Breathe 
15-10-Poison 23-18-Bangles 27-24-T.Spencer 33-29-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 40-31-Sheriff 37-33-White Lion. 

WHSL, Wilmington, NC P.D.-Stan Stewart/M.D.-Kyle Sommers New: Aeetwood Mac; Rod S.; Erasure; Escape Club; T.Conwell; Pursuit Of 
Happiness. Debuts: 37-White Lion; 38-lnformation Society. 1-1-U2 16-4-Will To Power 22-17-R.Newman 32-28-Boys Club 
33-29-T. Dayne 34-30-P.Collins 36-32-Sheriff 39-35-Siouxsie & The Banshees. 

WJKC, Virgin kslands/Puerto Rico P.D.-Tom Yarbrough/M.D.-Dave Shuman New: 21-Candi; 22-Cinderella; 23-New Edition; 32-Cameo; 
33-A.Green/A.Lennox; 35-S.Winwood; 38-PM. Debut: 37-Timelords. 11-1-B.Brown 8-5-H.Lewis 12-7-Poison 13-10-When In Rome 
22-1 1-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 32-27-P.Collins 35-30-Maxi Priest 40-31-Yazz 39-36-Basia. 

WQUT, Johnson City, TN P.D.-Tom Phillips/M.D.-Steve Taylor New: T.Dayne; Tiffany; J.Capaldi; Aeetwood Mac; Michael Jackson. Debuts: 
39-S.Winwood; 40-Sheriff. 1-1-Bon Jovi 12-9-I.Neville 16-12-Guns N’ Roses 18-14-Bangles 23-17-Georgia Satellites 29-19-Poison 
33-27-J.Jett 28-28-.38 Special 36-30-P.Collins 34-31 -R.Newman. 

WHHY, Montgomery M.D.-Nikki Stewart...205-264-2288 New: Art of Noise; T.Chapman; Maxi Priest; Bon Jovi; Boys Club; Siouxsie & The 
Banshees. Debuts: 25-T.Dayne; 30-Def Leppard. 2-1-U2 5-4-Chicago 8-6-E.Money 13-8-A.Baker 16-10-Poison 17-11-Guns N' Roses 
18-15-Duran Duran 22-17-Bangles 26-20-Michael Jackson 29-24-B. Brown. 

95X1L, Parkersburg, WV P.D.-Doug Nevel New: Rod S.; J.Capaldi; Escape Club; Four Tops; Erasure; Pursuit Of Happiness. Debuts: 
33-M.Shocked; 37-S.Winwood; 39-Survivor. 1-1-Chicago 12-8-.38 Special 18-14-Traveling Wilburys 15-15-White Lion 23-20-P.Cetera 
35-28-R. Newman 38-31-R.Nevil. 

WHMD, Hammond, LA P.D.-Tlm Munson/M.D.-”Catfish* Phil Colwart New: 30-Was (Not Was); 31-J.Jett; 32-R.Newman. 4-1-U2 6-3-Breathe 
7-4-G. Michael 8-5-Bon Jovi 10-7-Duran Duran 15-9-When In Rome 22-10-Will To Power 25-20-I.Neville 28-21-P.Collins 
29-22-A.Green/A.Lennox 30-27-Michael Jackson. 

WKZQ, Myrtle Beach, SC P.D./M.D.-Johnny D. New: Art of Noise; Rod S.; Fleetwood Mac; The Boys; K.Minogue. Debuts: 40-lnformation 
Society; 39-A.Green/A.Lennox; 36-Boys Club; 35-R.Nevil; 28-Kenny G. 2-1-Duran Duran 24-10-P.Collins 22-13-Guns N’ Roses 35-29-Mike 
& The Mechanics 34-30-R.Newman 40-34-Bananarama. 

WPFM, Panama City Beach, FL P.D.-Kerth Richards New: Bon Jovi; Information Society; E.Brickell; J.Capaldi; T.Conwell; Four Tops. 
Dgbuts: 32-B.Brown; 38-S.Winwood; 39-T.Chapman; 40-Basia. 2-1-Chicago 7-5-Duran Duran 10-7-When In Rome 14-9-E.Money 
16-12-Guns N' Roses 21-16-Poison 20-17-White Lion 29-26-Boys Club 37-34-Mike & The Mechanics 38-35-R.Newman 40-36-Siouxsie & 
The Banshees. 

WFMF, Baton Rouge, LA New: AGreen/ALennox. REST OF LIST IS FROZEN . 

WJMX, Aorence, SC P.D.-Dave Baker/M.D.-Jay Lewis New: R.Nevil; Rod S.; New Kids On The Block; White Lion; Escape Club; Sheriff. 
Debuts: 35-Maxi Priest; 39-R.Newman. 3-1-Chicago 5-4-Duran Duran 12-9-When In Rome 15-10-Poison 19-15-A.Baker 23-16-R.Palmer 
27-20-B.Brown 29-24-Boys Club 30-27-I.Neville 34-30-S.Fox. 

94Z, Raleigh, NC P.D.-Steve Christian/M.D.-Dave Kelly New: Cheap Trick; Cheryl "Pepsii* Riley; K.White. Debuts: 20-P.Collins; 
29-Tiffany; 30-T.Dayne; 33-S.Winwood; 34-S.Fox. 1-1-Chicago 7-5-Escape Club 11-8-Boy Meets Girl 25-22-Guns N' Roses 
26-23-D.J.Jazzy Jeff 29-26-Good Question. 



Z106, Sarasota, FL P.D.-Tom Evans/M.D.-Scott Chase New: J.Jett; White Uon; 38-Boys Club. Debuts: 34-AGreen/ALennox; 40-Michael 
Jackson. 2-1-Breathe 7-4-Chicago 12-7-Boy Meets Girl 14-10-E.Money 19-12-Poison 20-16-When In Rome 29-23-Van Halen 
31-27-R.Palmer 40-37-S. Win wood. 

BAYOU104, Lake Charles, LA P.D.-Bruce Gilbert/M.D.-Mike Anthony New: S.Winwood; T.Chapman. Debuts: 35-Cheryl "Pepsii“ Riley; 
37-Bon Jovi; 39-T. Dayne. 1-1-Escape Club 11-6-Breathe 13-9-ABaker 14-10-Boy Meets Girl 17-14-Pet Shop Boys 22-15-B Brown 
29-2O-Boys Club 33-27-P.Collins 38-28-White Lion 37-34-Def Leppard. 

WF1R, Roanoke, VA G.M.-Terry Gibbons/O.M.-Bill Bratton/M.D.-Leah Brandon New: A.Jarreau; B. Midler; Rod S.; Tarzio. Debuts: 
13-P.Collins; 18-Giant Steps; 25-Fleetwood Mac; 28-AGreen/ALennox; 3O-AGrant; 32-J.Taylor. 4-1-A.Baker 24-20-Basia 
26-23-T.Chapman. 

100KHI, Ocean City, MD P.D./M.D.-JJ. (Hitman) McKay New: Bon Jovi; S.Winwood; Def Leppard. Debuts: 31-White Lion; 34-Cheryl 
"Pepsii" Riley; 35-Tiffany; 38-T.Dayne; 4O-S.Fox. 3-1-Will To Power 9-4-Was (Not Was) 8-6-Boy Meets Girl 12-10-Guns N’ Roses 
16-12-1. Neville 19-14-KennyG 22-17-R.Palmer 28-22-T.Spencer 39-27-B.Brown 35-32-Bananarama. 

Z102, Savannah, GA M.D.-Ray Williams/Asst. M.D.-Stanley Evans New: Sheriff. 1-1-ABaker 10-7-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 14-12-Al B. Sure 
20-16-K.White 27-21 -Tiffany. 

WDLX, Coastal, NC M.D.-Gary Jackson New: J.Jett; B.Brown; AGreen/ALennox; T.Dayne. Debuts: 23-S.Winwood; 25-Pet Shop Boys; 
27-Van Halen. 2-1-Breathe 4-2-Chicago 8-4-Will To Power 14-6-Boy Meets Girl 16-8-Duran Duran 16-11-Poison 22-12-A.Baker 
17-14-Traveling Wilburys 24-16-P.Collins. 

WBBQ, Augusta, GA P.D.-Hariey Drew/M.D.-Bruce Stevens New: Maxi Priest; White Uon; New Kids On The Block; Starship; Rod S.; 
P.Abdul. Debuts: 36-A.Green/ALennox; 38-Tiffany; 39-S.Winwood; 40-Bon Jovi. 5-1-Will To Power 6-5-A.Baker 10-8-U2 15-10-B.Brown 
18-12-Poison 22-13-Kenny G 19-16-I.Neville 21-17-Van Halen 26-22-Boys Club 32-23-Michael Jackson 35-25-P.Collins 29-26-Traveling 
Wilburys 37-29-Def Leppard 34-30-R.Newman 38-33-K.White 39-35-T.Chapman. 

WINK, Ft Meyers, FL M.D.-Marty Berger New: S.Winwood; Def Leppard; S.Fox; Information Society. Debuts: 35-Tiffany; 37-R.Nevil; 
39-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley. 4-1-Will To Power 14-10-Poison 23-16-Bangles 24-20-Traveling Wilburys 31-26-J.Jett 37-32-T.Dayne 
36-33-P. Cetera. 

WHTK-FM, Hitton Head/Savannah, SC New: Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; J.Jett; Sheriff. Debuts: 29-P.Collins; 30-Bon Jovi. 3-1-Will To Power 
4-3-Breathe 7-6-A.Baker 9-7-U2 10-8-Van Halen 12-9-Poison 14-10-E.Money 15-12-Guns N’ Roses. 

WQCM, Hagerstown, MD P.D.-David Miller/M.D.-Will Kauffman New: Bon Jovi; Tiffany; Erasure. Debuts: 34-B. Brown; 39-S.Winwood. 
2-1-Chicago 5-4-U2 9-5-Will To Power 8-6-Guns N' Roses 13-8-Poison 20-16-White Uon 24-21 -J. Spence 31-28-A.Green/A.Lennox 
34-30-P.Collins. 

WGCD, Chester, SC P.D./M.D.-Robert Heinlein New: Fleetwood Mac; 'Til Tuesday; H.Knight; T.Page; Information Society. Debut: 
32-S.Winwood. 2-1-Will To Power 15-10-PM 23-11-When In Rome 22-17-Traveling Wilburys 25-19-T.Chapman 36-26-J. Spence 
30-27-R. Newman 34-28-P.Cetera 39-33-Tiffany. 

WKMZ, Martinsburg, WV P.D.-Kevin Moore/M.D.-Steve Williams New: Fleetwood Mac; K.Minogue; D.Winger; P.Day; T.Conwell; 
AGreen/ALennox. Debuts: 17-When In Rome; 35-New Kids On The Block; 36-P.Collins; 37-Was (Not Was). 1-1-Boy Meets Girl 
7-5-E.Money 14-7-Will To Power 18-10-Bangles 25-20-Boys Club 32-27-Tiffany 35-32-Poison. 

WQSM, Fayetteville, NC P.D.-Ed McConeghy/M.D.-Steve Kelly New: Cheryl “Pepsii" Riley; S.Winwood; Bon Jovi; Information Society; 
M. Shocked; T.Conwell. Debuts: 32-Def Leppard; 33-P.Collins; 34-Cheap Trick; 35-Maxi Priest. 2-1-Chicago 4-2-Guns N' Roses 10-4-Will 
To Power 13-5-White Uon 14-10-ABaker 20-12-Poison 25-19-Stryper 27-23-J.Spence 28-24-Was (Not Was) 30-26-B.Brown 
34-30-AGreen/ALennox. 

WLJS (92J), Jacksonville, AL O.M./P.D.-Scott Mince/M.D.-Roger Allen New: P.Benatar; Uttle Feat; LA Guns; Rod S.; .38 Special. Debuts: 
29-Van Halen; 30-Night Ranger; 31-Bon Jovi; 32-Fleetwood Mac. 2-1-E.Money 7-4-Bad Co. 11-7-S.Earle 12-10-Georgia Satellites 
20-15-R.PIant 27-20-Sheriff 26-21-J. Healey 31-26-House Of Lords 30-27-Guns N' Roses. 

WCEM, Cambridge, MD P.D./M.D.-Joel Scott New: A.Green/ALennox; B.Midler; Maxi Priest. Debuts: 21-Giant Steps; 25-Fleetwood Mac; 
28-SWinwood; 29-A. Jarreau; 30-CSN&Y. 2-1-ABaker 5-3-Streisand/Johnson 7-5-Will To Power 10-7-Johnny Hates Jazz 11-9-K.Carnes 
28-12-P.Collins 19-14-Moody Blues 26-23-T.Chapman. 

WUVA Charlottesville, VA P.D./M.D.-Dave Griesmer New: Al B. Sure; Siouxsie & The Banshees; Information Society; I. Neville; 
AGreen/ALennox. Debuts: 38-Def Leppard; 39-CSN&Y; 40-Bananarama. 2-1-Will To Power 8-5-Duran Duran 17-10-When In Rome 
24-17-Kenny G 28-24-Glass Tiger 38-26-Mike & The Mechanics. 

WKQD, Huntsville, AL O.M.-Jay Hasting/M.D. Bobby Knight New: S.Winwood; Michael Jackson; R.Nevil. Debuts: 26-P.Collins; 28-Boys 
Club; 30-A.Green/A.Lennox. 2-1-Chicago 4-2-Breathe 7-3-Will To Power 11-6-Duran Duran 13-10-E.Money 16-13-R.Palmer 
19-15-Bangles 20-16-Poison 23-18-B.Brown 28-22-T. Dayne. 

WJAD, Bainbridge/Albany, GA P.D.-Skip Biot/M.D.^J.J. McKay New: New Kids On The Block; Fleetwood Mac; M. Shocked; White Uon; 
Fairground Attraction; Four Tops; K.Minogue; Sheriff. Debuts: 29-P.Collins; 32-Art of Noise; 38-S.Winwood; 39-Bon Jovi. 4-1-Will To 
Power 7-4-Breathe 10-6-Guns N’ Roses 11-7-E.Money 12-9-A.Baker 20-10-Poison 19-14-Bangles 25-18-B. Brown 24-19-R.Palmer 
27-22-Boys Club 31-23-T.Dayne 34-25-J.Jett 30-27-R.Newman 35-31-P.Cetera. 

WVSR, Charleston, WV P.D./M.D.-Bill Shahan New: S.Winwood; White Uon; Siouxsie & The Banshees; Maxi Priest; New Kids On The 
Block; K.Minogue. Debuts: 39-A.Green/A.Lennox; 38-Bangles; 35-Michael Jackson. 3-1-Will To Power 7-5-Poison 10-8-A.Baker 
12-10-B. Brown 23-15-R.Palmer 25-21 -Van Halen 35-29-P.Collins 34-30-Cheryl “Pepsii" Riley 36-31 -Was (Not Was) 40-33-T. Dayne. 

G105 (WDCG), Durham/Raleigh, NC P.D.-Mike Edwards/M.D.-Beth Arm McBride New: 32-Def Leppard; 33-Kenny G. 3-1-Chicago 
11-3-Breathe 14-9-ABaker 18- 15-Boy Meets Girl 23-20-Poison 25-21-B.Brown 28-25-T. Spencer 32-26-T.Dayne 30-27-Tiffany. 

H00, Knoxville, TN P.D./M.D.-Qay Gish New: Bon Jovi; Escape Club. Debuts: 32-When In Rome; 33-P.Collins; 34-UB40; 35-Tiffany. 
3-1 -Pet Shop Boys 6-4-Guns N' Roses 8-7-Survivor 14-11 -White Uon 24-21 -.38 Special 26-23-Maxi Priest 27-24-R.Newman. 

MIDWEST 
KKRD, Wichita, KS P.D.-Jack Oliver/M.D.-Greg Williams New: White Uon; Information Society; Bon Jovi. Debuts: 25-S.Winwood; 28-Was 
(Was Not); 29-J.Spence. 2-1-Will To Power 4-3-Breathe 8-5-U2 11-8-Bangles 13-10-R.Palmer 14-11-A.Baker 24-14-Poison 
28-23-P.Collins 29-24-Tiffany 30-27-Kenny G. 

KAY107, Tulsa, OK P.D.-Steve Stucker New: Cheap Trick; P.Collins. Debuts: 29-A. Green/A. Lennox; 30-T. Dayne. 3-1-Chicago. 

WGTZ, Dayton, OH P.D.-Jay Jarvis/M.D.-Dr. Dave New: I. Neville; Art of Noise; Van Halen; Information Society; P.Abdul. Debuts: 33-Boys 
Club; 34-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 35-S.Winwood. 1-1-Chicago 13-9-P.Abdul 27-23-R.Palmer 33-28-A.Green 32-29-S.Fox 

KKYK, Uttle Rock, AR P.D.-Greg Rolling/M.D.-Jimmy Edwards New: Cheryl “Pepsii" Riley; Michael Jackson; White Uon; Van Halen. Debuts: 
28-Sheriff; 29-lnformation Society; 30-New Kids On The Block. 1-1-Breathe 11-7-ABaker 14-8-T. Dayne 12-9-E.Money 19-12-K.White 
24-18-P. Collins 25-20-Eighth Wonder 29-24-T.Spencer 30-27-Kenny G. 

WKZW (KZ93), Peoria, IL P.D.-Keith Edwards/M.D.-Gene Stem New: When In Rome; Bon Jovi; J.Jett; Sheriff. Debuts: 28-A.Green/A.Lennox; 
29-Kenny G; 30-S.Winwood. 1-1-Bon Jovi 6-4-Will To Power 11-8-U2 12-9-Duran Duran 16-12-Poison 19-16-Boys Club 28-19-P. Collins 
29-22-T. Dayne. 



KZOU, Little Rock, AR P.D.-Peter Stewart/M.D.-Derek Johnson New: K.White; Eighth Wonder; S.Winwood; Sheriff. Debuts: 34-White Lion; 
35-A.Green/A.Lennox; 36-Def Leppard; 39-J.Jett; 4O-Mike & The Mechanics. 1-1-Chicago 5-4-B.Brown 10-8-Duran Duran 14-1 1-J. Spence 
16-1 2-When In Rome 22-17-Bangles 27-19-T.Dayne 30-20-P.Collins 32-25-Cheryt "Pepsii" Riley 34-28-T.Spencer. 

WBNQ, Bloomington, IL P.D.-Mike Justin/M.D.-John Weis New: Escape Club; Information Society; Til Tuesday; Erasure. Debuts: 33-B. Brown; 
37-Basia; 39-Art of Noise. 1-1-Boy Meets Girl 6-4-Van Halen 14-6-H. Lewis 26-7-Poison 16-13-Bangles 19-16-J. Spence 24-21-When In 
Rome 27-24-38 Special 32-28-Mike & The Mechanics. 

KHOK, Hoisington/Great Bend, KS P.D.-Darrel Bieker/M.D.-Brad Streeter New: R.Nevil; Kenny G; R.Newman; Bon Jovi; T.Page. Debuts: 
22-Bangles; 28-I. Neville; 30-Michael Jackson. 1-1-Chicago 6-4-When In Rome 10-6-E.Money 17-12-Guns N’ Roses 19-13-White Lion 
24-20-J.Spence 26-23-Glass Tiger. 

KCMQ, Columbia, MO O.M.-Andy Tuttin/P.D.-Brian Hanson New: Erasure; Boys Club; White Lion; Cheap Trick; Tiffany. Debuts: 
38-S.Winwood; 39-A.Green/A.Lennox; 4O-Def Leppard. 1-1-Chicago 7-4-E.Money 13-7-I.Neville 12-9-Will To Power 17-13-When In Rome 
22-16-A.Baker 23-1 9-Guns N’ Roses 25-21-Bangles 29-23-J. Spence 28-24-Georgia Satellites 32-28-Was (Not Was). 

WSTO, Evansville, IN P.D.-Barry Witherspoon New: T. Dayne; 27-J.Jett; 30-A.Green/ALennox. 3-1-Breathe 5-3-Duran Duran 8-7-Guns N' 
Roses 14-10-Will To Power 20-14-Poison 24-17-Van Halen 30-24-P.Cetera. 

WCIL, Carbondale, IL P.D.-Tony Waitekus New: Boys Club; R.Nevil; White Lion; Traveling Wilburys. Debuts: 27-Timelords; 28-Pet Shop 
Boys; 30-Vixen; 34-Bon Jovi. 1-1-Chicago 11-5-Boy Meets Girl 10-9-Maxi Priest 20-12-E. Money 16-13-Bangles 
26-21-Streisand/Johnson. 

WCRX, Chicago, H. O.M.-Jim Modelski/M.D.-Don Dockman/Asst. M.D.-Levoyd Wilson New: Sonia Baines; C-Bank; Club Nouveau; Chaka 
Khan; New Choice. Debuts: 29-Sweet Tee; 3O-Ricky Dillard. 2-1-E. Brickell 5-3-The Boys 11-10-S.Fox 21-16-Kym Mazelle 22-17-Giggles 
23-18-Fast Eddie 28-24-TKA. 

WLRW, Champaign, IL P.D.-Matt McCann/M.D.-John McKeighan New: I.Neville; Kenny G; S.Winwood; Cheryl "Pepsii“ Riley. Debuts: 
29-B. Brown; 32-P.Collins; 33-A.Green/A.Lennox; 34-Michael Jackson; .38 Special; Maxi Priest. 11-1-Breathe 14-9-Poison 18-15-Mike & 
The Mechanics 24-1 7-Guns N’ Roses 30-22-Def Leppard 26-23-Georgia Satellites 29-25-Boys Club. 

KOLA, Manhattan, KS P.D.-Kevin Wagner/M.D.-Dan Michaels New: 29-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; Bon Jovi; Boys Club; S.Winwood. Debuts: 
30-KennyG. 3-1-Chicago 7-6-Duran Duran 11-9-Bangles 25-21 -P.Collins 29-24-B.Brown. 

WDEK, DeKalb, IL P.D.-Dave Bavido/M.D.-Gail Henning New: Boys Club; Information Society; Sheriff; Bon Jovi; Michael Jackson; 
S.Winwood. Debuts: 29-Def Leppard; 33-P. Collins; 34-T. Dayne; 39-R.E.M. 1-1-U2 8-5-A.Baker 12-7-Guns N’ Roses 25-15-B. Brown 
37-32-R.Newman 38-35-E.Brickell. 

WANS, Anderson, SC P.D.-Bill McCowan/M.D.-Bill Catcher New: S.Winwood; P.Abdul; Erasure; P.Cetera; White Lion... Debuts: 34-Def 
Leppard; 37-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 38-Bon Jovi; 4O-Tiffany...2-1-Will To Power 6-5-U2 12-10-When In Rome 24-20-T. Spencer 
26-2 1-R. Palmer 32-23-M.Jackson 36-25-T.Dayne 34-28-Kenny G. 

UPPER MIDWEST 
KKXL, Grand Forks, ND O.M.-Kevin Hendrickson/P.D.-Michael Right New: Bon Jovi; F.Mac; R.Neville; T.Cochrane; UB40... Debuts: 
37-T. Dayne; 38-P.Cetera; 39-A.Greene/A.Lennox...2-1-Bon Jovi 6-3-Boy Meets Giri 8-6-Chicago 10-9-Stryper 16-12-E.Money 
17-13-Poison 25-22-Guns 'N Roses 32-25-R.Palmer 39-28-B.Brown 35-31-Georgia Satellites. 

KYYY, Bismarck, ND P.D./M.D.-Bob Beck New: K.Minogue; Erasure; Maxi Priest; Was (Not Was); Escape Club. .. Debuts: 38-S.Winwood; 
39-lnformation Society; 40-Art of Noise. ,.1-1-Bon Jovi 15-7-Will To Power 12-8-When In Rome 19-12-Poison 18-15-Guns N’ Roses 
24-20-J.Jett 3O-27-Georgia Satellites. 

KIYS, Boise, ID P.D.-Dan McColly/M.D.-Terri Brown New: 34-Sheriff; 35-P.Collins; 40-Fleetwood Mac; Art of Noise; Til Tuesday; Bon 
Jovi...3-1-E.Money 7-4-R.Newman 14-8-J.Spence 18-1 1-Mike & The Mechanics 29-21-REM 37-29-S.Winwood 39-30-Basia. 

Y94, Fargo, ND P.D.-Jack Lundy LIST IS FROZEN . 

WFUN, Ashtabula, OH M.D.-Bob Engel New: Basia; R.Neville; Cheryl "Pepsii“ Riley; S.Winwood... Debuts: 19-P.Collins; 
30-R.Palmer...3-1-Chicago 5-2-A.Baker 6-3-B.Streisand/D.Johnson 7-5-Boy Meets Giri 8-6-Will To Power 10-8-PM 14-9-Johnny Hates 
Jazz 22-16-Poison. 

KMSC, Moorhead, MN P.D.-Ryan Karstens/M.D.-Gary Heller New: N. Heyward; K.Minogue; T. Dayne. .. Debuts: 35-G.Frey; 36-Martika; 37-Eighth 
Wonder; 39-J.Capaldi; 40-D.Hartman/D.Lopez...1-1-E.Money 13-9-Maxi Priest 14-10-A.Greene/A.Lennox 15-12-PM 28-26-Sheriff 
34-26-Mike & The Mechanics 39-30-T.Page. 

WZEE, Madison, Wl P.D.-Tom Lockwood/M.D.-Fletcher Keyes New: S.Winwood; R.Neville; Bon Jovi; Fairground Attraction; T. Dayne. .. Debuts: 
37-Art of Noise. ..3-1-U2 15-9-Poison 16-13-B.Brown 24-20-J.Spence 25-22-I.Neville 30-23-P.Collins 32-26-R. Newman 
40-27-A.Greene/A.Lennox 35-31-Maxi Priest. 

KDWZ, Des Moines, IA P.D.-Maxwell Schaeffer/M.D.-Andy Hall New: When In Rome...Debuts: 26-R.Nevil; 27-T.Spencer; 28-Boys Club; 
29-P.Cetera; 30-Poison...2-1-Bon Jovi 6-5-Chicago 8-6-Guns N' Roses 13-10-E.Money 17-11 -P.Collins 21-14-B.Brown 27-23-R.Newman 
30-24-Survivor. 

KROC, Rochester, MN P.D.-Bill Davis/M.D.-Brent Ackerman New. Escape Club; Fleetwood Mac; R.Neville; T.Page; Enya... Debuts: 
30-P.Collins; 37-S.Winwood; 28-Boys Club...3-1-U2 8-5-Duran Duran 12-8-When In Rome 18-12-Poison 20-16-Guns N’ Roses 
30-23-B. Brown 33-26-J.Jett 38-29-T.Dayne 40-3 1-M.Jackson. 

KZK3, CAiluth, MN P.D.-John Michaels/M.D.-Paul Johnson New: S.Winwood; Tiffnay; Sheriff; New Kids On The Block; Cheap Trick; Art of 
Noise.. Debuts: 35-White Lion; 38-P.Collins; 39-Def Leppard; 40-T.Chapman...4-1-U2 7-4-Will To Power 14-10-Duran Duran 25-20-R.Palmer 
36-31 -Traveling Wilburys 40-37-P.Cetera. 

KRNQ, Des Moines, IA P.D.-Chuck Knight/M.D.-Bob Lewis New: B.Brown; Tiffany... Debuts: 32-T.Dayne; 33-Def Leppard...2-1-Chicago 
6-4-Will To Power 10-7-BonJovi 17-13-K.Minogue 25-21-Guns N' Roses. 

KZFN, Moscow, ID P.D.-Gary Cummings/M.D.-Steve Heller New: Bon Jovi; S.Winwood; Tiffany; Pursuit of Happiness; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 
Enya... Debuts: 29-Def Leppard; 32-CSN&Y; 33-The Timelords; 37-A.Greene/A.Lennox...2-1-U2 3-2-Duran Duran 6-5-Siouxsie & The 
Banshees 12-8-Poison 17-12-E.Money 21-17-Alphaville 25-20-Boys Club 31-24-White Uon 30-26-Mike & The Mechanics 
35-31-Traveling Wilburys. 

WEST 
FM104, Modesto, CA P.D.-Gary DeMaroney/M.D.-Eric Hoffman New: Starship; K.Minogue; Sheriff; Escape Club; INXS... Debuts: 27-Bon Jovi; 
28-S.Winwood; 29-T. Dayne...1-1-E.Money 4-3-Will To Power 6-5-I. Neville 9-7-When In Rome 11-10-J. Spence 15-12-Van Halen 
28-18-Mike & The Mechanics 24-20-A.Greene/A.Lennox 28-23-P.Collins. 

KQiZ, Amarillo, TX P.D./M.D.-Stu Smoke New: Cheryl "Pepsi!“ Riley; T.Chapman; Art of Noise; New Kids On The Block; S.Easton; Bon 
Jovi; S.Winwood...Debuts: T.Spencer; J.Jett; Tiffany.. .1-4-Will To Power. 

KLUC, Las Vegas, NV P.D.-Jerry Dean/Asst. P.D./M.D.-Jammin' Jay Taylor New: T.Chapman; Bangles; The Boys; J.Jett; Erasure...Debuts: 
36-Tone Loc; 37-Bon Jovi; 40-Siouxsie & The Banshees. ..2-1-When In Rome 9-5-U2 12-6-Chicago 13-9-Poison 11-10-Alphaville 
21-13-D.J. Jazzy Jeff 22-18-B.Brown 27-23-New Edition 35-28-P.Collins 30-32-Def Leppard. 



KPHR, Rapid City, SD P.D.-Pete Miller/M.D.-Rick Allen New: Information Society; Escape Club; Bananarama; 27-Sheriff; Starship; Southside 
Johnny...Debuts: 29-Def Leppard; 31-P.Collins; 32-S.Winwood; 34-T.Spencer; 35-Kenny G....3-1-U2 4-3-Boy Meets Girl 7-4-Breathe 
14-7-Will To Power 10-9-Bangles 19-1 2-Duran Duran 22-17-T.Dayne 21-18-Guns N' Roses 25-20-R. Palmer 3O-23-Poison. 

KZZO, Clovis, NM P.D./M.D.-Andy Chase/Asst M.D.-Chris Spencer New: Def Leppard; K.Minogue; M.Jackson; J.Fordham; Enya; In Tua Nua; 
Art of Noise... Debuts: 26-White Lion; 27-S.Winwood; 28-Siouxsie & The Banshees; 29-Bananarama; 30-Southside Johnny; 36-Yazz; 37-G.Frey; 
38-L.Branigan; 39-S.Forbert; 40-Sade...1-1-Bon Jovi 16-12-Bangles 29-20-A.Greene/A.Lennox 28-25-Glass Tiger 35-31-E.Brickell 
37-33-Winger 39-34-Camouflage. 

KJ1O3, Oklahoma City, OK P.D.-Curt Spain New: 34-S.Winwood; Information Society; Boys Club. .. Debuts: 30-P.Collins; 36-E.Brickell; 
39-White Lion... 1-1 -Escape Club 6-5-U2 12-9-Chicago 17-13-R.Palmer 24-19-Breathe 28-25-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 36-26-Sheriff 
30-27-J. Spence. 

KCAQ, Oxnard, CA P.D.-Rooster Rhodes/M.D.-Greg Williams New: Timelords; Tone Loc; Def Leppard; Cheap Trick; Tiff any... Debuts: 
34-P.Collins; 36-R.Nevil; 38-New Kids On The Block; 39-Bananarama; 40-Maxi Priest.. .7-1-Will To Power 12-9-K.White 16-13-Cheryl 
"Pepsii" Riley 31-28-Souxsie & The Banshees. 

KMGX, Fresno, CA O.M./P.D.-Ken Richards/Asst P.D./M.D.-Kevin Carter New: 28-The Boys; 30-Chicago; Information Society; P.Abdul; Boy 
Meets Girl; 28-The Boys; 30-Chicaqo... Debuts: 33-Sassa; 34-Eighth Wonder; 35-Art of Noise... 1-4-K. White 9-6-AI B.Sure 18-14-Cheryl 
"Pepsii" Riley 19-15-New Kids On The Block. 

KIXY, San Angelo, TX P.D./M.D.-John Raymond New: M. Shocked; Escape Club; S.Winwood; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley...Debuts: 40-T.Dayne; 
43-P.Collins; 44-Was (Not Was); 45-K.White...9-1-Poison 16-10-Will To Power 33-19-E.Brickell & The Bohemians 25-20-Traveling Wilburys 
31 -27-Pet Shop Boys 36-33-T.Chapman 41-37-Sheriff. 

KQMQ, Honolulu, Hl O.M./P.D.-Kimo Akane/M.D.-Lilia Miller New: P. Collins; Art of Noise; Jets; R. Flack. .. Debut Tiffany.. .1-1-Will To Power 
5-3-A.Baker 8-5-T. Dayne 20-7-Kenny G. 10-8-Chicago 23-12-Boys Club 18-15-Escape Club 25-18-B. Brown 28-20-R.Neville. 

KJKC, Corpus Christi, TX P.D./M.D.-Jonathan Keyes New: Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; Bon Jovi; R.Palmer; Yazz; White Lion...2-1-When In Rome; 
12-9-Huey Lewis 22-18-Boy Meets Girl 27-23-K.White 39-24-Art of Noise 37-33-D.J. Jazzy Jeff. 

KTRS, Casper, WY O.M./P.D.-Brian Wilson/M.D.-Brian Scott New: Erasure; Sheriff; Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; Fleetwood Mac; S.Winwood; 
K.White; J.Capaldi...Debuts: 30-White Lion; 38-T.Dayne; 39-Def Leppard; 40-Eighth Wonder...3-1 -Breathe 36-33-Traveling Wilburys. 

Y97, Santa Barbara, CA P.D.-Scotty Johnson/M.D.-Chris Ruh New: Information Society; P.Abdul; J.Jett; Bon Jovi; Eighth Wonder. .. Debuts: 
30-P.Collins; 38-S.Winwood; 39-S.Fox...2-1-Will To Power 8-4-Duran Duran 10-6-U2 12-7-Chicago 15-10-Guns N’ Roses 16-11-Bangles 
21-18-Poison 27-22-T. Dayne 29-25-B.Brown 30-27-J. Spence 32-28-T.Spencer. 

KSND, Eugene, OR P.D.-Bwana Johnny/M.D.-Laura Wonka New: Fleetwood Mac; Alice Cooper; White Lion; Erasure; Escape Club; Def 
Leppard; Maxi Priest... Debuts: 34-M.Shocked; 36-A.Greene/A.Lennox; 38-T.Dayne; 39-P.Collins...2-1-E.Money 5-4-Chicago 8-6-Boy Meets 
Girl 16-13-I.Neville 23-17-Bangles 26-29-Was (Not Was) 31-21-Van Halen 28-22-Poison 30-25-B.Brown 40-28-M.Jackson. 

OK95, Tri Cities, WA P.D.-Dean Lemaster/M.D.-Bob Lewis New: 38-Escape Club; T.Conwell; Basia; Tiffany; S.Fox; S.Winwood; R.Stewart; 
Glass Tiger; K.Minogue. .. Debuts: 34-Sheriff; 37-E.Brickell; 40-T.Chapman...2-1-U2 12-8-Souxsie & The Banshees 13-9-White Lion 
16-10-Poison 24-19-Traveling Wilburys 37-21 -Bon Jovi 27-24-Georgia Satellites 30-27-P. Cetera 35-30-Mike & The Mechanics. 

KETR, Commerce, TX P.D.-Rob Stanley New: NONE...Debuts: 29-S.Winwood; 32-Tiffany...2-1-G. Michael 4-2-Chicago 1-3-Breathe 
6-4-A.Baker 8-6-Boy Meets Girl 10-8-Will To Power 11-10-L. Vandross 23-20-R.FIack 25-22-Giant Steps 26-23-A.Bertei 
32-26-T.Chapman 30-27-Jets. 

KFRX, Lincoln, NE M.D.-Rod Meyer New: 32-Cheap Trick; 33-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 34-R.Nevil; 35-White Lion... Debuts: 22-Sheriff; 25-Def 
Leppard; 31-Was (Not Was)...2-1-Chicago 10-5-Will To Power 14-9-Boy Meets Girl 19-14-Duran Duran 28-17-Poison 24-19-A.Baker 
31-21-Tiffany 34-24-M.Jackson 38-27-B. Brown. 

FM98, Laredo, TX P.D.-Kirk Davidson/M.D.-Tina Simonet New: S.Winwood; K.Minogue; Pursuit of Happiness; Winger; Escape Club. .. Debuts: 
33-Art of Noise; 38-T.Page; 39-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley; 40-White Lion...3-1-Will To Power 9-3-Pet Shop Boys 10-4-Boy Meets Girl 
14-7-Chicago 11-9-Yazz 23-20-P.Cetera 24-21-S.Fox 25-22-V. Vincent 28-25-Bananarama 34-26-Glass Tiger. 

KRQ, Tucson, AZ P.D.-Clarke Ingram/Asst P.D./M.D.-Roger Scott...602-323-9400 New: Sheriff; Boys Club; P.Abdul; When In Rome; Sir Mix 
A Lot... Debuts: 29-Maxi Priest; 34-Eighth Wonder.. .4-1-Will To Power 16-5-Escape Club 17-6-R.Stewart 18-14-A.Baker 26-19-K.White 
29-24-B.Brown 35-28-Al 8. Sure 40-30-Candi. 

KKBG, Hilo, HI P.D./M.D.-Danny Austin New: New Kids On The Block; Fleetwood Mac; Bon Jovi; Information Society; 35-S.Winwood; In 
Tua Nua; P.Abdul; House of Lords. .. Debuts: 36-P.Collins; 37-Def Leppard; 38-A.Greene/A.Lennox... 1-1 -Will To Power 17-5-When In Rome 
25-18-J.Jett 31-23-Cheap Trick 32-24-R.Newman 29-25-Traveling Wilburys 37-29-P.Cetera. 

KIVA, Albuquerque, NM G.M./P.D.-Howard Johnson New: Eighth Wonder; Starship; Was (Not Was); B.Brown; A.Greene/A.Lennox; Erasure; 
K.Minogue. .. Debuts: 20-A.Baker; 28-Bon Jovi; 29-lnformation Society; 30-Art of Noise. ,.4-1-Duran Duran 15-11-When In Rome 
20-17-R.Palmer 28-21 -P.Collins 27-24-F.Fatale. 

KGRG, Auburn, WA P.D.-Ron Hill New: Information Society; T.Chapman; Crowded House; A.Greene/A.Lennox; Camouflage. .. Debuts: 
33-Erasure; 28-Bananarama; 27-Maxi Priest; 17-J.Cope...2-1-U2 13-8-Siouxsie & The Banshees 21-13-R.Palmer 24-14-Voice of Beehive. 

B93, Austin, TX P.D.-Lisa Tonacci/M.D.-Kevin Davenport New: 37-A.Greene/A.Lennox; 38-Maxi Priest; 39-lnformation Society...1-1-Beach 
Boys 11-6-Boy Meets Girl 21-17-B.Brown 25-21 -Eighth Wonder 28-24-J.J.Fad 31 -26-P. Collins 32-28-S.Winwood. 

QV103, Wichita Falls, TX Jeff Christenson New: 39-Art of Noise; S.Winwood; Earth Wind & Fire; Nick Heyward; Basia; Enya... Debuts: 
29-R.Nevil; 38-S.Easton; 40-Eighth Wonder...1-1-A.Baker 7-5-Yazz 10-9-K.White 22-19-Timelords 23-20-Cheryl "Pepsii" Riley 
29-22-S.Fox 35-28-New Kids On The Block 36-31-Bananarama 40-35-lnformation Society. 

□ We would like to subscribe to the 
Friday Morning Quarterback. NAME 

Radio stations may become 
reporters Immediately 

TITLE & COMPANY 

ADDRESS 

MAIL TO-

THE FRIDAY MORNING QUARTERBACK 
Executive Mews 

1930 East Marlton Pike, F36 
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003 

(609) 424-6873 

CITY/STATE/ZIP 

phone _ __ 

All new annual subscribers receive one extra month service free. 
Recommend a new subscriber and have your subscription 

extended for one month. 



eautiñil Women 

KYLIE MINOGUE 
The New Smash Single 

“It’s No Secret" 
New: KZZP!!! KUBE!!! KKRZ!!! 
WAEB! WSPK! WRCK! WVSR! WPST! 
WFXX! KTUX! FM104! KIVA! 
OK95! and More!!! 

ENYA 
Her No. 1 English Debut 

Just Released & Added At: 
KISN!!! QV103!!! KZFN!!! 
KROC!!! KZZO!!! WHLM!!! 

EDIE BRICKELL 
&NEW BOHEMIANS 
A Phone And Sales Smash 

“What I Am” 
Y95-7-6!!! KEGL-15-1 0!!! WGH-20!!! 
KXXR-31-22!!! WXKS-D-30!!! KRBEH! 
WFLY-27-20! KIXY-33-19! 95XXX-37-33 

SIOUXSIE AND THE BANSHEES 
Their Biggest Keeps Building 

\“Peek-A-Boo” 
[New: WHYTH! WAVA!!! KWSS!!! 92QÜ! 
lWDFX-10!!! KZZP-18-12!!! KKBQ-1 2-1 1 !!! 
POWER99-13-12Ü! FM102-22-19!!! WXGT-26-19!!! 
|kPLZ-24-20ü! KIIS-25-22!!! and More!!! 

GEFFEN 
RECORDS 

© 1988 The David Geffen Company 


